633 E. Broadway, Suite 103

Glendale, CA 91206-4311

Tel. (818) 548-2140 TFax (818) 240-0392
glendaleca.gov

October 28, 2022

BENNY ARIAS
3111 FRAZIER STREET
BALDWIN PARK, CA 91706

RE: 628 THOMPSON AVENUE
ADMINISTRATIVE DESIGN REVIEW CASE NO. PDR2119410

Dear Applicant:

The Director of Community Development will render a final decision on or after November 7,
2022 for the following project:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: To construct a new two-story, 7,531 square-foot commercial
building (warehouse) with a roof deck (735 square feet) and a single-level subterranean
parking garage with eight (8) parking spaces on an 8,353 square-foot lot in the IND (Industrial)
zone, currently developed with two residential dwellings (built in 1930 and 1953) and a
detached garage, which are proposed to be demolished.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS

For more information or to submit comments, please contact the case planner, Aileen
Babakhani, at 818-937-8331 or ababakhani@gqglendaleca.qov.

Comments must be received prior to November 7, 2022, in order to be considered by the
Director.

DECISION: A decision letter will be posted on or after the date listed above and may be
accessed online at: http://www.glendaleca.gov/planning/decisions

You may also request notification of the decision when the decision is rendered. Should you
wish to file an appeal of the decision, the appeal must be filed within 15 days of the date of the
decision as shown on the decision letter. Appeal applications are available in Permit Services,
633 E. Broadway, Room 103, Glendale, CA 91206.

Sincerely, W{/

Aileen Babakhani
Planner


mailto:ababakhani@glendaleca.gov
http://www.glendaleca.gov/planning/decisions

CITY OF GLENDALE, CA

DESIGN REVIEW STAFF REPORT — COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL / MIXED USE

November 7, 2022 628 THOMPSON AVENUE
Decision Date Address

Administrative Design Review (ADR) 5624-026-003

Review Type APN

PDR 2119410 BENNY ARIAS

Case Number Applicant

Aileen Babakhani, Planner JOSE R. REYES

Case Planner Owner

Project Summary

The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-story, 7,531 square-foot commercial
building (warehouse) with a roof deck (735 square feet) and a single-level subterranean
parking garage with eight (8) parking spaces on an 8,353 square-foot lot in the IND
(Industrial) zone, currently developed with two residential dwellings (built in 1930 and
1953) and a detached garage, which are proposed to be demolished.

Environmental Review

The project is exempt from CEQA review as a Class 3 “New Construction and Conversion
of Small Structures”, exemption pursuant to Section 15303 (c) of the State CEQA
Guidelines, because the proposed project is to construct a new commercial building,
located in urbanized area and does not exceed 10,000 square feet in area; and is not
involving the use of significant amounts of hazardous substances where all necessary
public services and facilities are available and the surrounding area is not environmentally
sensitive.

Existing Property/Background

The project site is an interior lot with frontage on Thompson Avenue (south of Thompson
Avenue), which is developed with two residential dwellings (built in 1930 and 1953) and a
detached garage. All existing buildings on the site are proposed to be demolished. The
existing buildings do not appear to meet any criteria for designation at the local, state, or
national level and is therefore not considered a historic resource under CEQA. The site
with the flat topography is similar to the surrounding properties developed with two- and
three-story multi-family and commercial buildings. The two buildings on the property do
not appear eligible for historic designation at the federal, state, or local level and the
property is therefore not considered a historic resource under the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).



Staff Recommendation
Approve with Conditions

Last Date Reviewed / Decision
First time submittal for final review.

Zone: IND - Industrial Height District: N/A

Although this design review does not convey final zoning approval, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the applicable Codes and no inconsistencies have been
identified.

Active/Pending Permits and Approvals
None.

Site Slope and Grading
Less than 50% current average slope and less than 1500 cubic yards of earth movement
(cut and/or fill); no additional review required.

DESIGN ANALYSIS

Site Planning
Are the following items satisfactory and compatible with the project site and surrounding
area?

Building Location

Xlyes [Inla [1no

If “no” select from below and explain:
[0 Located at or near front property line
O Conforms to prevailing setbacks on the street
[0 Maintains appropriate sidewalk width

Usable Open Space
MXyes [Inla []no

If “no” select from below and explain:
[ Incorporates outdoor pedestrian space
O Integrated with design and overall context
[0 Appropriate relationship with adjoining properties

Access and Parking

[Jyes [Inla X no

If “no” select from below and explain:
OO Parking location is appropriate to the site and its neighborhood context



[0 Appropriate pedestrian and vehicle access points

O Appropriate service and loading locations

[0 Landscape screening for street-facing parking

O Techniques employed to reduce stormwater runoff
Decorative or colored paving to delineate pedestrian areas

The new driveway access and loading space are appropriate to the site and its
neighborhood context. A condition of approval is added for the project to delineate and
separate the pedestrian access at the front of the building from the proposed adjacent
loading space.

Landscape Design

Xyes [Inla []no

If “no” select from below and explain:
0 Complementary to building design
O Appropriately sized and located

Walls, Fences, and Retaining Walls

Xlyes [Inla []no

If “no” select from below and explain:
1 Minimize use whenever possible
00 Use decorative material to complement building and/or landscape design
] Provide landscaping to minimize visual impact

Screening

Xyes [Inla [1no

If “no” select from below and explain:
0 Mechanical equipment appropriately screened
O] Trash bins appropriately located and screened

Determination of Compatibility: Site Planning
The proposed site planning is appropriate, as modified by any proposed conditions, to the
site and its surroundings for the following reasons:

The site planning is appropriate to the site and its neighboring properties, because it
conforms to the prevailing setbacks along Thompson Avenue and provides appropriate
and step backs.

The existing vehicle access (driveway) from Thompson Avenue will be enlarged to
provide access to the project’s new subterranean parking garage and a new loading
space (surface parking). The new driveway access is appropriate to the site and its
neighborhood context.

Adequate new landscaping is provided at the street front setback, which is
complementary to the building design and includes drought tolerant landscaping.



e The project provides pedestrian access from the side of the new building (north) which
is clearly delineated with decorative pavers; however, a condition of approval is added
for the project to delineate and separate the pedestrian access at the front of the
building from the proposed adjacent loading space.

e The project preserves the two existing street trees located on the public right-of-way,
adjacent to the building street frontage.

e The proposed rooftop equipment is appropriately integrated into the design and
adequately screened from public view.

e The trash bins and recycling containers are located at the front of the building, facing
the street; however, they are appropriately screened and new landscaping minimizes
the visual impact.

Massing and Scale
Are the following items satisfactory and compatible with the project site and surrounding
area?

Building Relates to its Surrounding Context

Xlyes [Inla [1no

If “no” select from below and explain:
O Appropriate proportions and transitions
O Articulation, solid/void balance, and open space relate to predominant pattern

Building Relates to Existing Topography
Xyes [Inla [1no

If “no” select from below and explain:
O Form and profile follow topography
[1 Alteration of existing land form minimized
[0 Retaining walls terrace with slope to minimize height

Consistent Architectural Concept

Xyes [Inla [1no

If “no” select from below and explain:
O Concept governs massing and height

Scale and Proportion

Xlyes [Inla []no

If “no” select from below and explain:
O Articulation avoids overbearing forms
O Appropriate solid/void relationships
O Entry and major features well located



Massing

Xyes [Inla [1no

If “no” select from below and explain:
] Larger masses broken into separate volumes
O Long, unbroken street walls avoided
[ Visual impact of larger building minimized

Determination of Compatibility: Mass and Scale
The proposed massing and scale are appropriate, as modified by any proposed
conditions, to the site and its surroundings for the following reasons:

¢ The mass and scale of the proposed two-story commercial building are appropriate and
relate to its surrounding context. The building design represents appropriate
proportions, recessed building forms with multiple finishes and colors help to avoid
overbearing forms.

e The project has an overall height of 38’-5", which is lower than the maximum height
limit of 50 feet in IND zone.

e The building’s primary entrance is well located and will be accessed from Thompson
Avenue. A roll-up door for vehicle access for loading purposes is located adjacent to
the primary entrance.

Design and Detailing
Are the following items satisfactory and compatible with the project site and surrounding
area?

Overall Design and Detailing

Xlyes [In/la []no

If “no” select from below and explain:
[0 Consistent architectural concept
O Proportions appropriate to project and surrounding neighborhood
[0 Appropriate solid/void relationships

Entryway
Xlyes [Inla [1no

If “no” select from below and explain:
O Well integrated into design
] Location promotes pedestrian activity
[0 Design provides appropriate focal point

Storefronts and Windows

MXyes [Inla []no

If “no” select from below and explain:
0 Maximize transparency at ground floor



O 12-15’ floor-to-floor height at ground-floor is encouraged
[1 Coordinate design with overall style of building
0 Use durable materials for windows, such as aluminum or steel

[0 Locate security gates/grilles inside commercial spaces, preferably set back from
storefront

Awnings and Canopies

Xlyes [Inla [1no

If “no” select from below and explain:
O Integrate awnings and canopies into overall building design
[0 Avoid long treatments spanning multiple openings
O Back-lit awnings are not allowed

Lighting
Xyes [In/la []no

If “no” select from below and explain:
[1 Light fixtures are appropriate to the building design
[1 Avoid over-lit facades; consider ambient light conditions when developing lighting
scheme
[ Utilize shielded fixtures to avoid light spillover onto adjacent properties

Finish Materials and Color

[Tyes [Inia Xno

If “no” select from below and explain:
Textures and colors reinforce design
O High-quality, durable materials used, especially facing the street
[0 Materials appropriately enhance articulation and fagade hierarchies
[0 Wrap corners and terminate cladding appropriately
O Cladding is well detailed, especially at junctions between materials
0 Foam trim, finished on site, is prohibited

The proposed architectural style and details reinforce the proposed contemporary
architectural style and are consistent with the surrounding neighborhood’s varied
architectural styles. However, conditions of approval are requiring that the project to clarify
the color of the windows, compatible with the proposed architecture, colors, and details.

Paving Materials

Xyes [Inla [1no

If “no” select from below and explain:
O Decorative material at entries/driveways
[0 Permeable paving when possible
[ Material and color related to design



Roof Forms

Xlyes [Inla [1no

If “no” select from below and explain:

O Configure roofline to provide visual interest and deemphasize mass
O Roof forms are consistent with overall design
O Continue roofs and parapets around building or terminate in logical manner

Determination of Compatibility: Design and Detailing
The proposed design and detailing are appropriate, as modified by any proposed
conditions, to the site and its surroundings for the following reasons:

The proposed architectural style, details, and combination of materials including
vertical metal siding, vertical cement boards/panels, CMU wallls, railing (for roof deck
and driveway), fiberglass doors, and aluminum windows reinforce the proposed
contemporary architectural style and are consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood’s varied architectural styles. A condition of approval is requiring that
the project to clarify the color of the windows, compatible with the proposed
architecture, colors, and details.

The project is proposing a new 6-foot high CMU boundary wall on the sides and rear
of the new building.

The location of the recessed primary entryway is well integrated into the design.

The windows are compatible with the proposed architectural style and overall
design. The windows will be recessed aluminum windows with fixed operations.

The location and details of the proposed light fixtures are appropriate to the building
design.

Decorative turf-stone permeable pavers are proposed for the walkway and surface
loading space; however, the driveway leading to the subterranean parking garage
will have concrete finish.

The proposed flat roof, which features a 735 square-foot roof deck with roof parapet
and railings, is appropriate to the context and reinforces the proposed architectural
design concept.

Recommendation / Draft Record of Decision
Based on the above analysis, staff recommends Approval with Conditions. This
determination is based on the implementation of the following recommended conditions:

Conditions

1.

Revise plans to delineate and separate the pedestrian access at the front of the
building from the proposed adjacent loading space.

2. Update plans to clarify the color of the windows, compatible with the proposed colors

and details.

Attachments

1.

Reduced Plans

2. Photographic Survey

3.
4.

Neighborhood Photo Survey
Location Map
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m"“ - REYES ELECTRIC
9 628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
9 02 il 91201
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSION WITH DESIGNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK,
DESIGNER WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY MISTAKES DONE ON SITE WITHOUT VERIFYING WITH | e
THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
DESIGNER. DRAWINGS SHOULD NOT BE SCALED AS THEY MAY DIFFER DUE TO DESIGNERS PERMISSION AND UNLESS THE REPRODUCTION CARRIES
THE DRAFTERS NAME. ALL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY
RE P ROG RAPH ICAL ERRO RS . VI C I N ITY MAP AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.
ABV. - Above F N v
THESE DRAWINGS ARE PREPARED UNDER CALIFORNIA BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE 5537, DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: INDUSTRIAL A.B. - Anchor Bolt F.A. - Fire alarm N.T.S. - Not to scale V.B. - Vapor barrier
A. THIS CHAPTER DOES NOT PROHIBIT ANY PERSON FROM PREPARING PLANS, DRAWINGS, OR SPECIFICATIONS FOR ANY OF AIC - Air Conditioner F.C.O. - Floor clean out N.i.S.W. - Not In Scope of Work V.LF. - Verify in field . GROUND UP WAREHOUSE W/ OPEN ROOF DECK
THE FOLLOWING: SETBACKS: PARKING REQUIREMENTS: A.D. - Access Door F.D. - Floor drain N.F.C. - Not for construction VA. - Voltage
11.  SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS OF WOODFRAME CONSTRUCTION NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES AND BASEMENT IN HEIGHT. 0-0" FRONT YARD ADD. - Addition FE. - Fire extinguisher NLR. - Nailer VICT. - Vinyl composition tile
1.2. MULTIPLE DWELLINGS CONTAINING NO MORE THAN FOUR DWELLING UNITS OF WOODFRAME CONSTRUCTION NOT MORE 0'-0" SIDE YARD OFFICE 1 SPACE PER 1,000 SF 2,745/1,000:2.75 3 ADJ. - Adjust F.N. - Field nailing NO. - Number W
THAN TWO STORIES AND BASEMENT IN HEIGHT. HOWEVER, THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS ALLOWING AN 15-0" REAR YARD INCIDENTAL USE TO WAREHOUSE AF.F. - Above Finished Floor FAB. - Fabricate NOM. - Nominal W.C. - Toilet (water closet)
UNLICENSED PERSON TO DESIGN MULTIPLE CLUSTERS OF UP TO FOUR DWELLING UNITS EACH TO FORM APARTMENT OR AF.G. - Above Finished Grade FDN. - Foundation 0 WDW. - Window
CONDOMINIUM COMPLEXES WHERE THE TOTAL EXCEEDS FOUR UNITS ON ANY LAWFULLY DIVIDED LOT. HEIGHT: WAREHOUSE 1 SPACE PER 1,000 SF 4,786/1,000:4.79 5 A.G. - Above Grade FIN. - Finish 0.C. - On center WCT. - Wainscot
13.  GARAGES OR OTHER STRUCTURES APPURTENANT TO BUILDINGS DESCRIBED UNDER SUBDIVISION (A), OF WOODFRAME 50.0" ALT. - Alternate FLR. - Floor 0.D. - Outside diameter WP. - Weatherproof
CONSTRUCTION NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES AND BASEMENT IN HEIGHT TOTAL REQUIRED: 8 APPD. - Approved FLG. - Flooring O.R. - Outside radius WT. - Weight
14, AGRICULTURAL AND RANCH BUILDINGS OF WOODFRAME CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS THE BUILDING OFFICIAL HAVING LOT COVERAGE: ARCH. - Architect, FLUOR. - Fluorescent OH. - Overhead WTR. HTR. - Water Heater
JURISDICTION DEEMS THAT AN UNDUE RISK TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, OR WELFARE IS INVOLVED. MINIMUM LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE Architectural FURN. - Furnace OPNG. - Opening WD. - Wood
5,000 SF. PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 8 PARKING SPACES ASPH. - Asphalt G P W.1. - Wrought Iron
B. IF ANY PORTION OF ANY STRUCTURE EXEMPTED BY THIS SECTION DEVIATES FROM SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH B GA. - Gauge P. - Paint W.I.C. - Walk In Closet
CONVENTIONAL FRAMING REQUIREMENTS FOR WOODFRAME CONSTRUCTION FOUND IN THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF TITLE 24 OF LANDSCAPE (30.31) PARKING DESIGN: 6-10-0" x 18-0" B.C. - Bookcase GALV. - Galvanized PART. - Parition y
THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS OR TABLES OF LIMITATION FOR WOODFRAME CONSTRUCTION, AS DEFINED BY THE NOT APPLICABLE - 1-9-0" x 180" BD. - Board GAR - Garage PAV. - Pavement YD. - Yard SC O P E O F WO RK
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE DULY ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION OR THE STATE, THE BUILDING OFFICIAL HAVING 1-116" x 18-0" B.L. - Building Line G.C. - General Contractor P.C. - Pre-Cast Concrete
JURISDICTION SHALL REQUIRE THE PREPARATION OF PLANS, DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, OR CALCULATIONS FOR THAT PORTION BLDG. - Building GF.C.. - Ground Fault Circuit Interrupt PERF. - Perforated
BY, OR UNDER THE RESPONSIBLE CONTROL OF, A LICENSED ARCHITECT OR REGISTERED ENGINEER. THE DOCUMENTS FOR THAT BLK. - Block GF.I. - Ground Fault Interrupt PL. - Plaster OWNER MEP
PORTION SHALL BEAR THE STAMP AND SIGNATURE OF THE LICENSEE WHO IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR PREPARATION. SUBSTANTIAL BM. - Beam GL. - Glass PLT. - Plate RAUL REYES MONITA
COMPLIANCE FOR PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION IS NOT INTENDED TO RESTRICT THE ABILITY OF THE BUILDING OFFICIALS TO B.N. - Boundary nailing G.M. - Grade mark P.L. - Property line 628 THOMPSON AVE.
APPROVE PLANS PURSUANT TO EXISTING LAW AND IS ONLY INTENDED TO CLARIFY THE INTENT OF CHAPTER 405 OF THE STATUTES B.O. - Bottom of GR. - Grile PLAS. - Plastic GLENDALE CA. 91201
OF 1985.(AMENDED BY STATS. 1996, CH. 184, SEC. 8. EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1997.) B.O.F. - Bottom of footing G.T. - Glazed tile P.L.V. - Plastic laminate veneer
B.O.W. - Bottom of wall GYP. - Gypsum PLYWD. - Plywood DESIGNER
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY WORK AND SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER OF BRG. - Bearing H PORC. - Porcelain HESILNER
ANY DISCREPANCY. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL REPAIRS REQUIRED DUE TO HIS FAILURE TO DO SO. B.U. - Bult up H.B. - Hose bib P.S.F. - Pounds per square foot [ . W] STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING, COORDINATING, AND SCHEDULING OF ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS BTM. - Bottom H.C. - Hollow core P.S.1. - Pounds per square inch ‘L”“Zf i e KTW SOLUTIONS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE SOILS REPORT AND/OR REQUIRED BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL c HDBD. - Hardboard P.V.C. - Polyvinyl chloride BENNY ARIAS TAEWON KIM, P.E.
AGENCY. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL UTILITY LINES AND STUBS TO THE BUILDING (S) AS MAY BE CSMNT. - Casement HDW. - Hardware PWR. - Power S0 TTH ST 24328 S VERMONT AVE STE 315
INDICATED ON THE PLANS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BRING ALL UTILITY LINES (WATER, SEWER (S), GAS, AND CABT. - Cabinet HGT. - Height Q L0S ANGELES. CA. 90017 HARBOR CIY, CA 90710
ELECTRICAL), TO WITHIN 50" OF THE BUILDING TO TERMINATION POINTS AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS READY FOR CONNECTION. C.B. - Catch Basin HOR - Horizontal Q.T. - Quarry tile T 606 48 2043 (T) 310.986.2185
C.D. - Construction document HR - Hour QTY. - Quanty (T) 626.485. (E) KTWENGCAL@GMAIL.COM
2. THE CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH A LETTER OF CERTIFICATION PREPARED IMMEDIATELY AFTER CEM. - Cement HR. - Handrail R
FOOTINGS ARE PLACED, TO CONFIRM THAT THE LOCATION OF FOOTINGS COMPLY WITH THE APPROVED SITE DRAWINGS. THIS C.F.M. - Cubic Fest per Minute HTR. - Heater RAD. - Radius
SHALL BE DONE BY THE SITE CIVIL ENGINEER AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. ANY DISCREPANCIES FROM THE APPROVED S ET BAC KS & REST RI CTIO N S C.L. - Center Line H.V.A.C. - Heating, Venting and Air R.D. - Roof drain C O N S U LTANT LIST
BUILDING LOCATION WILL BE REMOVED AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. CH. - Channel Conditioning R.D.L. - Roof drain leader
C.I. - Cast Iron H.W. - Hot water R.0. - Rough Opening .
3 ALL REVISIONS TO THE DRAWINGS MUST PROCEED THROUGH NORMAL CHANNELS. GROSS AREA SCHEDULE C.LP. - Castin Place | R.OM. - Right of way SHEET INDEX APPROVALS:
CL. - Closet I.C.F. - Insulated Concrete Form REFG. - Refrigerator
4, ALL WALL FRAMING SHALL BE 2 X 4 WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 2X6 WOOD STUDS SHALL BE USED Name | Area CLG. - Celing ID. - Inside diameter REF. - Reference NUMBER SHEET NAME
FOR WALLS RECEIVING HEAVY PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL PANELS, OR CONCEALING PIPE COLUMNS. ALL STUDS OVER 14"-0" HEIGHT C.0. - Clean Out IF. - Inside Face REINF. - Reinforced
SHALL BE 2 X 6. SEE STRUCTURAL. C.0. - Cased Opening INCL. - Inclusive, including RET. - Return
5 NO ADDITIONAL ROOF OPENINGS OR ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT ARE ALLOWED BEYOND THAT WHICH IS SHOWN ON BASEMENT / GARAGE PLAN 88“ c%mmn N EI\EAV' -RReViSion L SITE PROTOCRAPHS
: . - Continuous INSUL. - Insulation .- Room -
THESE PLANS WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE DESIGNER AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. \ PARKING GARAGE \ 4527 SF CONTR. - Contractor INT. - Interior RMV. - Remove I 23 EEE iﬂg¥8g§ﬁgﬂ§
CONC. - Concrete J S -9.
6. BUILDING PADS CONSTRUCTED PER SOILS ENGINEERS SPECIFICATIONS ARE ASSUMED TO BE AT +0.10 FT. OF THE 1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN C.T. - Ceramic Tile J-Box - Juncion box SAN. - Sanitary
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DESIGNER/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES UPON \ WAREHOUSE / STORAGE \ 3766 SF D JCT. - Junction S.C. - Solid core
VERIFICATION. 2ND FLOOR PLAN D.S. - Down spout JST. - Joist S.C. - Self-Closing T-0.0 COVER SHEET
D/W - Dishwasher K SCHED. - Schedule T-0.1 MATERIAL BOARD
7. COVER ALL CONCRETE SLAB SURFACES WITH CURING PAPER BEFORE STARTING ADJACENT CONCRETE SLABS. CONCRETE OFFICE 2745 SF DBL. - Double K.-D. - Knock Down S.D. - Smoke detector -U.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SPLASHING OF FRESH CONCRETE SEE SPECIFICATIONS. WAREHOUSE / STORAGE 1020 SF BE\MOb; DeTolition KD. - Kiln dried gﬁg -Sﬁecttion T-0.2 ATTACHMENTS
- - Liameter K.O. - Knock out --ohee
8. PAVING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED ACCORDING TO THE SITE PAVING SPECIFICATIONS AND THE SOILS REPORT AND SHALL DECK / ROOF PLAN DIM. - Dimension L SHT'G. - Sheathing T-0.3 SPEC SHEETS
BE OF THE SAME SECTION AND DRAINAGE SCHEME AS ADJACENT PAVED AREAS. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE D.L. - Dead Load LFT. - Linear feet SIM. - Similar T-0.4 GWP ATTATCHMENTS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE A.C. OR CONCRETE PAVING, ON AND OFF SITE. IF THE EXISTING PAVING FALLS SHORT OF THE BUILDING OPEN ROOF 3766 SF DN. - Down LAM. - Laminate SPECS. - Specifications :
LINE, OR IF A PORTION OR SECTION OF THE EXISTING PAVING NEEDS TO BE REMOVED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSE, THE BUILDING DR. - Door LAT. - Lateral SQ.FT. - Square feet T-1.0 CODE ANALYSIS
CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT THE APPROPRIATE TIME, REPLACE THE A.C. PAVING TO THE BUILDING LINE. THICKNESS OF THE A.C. E LAV. - Lavatory SQ. IN. - Square inches 3
PAVING BASE MATERIAL AND ALL OTHER ASPECTS SHALL MATCH EXISTING OTHER ASSOCIATED PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS SUCH EA. - Each LD. - Lead STD. - Standard T-1.1 CAL GREEN MEASURES / STREET TREE
AS CONCRETE CURBS, WHEELSTOPS, PLANTING AND IRRIGATION OF DISTURBED OR DAMAGE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS E.F. - Exhaust fan LIN. - Linear STL. - Steel T-1.2 ADA HANDOUTS
SHALL LIKEWISE BE REPLACED AND RESTORED INCLUDING PAVEMENT STRIPING. PER APWA STANDARD PLANS AND CITY TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 7,531 SF/ 8353.5 SF E.J. - Expansion joint LINO. - Linoleum S.Y. - Square yard T13 ADA HANDOUTS
STANDARDS. E.N. - End nailing LT. - Light SYS. - System -
) ELEV. - Elevation LTG. - Lighting T T-1.4 ADA HANDOUTS
9. ALL MATERIALS AND WORK SHALL CONFORM TO LATEST GOVERNING BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS. TOTAL LOT COVERAGE: 3,766 SF / 8353.5 SF ELECT. - Electric, electrical LV L. - Laminated Veneer Lumber T&G - Tongue and groove
EQ. - Equal M T.B. - Through bot T-2.0 NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT
ESEIPE- Equipment M.B. - Machine bolt $8B TO{_) of " ARCHITECTURAL
. - Estimate M.0. - Masonry opening .0.B. - Top of Beam
E.W. - Each way MAR. - Marble T.0O.C.- Top of curb A'OO SITE PLAN - EXISTING
EXH. - Exhaust MAS. - Masonry T.O.F. - Top of footing A-0.1 SITE PLAN - PROPOSED
EXIST. - Existing MTL. - Material T.0.J. - Top of joist
EXT. - Exterior MAX. - Maximum T.0.M. - Top of masonry A-1.0 ROOF PLAN / DRAINAGE
MECH. - Mechanical TN Top or el A-20 |GARAGE BASEMENT
MED. - Medium S. - Tube stee
MFG. - Manufacturing TH. - Threshold A-2.1 1ST FLOOR
MIN. - Minimum THR. - Threaded _ No. Description Date
MOD. - Modular TYP. - Typical A-2.2 2ND FLOOR 1 PLANNING CORRECTIONS #1 4/24/22
MTL. - Metal (steel) HNF Unfished A-2.3 ROOF DECK
- i .= unfinishe
VUL - Mulion A-3.0 |ELEVATIONS
GENERAL NOTES FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN ABBREVIATIONS A-40  |COLORED ELEVATIONS
A-50 |SECTIONS
A-6.0 WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULE SHEET TITLE.
ZONE: IND - INDUSTRIAL ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES TO INCLUDE LOCAL AMENDMENTS" L ANDSCAPE
APN: 224-9017-003 2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE. PART 25 Column or Reference Lines 4 Section Symbol LI-1 LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION PLAN
LOT AREA: 8,353.5 SF ’ ' A3 Section Identiﬁcatlion LP-2 LANDSCAPE PLANING PLAN
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, PART 2,8 & 10 Door Symbol Sht. Where Sect. is Drawn COV E R S H E ET
BUILDING OCCUPANCY GROUP: R3/U 100
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE PART 3 Door Number
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B /\\F Detail Symbol
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE PART 4 ; Detail Identification
, Equipment Symbol M
SPRINKLER SYSTEM: YES ( :; . Sht. Where Sect. is Drawn
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, PART 5 Equipment Number
BUILDING HEIGHT: 12-8" 1 Elevation Symbol
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE PART 6 " oy JOB NO. SCALE
HIGH FIRE SEVERITY ZONE: NO < C Demolition Symbol AN Row Designation
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9 Demolition Symbol ht Where Sect. Is Drawn DGN-2005
PROJECTIONS: N/A d \A7) Sht. Where Sect. Is Dra [ ] AS NOTED
33— Elevation Number
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TRACT NO 9024 LOT 7 K Revision Symbol SHEET NO.

Revision Number

Office  ——————— Room Name

- Room Number

BUILDING & SITE DATA

APPLICABLE CODES

SYMBOL DEFINITIONS

SHEET INDEX

1-0.0

6/29/2022 2:26:40 PM




[dersgm gt mame ]
1610 W. 7TH ST. LOS ANGELES, CA. 90017
benny@designgroupname.com
marino@designgroupname.com
Bristol Blue
BERRIDGE BRISTOL BLUE REYES ELECTRIC
BS-6 PANEL 628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
91201
THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
THE DRAFTERS NAME, AL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
AND SHALL NOT BE USED GTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.
o, WALL TO ROOF CONDITION HARDIE PANEL VERTICAL SIDING - TIMBER BARK i.e. CMU WALL CONSTRUCTION
# DESCRIPTION
1 BERRIDGE BS-6 PANEL - BRISTOL BLUE
2 |ELEVATOR STRUCTURE
3 EXPOSED BRICK FACADE
4 36"RAIL
5 LIGHTING - SEE SPEC ON T-4.0
6 ROLL UPDOOR
7 (E) POWER POLE
8 TRASH ENCLOSURE - EXTERIOR FINISH IN BERRIDGE BS-6
PANEL
9 |2x FUROUT
10 42" RAIL
e 11 |HARDIE PANEL EXTERIOR FINISH - TIMBER BARK
..... APPROVALS:
0 0 O e TN B B _ TOP OF PARAPET LEFT SIDE PERSPECTIVE
29'-91/2" @
DECK / ROOF ;
N @ - B ~ PLAN _ . “x BSES
26'- 0" ! i
I . l l I | | | i L' w pre No. Description Date
1 B B _2ND FLOOR PLAN "3 ' *f_ R o
14' - Q" : J
SHEET TITLE.

— -

. '
4 | T —
= LR LRSS

MATERIAL

B BOARD

JOB NO. SCALE
[DGN-2005] AS NOTED
4
Q 1ST FLOOR/ SHEET NO.
B B GROUND PLAN T < L 3
0"-0 LEFT SIDE PERSPECTIVE
SCALE| -U.

Front Elevation - Colored z-10 |

6/29/2022 2:26:59 PM




Berridge B-6 Panel

Tha Berrdge B-6 Paned 5 4 cor

rugated, mantenance res,
prefinshed and exiremely strong 8 wide panel with an
extruded voe-groove appearance. Thss versatile panal is
well-surted for wall, soffit, cefing and fascia and can be
instalked over opan framing o solid sheathing prowvading an

Bxtruced vee-groove pattem

Materials

24 Gauoge Stes]

Specifications & Corpeane (152 mmd
Lisas: ‘Wall, Sofil, Ceshng, Fastis, Soneen Wiall b= -
Berndge Fencing Systen W

2 ,‘: . {18 mm)| I é \--j \\.-._
Coversge

Fimahea I3
I 1 .:".'Il' -1 iC
Application VErtul s Oy OeDaialy T T y i & 1 BNEETHIinG

Patarn: Extruchid vie-gnide

installation
» Pangl s pvmlabde nom tha Iecioey & CEnteniuous lengthe 1 a

maxirmrium of 40

= Pangl may bd iad i weinlly B Th padvid (tRdl! doos

il v
3 H
Prgjeti Prsl e ] i@ inetalahind Eaamide
Apchile
Dl il ¥

fall vy i

111 T (]

All wiformtion mefeect to changs withoot nolice. See awbsibs (o detalls, specificaticrs and Waker Bghdnes ffarT Ty e e

Berdge Maralatheirg Company 23010 « BI0-589-0009 » were barmdos oo

BERRIDGE ROOFING PANEL SYSTEM

EAVE FLASHING: 4" END
LAPS WITH COMTINUOUS
CALLK AT LAPS

FASTENER; 20° 0.C. MAX

CHANMNEL CLOSURE; 4" END LAPS SOLID SHEATHING

WITH CONTINUOUS CAULK AT LAPS

FASTENER; 20" O.C. MAX.

BERRIDGE FLUSH SEAM, B-6,
VEE—-PAMEL, FW=12, FW=10.25
THIN—-LINE PAMEL OR L—PANEL

1. REFERENCE BERRIDGE'S WEB SITE FOR APPROVED UNDERLAYMENT AND CAULK TYPES
CONSULT BERRIDGE MANUFACTURING'S ENGINEERING DEFARTMENT REGARDING FASTEMER
TPE & SPALING.

2. SOUD SHEATHING & OR FRAMING MEMBERS, TO MEET ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL
SPECIFICATIONS IN STREMGTH FOR HOLDIMG POWER OF FASTEMERS.

3. REFEREMCE INSTALLATION IMSTRUCTIONS FOR MINIMUM REQUIREMENMTS.

F = FINISH SIDE
DIMENSION — A
5/8° = FLUSH SEAM
3/4° = B-6

—| 34 |—

1/2" = VEE-PANEL i

1 5/8° = FW=12, FW=10.25 [
1/2° = THIN—-LINE

1 1/8° = L-PANEL i

F

| 4"
|
CHANMNEL CLOSURE

|
1

DATE: 0B-05-16

e EAVE DETAIL
MANUFACTURING

SOLID SHEATHING
COMPANY PAGE/FILE

o P Fascia / Wall Panel / Soffit FWS-20

TURFSTONE"

@\w@v

Staggered Runmng Bond

Running Bond

.‘f‘NREBSE'i 100 SERIES Windows

A BETTER CHOICE

Whether you're replacing, remodeling or building new, Andersen” 100 Series products olfer many adventages

over vinyl ot a good value. They're made of our innovative Fibrex” composite material that's 2X stronger than vinyl,
environmentally smart, energy efficient and offers superior sirength and performance making them a better choice

far your home.

* Fbrex malerial construction provides long-lasting pedormanca

* Weoihersirip is designed to be on energy-pi—':r:er' bamier

ogainst wind, water ond dust

» Virtually seamless comers olfer o cleaner, more

contemporary look

* Premium matte finish never neads paining and won't fade

llake, blister or peal”

v 100 Serigs products have a 12X thicker finish than that ol poinied

vinyl windows™ resulling in superior scratch resistance

PRODUCT TYPES

* Casement windows + Gliding windows * Specialty Windows

* Awning windows * Picture windows

* Single-hung windows * Transom windows

CUSTOM SIZES *"han 100 Series products wers fested ogoist Bve keoding competion poisied viryl +

TC-47OSERIES THERMAL/IMPACT
21/74" X 41/2" WINDOW WALL SYSTEM

MULTIPLE CONFICURATIONS AVAILABLE WISIT OUR WEBSITE AT, WWW ARCADIAINC COM FOR THE FOLLOWING:

100 SERIES Windows

PRODUCT OPTIONS

FRAME OPTIONS

1 %" flange setback, 1" flange setbock with stucco key or
replacement configurations with or without an accessory
kerf available.

GLASS OPTIONS

* Low-E glass
* Low-E gloss with Heotlock technology

* Low-E Sun gloss
EXTERIOR COLORS

Sondions Terratons Dark Bronze Black

INTERIOR COLORS

Whire sEaricitenE Dok Bicnze Black

“ o

HARDWARE OPTIONS™

* Low-E SmariSun” gloss
* Low-E SmariSun glass wilh Heatlock technology White
Tempered glass, sound reducing gloss and patterned

glass is available. Contact your Andersen supplier
for availability.

SINGLE-HUNG & GLIDING
Standard Optional Slim Line Metal Hardware

CASEMENT & AWNING
Standard Folding

: : : - L \
- . "'-n.._l_'

lack Opfional Lill/Pull Leck o e
Antigue Brass Block Diork: Bronze

closed Antigue Bross | Black | Dark Bronze ~dtone Sofin Mickel | White

Sandione | Salin Mickel | White

W
B &

alding handle gvoids inferferance with
wirscopw Ireaiments

Bold nome derodes finish showr

ACCESSORIES

. Wureles! Opung"Clamd Sansol * Grilles
F i lor peoc Varlety of grille oplions available including
Finelight grilles-behween-the-gl
|e.:|r|||q and Wl divided light g
avthentic loak

. Insa:l Screens

Ml CANDERSEN

WINDOWS & DOORS

For mare information, visit andersenwindows.com /100series

** Hoechweore = sold seporaiely, sscept shandard hardware

¥Vhen cropedy corhigured and maimained with o probessienaly nsiollad secury sy

Peinting Bmilatians pravntsiact iepliooko

-
“Andarsen” and ol other marks where denoled o rademarks of Andersen Coporation. E2020 Andessen Conponosion. Al rights sesarved, 02720

TC-470 SERIES
FEATURES AND OPPTIONS

« Can be made to meet impact rated hurricane codes - optiona
* Tested performances for hurricane impact resistant - ASTM 18B6/1996
V | aln(
atile window wall sysiem
"square 2- snap in tube available For mulling sections together in line and at
4L ) l¢ gl
et up for interior glazing - can accommodate 1", 1 ¥s" or 1 W" insulated glas:

* Unlimited configuration options (o accommaodate any combination of fixed & operable windowre
* Male-Female Jamb members to accommodate sections of window wall being mulled together

Extruded iIstom designed sub sills available to accommodate this system
+ Ideal For slab to slab installations - high structural & water performance
* Installation videos available or Yﬂu M search under "Arcadia Door'

* Stoch finishes - dark bronze or satin clear anodized - class 1 - standard
| finish - option

@ Can be made to meet impact rated hurricane codes - optional

— iy —
T - i
HEAD
— 4 # T #
e 8 I:1' £x "
ﬂ ! £ ! “-H"‘*"
- J; i | ~ 2 ‘nu Ll
# H - il e lﬂ._
VERTICAL
— HORIZONTAL
‘INI ! » & ’,
1 ExT W
I~ B
wurﬁ . i
¢ ' (] i)
= 11 1 S
== g~y
! I 11
=l P e—woenery) | |
o . - ¥ [ = #
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REYES ELECTRIC

628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
91201
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BLADE 24 oumoor wau

Y. TECH LIGHTING

BLADE 24 oumoor wau

Y. TECH LIGHTING

The contemporary as

architectural scale as

back against the wall for a

sizes, 18" and 24" and two

Selectable CCT (2700K/3000K)

Universal 120V-227V

Outstanding protection against the elements:
- Wet Listed IP65 Rated
- Stainless Steel Mounting Hardware
- Powder Coat Finishes

SPECIFICATIONS

DELIVERED LUMENS
WATTS

VOLTAGE
DIMMING

LIGHT DISTRIBUTION
OPTICS

MOUNTING OPTIONS
ccT

CRI

COLOR BINNING
BUG RATING

DARK SKY

WET LISTED

GENERAL LISTING

CALIFORNIA TITLE 24

START TEMP

FIELD SERVICEABLE LED
CONSTRUCTION
HARDWARE

FINISH

LED LIFETIME
WARRANTY™*

WEIGHT

1587
28.6
Universal 120V-277V

Dimmable with most LED compatible ELV &

TRIAC dimmers + 0-10V
Symmetric

not applicable

Wwall

2700K/3000K Selectable
90+

3 Step

BO-U3-GO

Non Compliant

IPE5

ETL, ADA

Can be used to comply with CEC 2019 Title 24

Part 6 for outdoor use. Registration with CEC

Appliance Database not required
30°C

No

Aluminum

Stainless Steel

Powder Coat

L70; >60,000 Hours

5 Years

BLADE 24 OUTDOOR WALL

shown in black

2 Ibs

ORDERING INFORMATION

PRODUCT CRIVCCT
7000WBLD 92730

LENGTH  FINISH VOLTAGE
24 24 B BLACK UNV  120v-277V
Z BROMNZE

techlighting.com

BLADE 24 OUT

DOOR WALL

PROJECT INFO

ach

C Is a registered trademark
ements without notification

techlighting.com

Y. TECH LIGHTING
VisuaL Comrort & Co

147.410.4400

e o mame
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ES-A-4000B

Job Name

Job Location

Engineer

Approval

Contractor

Approval

Contractor's P.O. No.

Representative

Series 4000B

Reduced Pressure Zone Assemblies
Sizes: %" - 2" (15 - 50mm)

Series 40008 Reduced Pressure Zone Assemblies are designed
to protect drinking water supplies from dangerous cross-connections
in accordance with national plumbing codes and water authority
requirements for health-hazard non-potable service applications
such as irmgation, fire line, or industrial processing.

This series features two in-line, independent check valves,
captured springs and replaceable check seats with an intermediate
refief valve. Its compact modular design facilitates easy maintenance
and assembly access. Sizes %" — 1" (15-256mm) shutoffs have
tee handles.

Features

* Single access cover and modular check construction for
ease of maintenance

* Top entry — all internals immediately accessible

* Captured springs for safe maintenance

* Internal relief vaive for reduced installation clearances

* Replaceable seats for economical repair

* Bronze body construction for durability — 4" to 2"
(15-50mm)

* Ball valve test cocks — screwdriver slotted — 14" to 2°
(15-50mm)

* Large body passages provides low pressure drop
* Compact, space saving design
* No special tools required for servicing

Specifications

A Reduced Pressure Zone Assembly shall be installed at each
potential health hazard location to prevent backflow due to back-
siphonage and/or backpressure. The assembly shall consist

of an internal pressure differential relief valve located in a zone
between two positive seating check modules with captured
springs and silicone seat discs. Seats and seat discs shall be
replaceable in both check modules and the relief valve, There
shall be no threads or screws in the waterway exposed to line
fluids. Service of all internal components shall be through a single
access cover secured with stainless steel bolts. The assembly
shall also include two resilient seated isolation valves, four resilient
seated test cocks and an air gap drain fitting. The assembly shall
meet the requirements of: USC Manual 8th Editiont; ASSE Std.
1013; AWWA Std. C511; CSA B64.4. The assembly shall be an
Ames Fire & Waterworks Series 4000B.

2" (50mm) 4000B-HC

/2" (15mm) 40008

NOTICE

The information contained herein is not intended to replace the
full product installation and safety information available or the
experience of a trained product installer. You are required to
thoroughly read all installation instructions and product safety
information before beginning the installation of this product.

-~
V' iis

Ames Fire & Waterworks product specifications in U.S. customary units and metric are approximale and are provided for reference only. For precise measure- A M E s
ments, please contact Ames Fire & Waterworks Technical Sendce. Ames Fire & Waterworks reserves the right to change or modify product design, construction, FIRE & WATERWORKS
specifications, or matenials without prior notice and without incuming any obligation fo make such changes and modifications on Ames Fire & Waterworks products

previously or subsequently sold. A WATTS Brand

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS

1. ALL INSTALLATIONS MUST BE COORDINATED WITH GLENDALE WATER & POWER (GWP). ANY
UNAUTHORIZED CONNECTION TO, OR OPERATION OF, A GWP FACILITY MAY BE GROUNDS FOR

DENIAL OF WATER SERVICE.

ra

. BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY (BFP) MUST BE APPROVED BY THE FOUNDATION FOR

CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL AND HYDRAULIC RESEARCH AT THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA AND MUST BE INSTALLED IN THEIR ORIGINAL (UNALTERED) MANUFACTURED FORM.

3. THE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE TO THE METER OR TO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
AS PRACTICAL (SEE STANDARD DRAWING No. 6528-A & 6561-A).

4. THE BFP MUST BE TESTED BY A GWP-AUTHORIZED TESTER PRIOR TO ACTUAL SERVICE (SEE

GWP'S APPROVED TESTER LIST).

5. ANY UNAUTHORIZED CONNECTION TO A BFP WILL RESULT IN DISCONNECTION OF SAID
CONNECTIONS AND POSSIBLE SHUT OFF OF WATER SERVICE.

6. PLEASE CONTACT (818) 937-8948 FOR APPROVAL OF BFP INSTALLATION LOCATION PER CA CODE
OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17 & CITY OF GLENDALE ORD. No. 5678.

7. FOR A LIST OF APPROVED BFP, PLEASE CONTACT (818) 937-8948. NEW DEVICES MUST BE
INSPECTED BY GWP AND TESTED BY LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
CERTIFIED BACKFLOW TESTER IMMEDIATELY UPON INSTALLATION BEFORE WATER SERVICE IS

APPROVED.

8. ACCORDING TO CALIFORNIA AND GLENDALE CITY CODE AND REGULATIONS, ALL COMMERCIAL
FIRE SERVICES AND IRRIGATION SERVICES WILL REQUIRE SOME FORM OF BACKFLOW
PREVENTION SYSTEM TO PROTECT THE POTABLE WATER SYSTEM. PLEASE BE SURE TO
THOROUGHLY REVIEW GWP STANDARD DRAWINGS. (SEE STANDARD DRAWINGS 6528-A & 6561-A)

9. ALL BFP SHALL BE LOCATED AS CLOSE AS PRACTICAL TO THE USER'S CONNECTION. THEY WILL
BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF TWELVE INCHES (12") AND NOT MORE THAN THIRTY SIX INCHES
(36") ABOVE FINISHED STREET GRADE MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE DEVICE. A
MINIMUM OF TWELVE INCHES (12") SIDE CLEARANCE, AND TWENTY-FOUR INCHES (24") FRONT
CLEARANCE, LOCATED WHERE IT IS READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION, TESTING AND

MAINTENANCE.

GLENDALE WATER & POWER
CITY OF GLENDALE
CALIFORNIA

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS FOR
BACKFLOW PREVENTION

A ASSEMBLY DEVICE (BFP)
APPROVED Q,W\ 0714/2015 | QES:LB ~ SCALEINONE [ SHEET No 1 OF 1
GERALD TOM, SENIOR CIVIL ENGINEER, R.C.E. No. C51209 DATE : DATE: 07/14/15 6762-A
GLENDALE WATER AND POWER - WATER DEPARTMENT C: APP: o

Materials

Bronze body construction, silicone rubber disc material in
the first and second check plus the relief valve. Replaceable
polymer check seats for first and second checks. Removable
stainless steel relief valve seat. Stainless steel cover bolts.

Standardly fumnished with NPT body connections. For optional
bronze union inlet and outlet connections, specify prefix U
(6" = 2"){15-50mm). Series 4000B furnished with quarter turn,
full port, resilient seated, bronze ball valve shutoffs.

Standards
AWWA C511-92, USC Manual 8th Edition, IAPMO File No. 1563

Approvals

@ c@i @D cyw%us

1013 %" - 2" (20-50mm)
{LBV models only)

Approved by the Foundation for Cross-Connection Control
and Hydraulic Research at the University of Southern
California.

Approval models QT, U.

Weights — Dimensions

- =

Pressure - Temperature

Suitable for supply pressures up to 175 psi (12.06 bar)
and water temperature to 180°F (75°C) continuous.

Available Models
Suffix;

B — guarter-turn ball valves

LBV — less ball valves

SH — stainless steel ball valve handles

HC — 24" inlet/outlet fire hydrant fitting (2" valve)
S — bronze strainer

Prefix:

U — union connections

NOTICE

Inguire with governing authorities for local installation

requirements

It is illegal to use this product in any plumbing system providing

water for human consumption, such as drinking or dishwashing,
in the United States. Before installing standard material product,
consult your local water authaority, building and plumbing codes.

-
I
j

v

- M—» | =

Suffix HC — Fire Hydrant Fittings dimension “A” = 25'4s (637mm)

MODEL SIZE (DN) DIMENSIONS STRAINER DIMENSIONS WEIGHT
A B c D L M N
in, mm| in mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm in. mm s kg.
4000B* ['% 15] 10 250 4% 17 3% 86 1% 32 5% 140 3 76 2 51 4.50 2.0
40008 M3**| ¥ _“2!) 10% 273 5 127 3% 89 1% 38 6% 1M s 84 2% 59 5.75 26

64 9% 241 4%

114 2% 59 1225 56

a000BM2<| 1 25 |14% 368 5'% 140 3 76 2%
40008 |14 32 [17% M 6 150 ! 89 2%

64 1N% 289 5%

130 3% 79 1462 66

40008 1'% 40 | 17% 454 6 150 89 2%

64 1% 283 5%

149 kil 95 1632 74

40008** 2 50 [213% 543 7% 197 4% 114 3

83 13% 343 E¥he

157 4% 124 | 3000 136

Strainer sold separately

**Approved by the Foundation for Cross-Connection Control and Hydraulic Research at the University of Southern California.

2

Capacity

Performance as established by an independent testing laboratory.
ATypical maximum system flow rate (7.5 feet/sec., 2.3 meters/sec.)

0 95 19 29 3.8 48 5.7 95 11.8 Ipm
Flow Rate

o v4" (8mm) o

$ 138 20 § 207 30

817 17 | | 47 25
@

g % 14 _==[= 2138 20

2 ;E 18‘ @ 103 15
@ =

n': FE I o 69 10

ap 0 25 50 75 1 117 gpm #* 5

0 95 19 29 38 451pm 0 0

Flow Rate Ap

kPa psi %" (10mm) KPa psi

138 20 @172 25

QU7 17 S 20

g% 1 2103 15

& 5 %69 10

5 8 ® s s
% 5 N

ﬂ.PO .25 S0 .75 1 125 150 25 31gpm 0 O

ap

60 70 80 gom
pm
fps

mps

1" (25mm
51" (25mm)
o ——

0 5 10 20 30 40 50

0 19 38 76 114 152 190 228 266 304
7.5 15
2.3 46
Flow Rate

1 1/4"£§32m m)

0 10 20 30 40 50
0 38 7% 114 152 190

60 70 80 gpm
228 266 304 Ipm
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MINIMUM CLEARANCE SCHEDULE

SIZE (BFFD) A B

3/4" - LARGER 12t 24"

HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE LINE

—f]=

3 —= TO CUSTOMER

APPROVED REDUCED PRESSURE
(RP) PRINCIPLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION
ASSEMBLY (WITH RESILIENT SEAT/WEDGE

FINISHED GRADE

.l | Q9 —= TO CUSTOMER

NO CONNECTIONS|ALLOWED H
-I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
& w PLAN VIEW
= S
3 -
= &
2 &
b @
Q o
SHUT-OFF VALVES)
WATER METER BOX
NO CONNECTIONS ALLOWED
I S S— i x
ey X
g (1
L= a
INSTALLEDAND | INSTALLED AND
MAINTAINED BY CITY MAINTAINED BY APPLIGANT

* ACCOMPANYING GWP STD. DWG. No. 6762-A

SECTION VIEW

GLENDALE WATER & POWER
CITY OF GLENDALE

CALIFORNIA

REDUCED PRESSURE
PRINCIPLE ASSEMBLY

(ALL SIZES)

I * CORP. STOP
V (SEE GWP STD. DWG. Nao. 1660-A SHEET 2}

EXISTING WATER MAIN vj

5 7.5 10 15 fps
15 2.3 30 46 mps
Flow Rate
12" (15mm) 14" (40mm,
ke pst A kPa psi 3 )
9 172 25 @ 207 30
w
3 138 20 3 172 25
@ 103 15 o138 20 A
B e 10 § 103 15f—]—
g @ 69 10
€35 5 & 5 s
ap 0 1 25 5 7.5 10 125 15gm o ¢
0 38 95 19 285 38 475 S57lpm  ,p0 40 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 gpm
5 7.5 15 fps 0 38 76 114 152 190 228 266 304 342 380 418 456 Ipm
152.3 4.6 mps 5 7.5 10 15 fps
Flow Rate 15 2.3 30 4.6 mps
Flow Rate
. %" (20mm 2" (50mm
i y T s s S
B165 24 . ar
S A @172 25
o124 18 - S 20
38 12 g 103 15
541 6 269 10
0 0 g g
0
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 gpm
02 6 10 14 18 22 26 30 34 38 42 46 gpm ap
B8Po76 23 33 53 68 84 99 114 129 144 160175 ipm O R e T ) e
s & oS 15 2.3 30 46 mps
Flow Rate
Flow Rate
3
SITUATION A
* METER BOX PER GWP (METERS LOCATED IN THE PARKWAY)
STD. DWG. No. 1660-A ™B
¢ noop §
{Loon s
T {
I =B CURB AND GUTTER J
I SERVICE LINE
e I (SEE TABLE BELOW FOR SIZE) T\“

"
PLAN VIEW
I s
AN S LALD
NN NN
CUSTOMER BRONZE
BALL VALVE
L
/3
COPPER TUBE v/
(CUSTOMERS) : AN
BRONZE COUPLING
INSTALLED AND | INSTALLED AND
MAINTAINED BY APPLICANT MAINTAINED BY CITY
|g SECTION B-B
INSTALLED AND é 5
MAINTAINED BY CITY 2z ||6
18" 0.C. 18" 0.C. Sla
BALL VALVE TYPE. TYPE. |§
(5]

\ \—WROUGHT COPPER TEE

TYPE "K" COPPER TUBING

90° COPPER EL. M.IP.

FITTING ADAPTER BRONZE COUPLING

SECTION A-A

NOTES

1.
2. ALL PIPING TO BE TYPE "K" COPPER TUBING.
3

NUMBER.

FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND DETAILS SEE GWP STD. DWG. No. 1660-A SHEET 2.

4. MAXIMUM OF 4 METER BOXES ARE ALLOWED IN THE PARKWAY.

. WATER LINES SHALL BE PLUMBED IN A NUMERICAL OR ALPHABETICAL SEQUENCE WHICH CORRESPONDS
TO DWELLING UNIT SEQUENCE. THE METER SHALL BE LABELED TO INDICATE CONDOMINIUM UNIT

* ACCOMPANYING GWP STD. DWG. No. 1660-A

TABLE FOR SERVICE LINE SIZE

GLENDALE WATER & POWER

CITY OF GLENDALE
NUMBER OF 1" METERS| SERVICE LINE SIZE
1 — CALIFORNIA
2 1-1/2" MANIFOLD WATER SERVICE
3-5 — 2" TYPE - A (IN THE PARKWAY)

ol
APPROVED ny%\

07/14/2015

GERALD TOM, SENIOR CIVIL ENGINEER, R.C.E. No. C51209 DATE FI 2/22/116
GLENDALE WATER AND POWER - WATER DEPARTMENT C:

DES: RO/LB  SCALE: NONE SHEET No. 1 OF 1
D: GR/PN

AerRSN | 6528-A

i AL 12/04/2014

GERALD TOM, SENIOR CIVIL ENGINEER, R.C.E. No. C51209

DATE

GLENDALE WATER AND POWER - WATER DEPARTMENT

DES: LB/AR SCALE: NONE
D: LG

SHEET No. 1 OF 3

DATE: 09/19/13
C: GT APP:

4397-A

APPROVALS:

No.

Description

Date

PLANNING CORRECTIONS #1

4/24/22

SHEET TITLE.

GWP

ATTATCHMENTS

JOB NO. SCALE
[DGN-2005] AS NOTED
SHEET NO.

1-0.4

6/29/2022 2:27:03 PM
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L c PARKING GARAGE :

_: 4527 SF |

- N

BASEMENT / GARAGE PLAN 5=

WAREHOUSE /
STORAGE
3766 SF
I_ ______________ R A EEEE AR EE—
|
IS il |
! | |
' | |
| |
L S - |
| |
[ N S L O S O U VU Py P —

1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN = 2

P e e e e B0 . EY. o
|
= |
I 128'-6" TRAVEL DISTANCE —I—T I I
| ! - |
I -1
i PARKING GARAGE (U) o
_: 4527 SF | :
|
S o

BASEMENT / GARAGE PLAN 5455 4

WAREHOUSE /
STORAGE (S-2)
3766 SF
|_ _______________ T T4
I
i = I
I 116'-4" TRAVEL DISTANCE —»I 7777777 j} I I
| | | | |
I e R E] |
| - i |
I Bl
SR 0 0 e 0 Sy PR 2

1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN 225 5

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
1-B

PROPOSED NET AREA BREAKDOWN :

OCCUPANCY

S-2 4,786 SF
B 2,745 SF
B (ROOF DECK) 750 SF
U 4,527 SF
TOTAL: 12,808 SF

PROPOSED BUILDING OCCUPANCY:
S-2 - LOW HAZARD STORAGE

B - BUSINESS OFFICE

U - OCCUPANCY

BUILDING HEIGHT (PER CBC TABLE 504.3):
PER TABLE 504.3:
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT:

NUMBER OF STORIES ALLOWED (PER CBC TABLE 504.4):

ACTUAL NUMBER OF STORIES:

ALLOWED BUILDING AREA (PER CBC TABLE 506.2) :

S-2 = 78,000 SF
B = 57,000 SF
U = 25,500 SF

SPRINKLERS (903):
YES

OCCUPANT LOAD (PER CBC TABLE 1004.1.2):

OFFICE WAREHOUSE /
2745 SF STORAGE
1020 SF
| Sl A — T |
| |
L
1 | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | |
. | |
I I I
. . O N 1 BN RSN LY EH RO
91'-8
|
SCALE|
2ND FLOOR PLAN 3/64" = 1'-0" 3
|— __________________ Bl
|
st |
|
: i OPEN ROOF | :
| 3766 SF :
L — — — |
| |
- - L - - — _ _ _ _ —_
SCALE|
DECK / ROOF PLAN 3/64" = 1'-0" 8
GROSS AREA SCHEDULE
Name | Area
BASEMENT / GARAGE PLAN
'PARKING GARAGE 4527 SF |
1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN
'WAREHOUSE / STORAGE 3766 SF |
2ND FLOOR PLAN
OFFICE 2745 SF
WAREHOUSE / STORAGE 1020 SF
DECK / ROOF PLAN
'OPEN ROOF 3766 SF

OFFICE (B) WAREHOQUSE /
2745 SF STORAGE (S-2)
1020 SF
| TN e R R S— S— === =
I I
- I | I
I 106'-8" TRAVEL DISTANCE —I—;I‘ I I
|
| ' | | |
| R
b I
ey | e ———— Bl
I I |
L A e I R ||

56'-1" TRAVEL DISTANCE

IND FLOOR PLAN 5o 6

| OPEN ROOF DECK (B) |
735 SF |

DECK / ROOF PLAN 5502 7

OCCUPANCY AREA SCHEDULE

PARKING REQUIREMENTS (GLENDALE 30.32) :

Name

Area

OFFICE 1 SPACE PER 1,000 SF 2,745/1,000: 2.74

BASEMENT / GARAGE PLAN

WAREHOUSE 1 SPACE PER 1,000 SF 4,786 /1,000 : 4.78

'PARKING GARAGE (U)

4527 SF

| TOTAL REQUIRED:

1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN

'WAREHOUSE / STORAGE (S-2)

3766 SF

‘ OFF-STREET LOADING REQUIREMENTS (GLENDALE 30.32.150) :

2ND FLOOR PLAN

OFFICE (B)

2745 SF

WAREHOUSE / STORAGE (S-2)

1020 SF

DECK/ROOF PLAN

'OPEN ROOF DECK (B)

735 SF

75'-0"
38'-5" MAX

4
3 (2 ABOVE + 1 BELOW)

WAREHOUSE: 500 GROSS 4,786 /500 = 9.57 = 10
OFFICE AREAS: 150 GROSS 2,745/150=18.3 = 19
PARKING GARAGE: 200 GROSS 4,527 /200 = 22.63 = 23
OPEN ROOF DECK: 15 NET 735/150 =49 = 5
TOTAL OCC. LOAD : 37
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED (1006.3.3(2)):

PER TABLE 1006.3.3(2) = 1

U OCCUPANCY ON BASEMENT STORY =23 <49

S-2 OCCUPANCY ON 1ST STORY =8 <29

B OCCUPANCY ON 2ND STORY =19 <49

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2):

PER TABLE 1017.2 S-2 OCCUPANCY : 400'
PER TABLE 1017.2 B OCCUPANCY : 300
PER TABLE 1017.2 U OCCUPANCY : 400'
EXIT WIDTH REQUIRED (TABLE 1020.2) :

MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH = 44"
MINIMUM CORRIDOR FIRE RESISTANCE (1020.1) :

PER TABLE 1020.1 0 HOUR
OCCUPANT LOAD (PER CPC TABLE 422.1) :

OFFICE: 200 GROSS 2,745/200 =13.7 14
STORAGE: RATIO 5,000 4,786 /5,000 = .95 1
TOTAL CPC OCC. LOAD = 15
MINIMUM PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED (PER CPC TABLE 422.1) .
OFFICE PLUMBING FIXTURES: MALE FEMALE
WATER CLOSET 1 1
URINALS 1 0
LAVATORIES 1 1
DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1 (TOTAL)

SERVICE SINK 1 (TOTAL)

SHOWERS - -
STORAGE PLUMBING FIXTURES: MALE FEMALE
WATER CLOSET 1 1
URINALS 0 0
LAVATORIES 1 1
DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1 (TOTAL)

SERVICE SINK 1 (TOTAL)

SHOWERS - -
TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES: MALE FEMALE
WATER CLOSET 2 2
URINALS 1 0
LAVATORIES 2 2
DRINKING FOUNTAIN 2 (TOTAL)

SERVICE SINK 2 (TOTAL)

SHOWERS - -
PARKING REQUIREMENTS (GLENDALE 30.32) :

OFFICE 1 SPACE PER 1,000 SF 2,745/1,000 : 2.74 3
WAREHOUSE 1 SPACE PER 1,000 SF 4,786 /1,000 : 4.78 5
TOTAL REQUIRED: 8

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SPACES

OFF-STREET LOADING REQUIREMENTS (GLENDALE 30.32.150) :

[dersgm quauiy. mame

1610 W. 7TH ST. LOS ANGELES, CA. 90017
benny@designgroupname.com
marino@designgroupname.com

REYES ELECTRIC

628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
91201

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
DESIGNERS PERMISSION AND UNLESS THE REPRODUCTION CARRIES
THE DRAFTERS NAME. ALL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY
AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.
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JOB NO. SCALE
[DGN-2005] AS NOTED
SHEET NO.

T-1.0

6/29/2022 2:27:09 PM




e o mame

1610 W. 7TH ST. LOS ANGELES, CA. 90017

benny@designgroupname.com
marino@designgroupname.com

REYES ELECTRIC

628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA

91201

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF

T

HE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE

DESIGNERS PERMISSION AND UNLESS THE REPRODUCTION CARRIES
THE DRAFTERS NAME. ALL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY

AND S|

HALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.

Paga 13 of 18

Page 14 of 18

Page 15 of 18

@ (A/Green. @ (A/Green. @ (A/Green. @ (A/Green.
2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020
HED SHL 615 (Naw 0120} HED SHL 815 [Naw 0120} HED SHL 815 (Now 01/20) HED SHL 815 (Naw 01/20)
Sad PO N St 101 datails on CAL Green T reterenced sections lor detalls on CALGrean ) reterenced sections for dotalls on CALGresn Saa roterenced sectinng for datails on CALGrean
2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE
Chapter 1 - ADMINISTRATION Chapter 4 - RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES EV charging: 1- & 2-family dwellingsitownhouses with attached private garages EV charging space (EV space) locations
i Divislon 4.1 - PLANNING AND DESIGN
101.3.1 : * Install a listed racownry to accommodate a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circult for 4.106.4.2.1 | Construction documents shall indicate the location of proposed EV spaces. Where
o Applies 1o :LL newly constructed residential buildings: low-rise, high-rise. and Storm water drainage and retention during construction each dwelling uni, common usa parking |s provided at least 1 EV space shall ba located in the common
hotets/molels I T R R R T e T | use parking areas and shall be avallable for use by all residents
4.106.2 Progacts which disturb less than 1 acre of soil and ame not part of a larges common plan + Raceway shall nol be less than trade size 1 {nominal 1-inch inside diameler), o
of development shall manage siom waler drainage during CONEtCHon
4 Requires a mmniﬂ::: H““?"'“‘l‘“ Occupancies "'“Hh""’" Checidis! or '“;”““ e « Raceway shall originate at the main service or subpanel and lerminate into a listed EV charging stations (EVCS)
§2.3: | mashocmcoaplble i B riareaD Bency I Be Used Rr dooumanteson Grading and paving 4.108.4.1 cabinet, box or other enclasure in close proximity o the proposed location of an EV
" charger. When EV chargers are installed, EV spaces (required by Section 4.106.4.2.2, ltem 3,)
=y & Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainage system will managa : ; " : = !
Chapter 3 GF!EEH BUILDING — : 4.106.3 al i 40 K Wit froen sevieeing bl " e TS 5659 HOMINGNIE o8 60 i —_—, shall comply with at least 1 of the fallowing opbons:
ons and alterations = ; : > . aneas and spaces 1. The EV space shall be located adjacent to an accessible parking space meeting
Exception: Additions and alterations which do not alter the existing drainage path. - . B —_" o . " the requirements of the Califormia Builkding Code, Chapler 11A. ko allow use of
» Apples lo additions or alterations of residential buildings where the addition or Service panel capacily to install a 40-ampe 4.106.4.2.1.1 accessib ing space.
301.4.1 proomlemesasmirl k- smtrssagh. phulged Electric vehicle (EV) charging for new construction minimu decicated branch cirout and spacs(s) reserved to perit instalain of a the EV charger from the i parking
5 5 ) . branch circuit overcurrent protec Vics. 2. The EV space shall be located on an accessible route to the building, as defined
« Reguirements only apply within the specific area of the addition or alteration. . ;;'uE-r?y with Section 4.106.4.1, 4.106.4.2 or 4.106.4.3 for future installafion and use = in the Calfomia Building Code, Chapter 2
CRBIGErs. ntification
Low-rise and high-ri idential buildings ¥ o h Exception: EVCS designed and constructed in compliance with the Calfornia Building
309.2 2. * galrlurm B;mﬁpguzgu:::‘il;:lésg’sﬂ s o W the 4.106.4.1.1 | Service pane! or subpangl circult directory shall identify the overcurment protective Cooe 118 are not required to comply with Section 4.106.4.2.1.1 and
Banners identify provisions applying 1o low-rise only [LR] or high-rise only [HR]. J : device space(s) reserved for future EV charging as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway Section 4106422, tam 3.
Exceptions: termination location shall be permanently and visibly marked as “EV CAPABLE
Mixed sccupancy bulldings EV charging space (EV space) dimensions.
1. On a case-by-case basis where the Ioca_r enforcing has determined EV EV charging for multifamily dwellings
Requires sach portion of mixed occupancy bulldings 1o comply with CALGresn 4.106.4 RO FNCILIS B0 08 e o o EV spaces shall bo designed 1o comply with the following
maasures applicable Tor the specific cocupancy. 1.1, Whera there |s no commarcial power supply + Applies to all multifamily dwelling units with parking facilities on the sile 1. The minimum length of sach EV space shall be 18 fest
Exceptions: 1.2, Verificatson thal mesting requiremants will alter the local ulility infrastructure » 10% of the lotal number of parking spaces provided for all types of parking facillties,
021 TR 3 ol b dEsign requirements on the utllity side of the meter increasing costs 1o the PRI but in no case less than 1, shall be electric vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) 4.108.422 2. The minimum width of sach EV space shall be 9 foel.
' o comiply \:11‘Ih c.h;?l;nq ::;m%mp’::;pm - ESRA0PAT. % mere e i oy o capable of supporting future EVSE. Calculations for the number of EV spaces shall 3. 1inevery 25 EV spaces, but not less than 1, shall also have an B-foot wido
’ : . ba rounded up fo the noarast whole number minimum aisle. A 5000t wida minimum aiste shall be permitted provided the
2 Accessory Dwelling Unils and Junlor Accassory Dwelling Units without r it of EV 8 12 f
. waorkh! u?ltjl:mn:mpdy;ngdwllh the Cllmm_ mm&mn 419 lhnlll additional parking facilities. Note: Cwlnhdm docy m::“. "E\:‘mmd wghm““,m" the pro m::zﬂlbllllv minimum width of the EV space is 12 feat.
ot be considered a mixed ocoupancy units are 1o comply . . . ; mnd cepachy for (acieting fuiure BV charging. & 10 TR far 5 Spaoes a. Surface slope for this EV space and aisle shail nol exceed 1 unil vertical
with Chapter 4 and Appendix A4, as applicable. x For dﬂﬁ'ﬂtﬂﬂlzﬁ Accessary Dwelling Units and Junior Accessory Linils, see to b constructed or available until EV chargers are instalied for use. in 48 units horzontal (2.083% siopa) in amy dnecton.
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@ (A/Green. @ (A/Green. @ (A/Green. @ (A/Green.
2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020
HCD SHL 815 (Maw 01720) HGD SHL 615 (Naw 01720) HED SHL 815 (Naw 01/20) HED SHL 615 [Mew 0120}
Sa9 b N S ELYETE T detalls on CALGrean Sad reterenced sections for datalls on CAL Grean Saa rateranced Lecthons for datalls on CAL Grean Saw rleranced SECthons o1 datalls on CAL Grean
2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE
[ _SECTION | REQUIREMENTS [ SECTION | REQUIREMENTS [_SECTION | REQGUIREMENTS 5 0
Single EV space required EV charging for hotels and motels Multiple EV spaces required (similar to 4.106.4.2.4) Division 4.3 - WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
Water consarvi lumbing fixtures and fittings
= Install a Nisted raceway capable of accommodating a 208/240-volt dedicated branch o Apphes to all newly constructed hotels and motels. » Construction documents shall Indicate the raceway termination point and proposed E it ing
i : location of future EV spaces and EV chargers. Consiruction documents shall also Plumbing fodures and fitlings shall comply with the following
4.106.4.3 |+ Construction documents shall [dantily the location of EV spaces providae information on amparage of future EVSE, raceway method(s), wiring
» Raceway shall nol be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1<nch inside diameter), schematics and elecirical load calculations to verify electrical panel service capacity 4.303.1.1 - Water closels: s 1.28 galfiush.
Note: Construction documents are intended o demonsirate the project's capability and slectrical system, including any on-site distribution transformer(s), have 4.303.1.2 - Wall mounted urinals: < 0.125 galflush; ail other urinals < 0.5
» [Raceway shall originaie at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a and capacity for facilitating future EV charging. There s no requirement for EV spaces 4.106.4.3.4 sulficient capacity 1o simultaneously charge all EVs al all required EV spaces al the galifiush
4.106.4.2.3 listed cabinel, box or anclosura In close proximity to the proposed location of the EV to be constructed or available until EV chargers are installed for use. full rated amperage of the EVSE, 4.303.1.3.1 - Singls showerhsads: € 1.8 gom @ 80 psi.
space - showerhaad
_ Mumber of raquired EV spaces « Plan design shall be based upon a 40-ampere minimum branch circull 43031 e e el TR e it o
» Consiruction documents shall identify the raceway termination poant 4108451 only 1 shower cuflet is o be in operation at a fime.
; -1 | Table 4.106.4.3.1 shows the number of required EV spaces based on the totsl number + Regquired raceways and related components planned 1o be installed underground, 4.303.1.4.1 - Residential lavatory faucets: maximum flow rate < 1.2 gpm @ 60
s Service panel andior subpanel shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere of parking spaces provided for all types of parking facilities enclosed, inaccessibie or, in concealed areas and spaces shall be installed at the
22 : Eo et : b i psi; minimum flow rate = 0.8 gpm @ 20 psi.
'“'“""’“. dedicated branch circuit and 3‘.’“‘3: reserved ko pesmit installstion of 8 time of original construction. 4.303.1.42 - Lavatory faucels in common and public use areas of residential
branch crcuit overcurnent prolective device. EV charging space (EV space) dimensions " buildings: < 0.5 gpm @ 60 psi.
: ) - S A e 4.303.1.43 - Melering faucels: < 0.2 gallans per cycle.
Suitipin BV Spces i EVapatiis chall heidesignar 1o comglil with Ses fflowing: } o o i 4.303.1.4.4 - Kitchen faucets: 1.8 gpm @ B0 psi; lemporary increase 1o 2.2
] 4.106.4.3.2 <7 4,106.4,.3.5 | Semvice panal or subpansl circuit directory shall identify the overcurment protective gpm allowed but shall defaull to 1.8 gpm
o Construction documents shall Indicate the raceway termination point and proposed +  Minimum length of each EV space shall be 18 fest. device space(s) reserved for future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in i
location of future EV spaces and EV chargers. Construcion documents shall alse accordance with the California Electrical Code.
provide information on amperage of future EVSE, raceway methodys), wiring = Minimum widih of each EV space shall be 9 fest Standards for plumbing Sxiues and fillings
schematics. and electrical load calculations to verify electncal panel service Accessible EV spaces 4.303.2 Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be instalied in accordance with the California
capacity and elecirical system, including any on-site disiribution transformer(s), Single EV space required (similar to 4.106.4.2.3) : Plumbing Code, and shall mest applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1 of the
4106424 have sufficient capacity to simultanecusly charge all EVs at all required EV spaces 4.106.4.3.6 | In addiion io the requirements in Section 4.106.4.3, EV spaces for holels'moiels and Califomia Plumbing Code,
at the full raled amperage of the EVSE. + Install a ksted raceway capable of accommodating a 208240-volt dedicated branch all EVSE, when installed, shall comply with ihe provisions flor EV charging
carcu stations i the California Building Code, Chapter 118 DOutdoor potable water use In landscaps aress
* Pian shall be based upon a 40-ampene minimum branch circui,
desion = Raceway shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter), Division 4.2 - ENERGY EFFICIENCY 4.304.1 New residential developmants shall comply with a local waler efficient landscape
* Required mceways and relaled componenis planned io be installed underground, ordinance or the current California Deparimant of Water Resources” Model Water
enclosed, inaccessibla or In concealed areas and spaces shall be instalied at the sion4ay |* 2‘:“3‘ “:";W[:ﬂcﬂm"f:mﬂ:ﬁm and shall W'"l'l:;r;-ziw Scope Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELQ), whichever ks more stringent
: . L 3. cabinet, box proposad location
S o gkt 4 IPOCE « Enerngy eficlency requirements for low-rise residential (Section 4 201.1) and high- Division 4.4 - MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY
ation 4.201.1 nse residentialhotels/motels (Section 5.201.1) are now in both residential and
ientifie + Construction documents shall identity the raceway termenation poinl & nonresideniial chaplers of CALGrean, Rodent pracfing
Service panel bpanel circull diseciory sholl identity B overcument 52011 Annular spaces afound pipes, eleciric cables, conduits or other openings in
4.106.4.25 y :’J";" ook f:rrf;umlgff::arg:g i iy i wmw s+ Service panel and/or subpanal shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampers « Standards for residential buildings do nol require compliance with levels of 4.406.1 | goiamotiom plates at exterior walls shall be closed with cement mortar, concrete
devica space(s) reservad Ao minimum dedicated h clrcul reserved 10 pemmil installati riniTm ) h 19 Calforni i
accordance with the Callfornia Elecirical Code osivit di:: mmﬂ:‘fpﬂmgaﬂ::“” w lation of a - ciency beyand those required by the 2019 ia Energy Snsaney o8 similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency 1o prevent passage of
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(A/Green. (/A/Green. @ (A/Green. @ (A/Green.
2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL HMDATCHY MEASURES 2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 2013 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020
HCD SHL 815 [(New 01/20) HCD SHL 615 [Naw 0120} HCD SHL 816 (Naw 01720) HCD SHL 615 (Naw 01:20)
Saw referenced sections for cotails on CALGrean Saw reterenced sections for datails on CALGrean i Foteraned SEENNE for clatalls on CAL Grean Sad roteranced Seclions o catails on CALGrean
2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE
BECTION | REQUIREMENTS BECTION | REQUIREMENTS SECTION SECTION | REQUIREMENTS
Construction waste management Waste stroam reduction alternative [LR] Protection of mechanical equipment during construction Asroscl paints and coatings
AL the tima of o nstallmtion, during sto on this construction site and until final
« Projects thal generale a tolal combined weight of construction and demolition wasle 4.504.1 startup of the M:nuhw cooling and wr?tilm?ﬁmlpm-m all duct and other rolatad alr » Asrosol paints and coatings shall mest the Product-wasghted MIR Limis for ROC in
+ Recycle andlor salvage for reuse a minimum of 85% of the nonhazardous disposed in landfills, which do nol excesd 3.4 pounds per square foot of the building e intake and distribution component openings shall be covered. Tape, plastic, Section B4522(a)(2) and olhar requiremants, including prohibiions on wss of carain
construction and demolition waste in accordance with either Section 4.408.2, 44084 area shall meel the minimum B5% construction waste reduction requirement In sheoimetal or other methods acceptable fo the enforcing agency to reduce the amount 4.504.2.3 tawic compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522{e)(1) and
4.408.3 or 4 408.4, or maol 8 mors stringent local construction and demalition & Saction 4 408.1. of water, dust and debris entering the system may be i & (1) of CaMornia Code of Regulalions, Title 17, commencing with Section 84520,
waste management ordinance. 4.408.4.1 i 4.504.2.4 and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Awr Quality Management District
+ [Projects that generate a tofal combined weight of construchon and demolition waste shall additionally comply with the percent VOO by weight of product imits of
» Provide documentation o the enforcing agency per Section 4.408 5. disposed in landfilis, which do net excesd 2 pounds per square fool of the bullding feieslves, skt el Regulation 8, Rule 49
. area, shall mest the minimum 65% construction waste reduction requiremeant in i
44081 | Exceptions: Section 4.408.1. i lihol “;';;”;tﬁdmmmfgﬂw";ﬂmwmﬁ « Documentation is required per Section 4.504.2.4.
1. Excavated soll and land-clearing debris. P — management district rules apply:
nance manual Carpet systems
2. Altemative waste raduction mathods damalnped by working with local enforcing 1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant . . - -
agenckes if diversion or recycle facilit O with this item do 4.4101 Al the ime of final inspection, a manual, compact disc, web-based referance or other primers, and caulks shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air Carpet installed n 'H'le bullding interior shall meet the testing and product requirements
not exisi or are not located reasonably close to the jobsite. media acceptable io the enforcing agency which covers 10 specific subject areas shall quality management district rules where applicable or SCAOMD Rule 1168 VOC of 1.of the following:
be placad in the building. limits, as shown in Table 4,504.1 or 4.504 2, as applicable. Such products shall ) Program
3. The enforcing agency may make exceptions o the requirements of this section 4.504.2.1 also comply with the Rule 1168 prohibiion on the use of canain loxic compounds 1. Cmpet wd fug lrstine'y Cragn Eabe P
when isolaled jobsiles are located in areas beyond the haul boundanes of the Recycling by occupants (chioroform, ethylene dichloride, methyiene chloride, and 2 De
" 4 Califormia Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and
IVErsion 3 richioroethyl Brosol Subsectio 4.504.3 &
B Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling unils are constructed on a building site, provide ene). axcept for a | products., as specified in n2, Evaluation uﬂ-"ﬁlle Wg“"ﬁﬂ;’"ﬁ' E:ﬁwmﬁﬁ“{m Su.n'::-s Using
readily accessible area(s) that serves all bulldings on the site and is identified for the: 2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking Specification 01350) y
Construction waste managemaent plan depositing. storage and collection of nonhazardous materials for recycling, including compounds (in units of product. less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1
44102 {at minimum) papes, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, onganic waste, and metais, jpound and do not consist of mare than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with 3. NSE/ANS! 140 at the Gald lavel.
or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling ordinance, i more restrictive. stalewade VOUC standards and other requirements, on use
of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulatons (CCR), Titke 17, 4. Scientific Certifications S Ind ™ Gold
oz Submit :w:‘ﬂ" “h:f:ammm pian mmtlw ::m"' 5 “m Exception: Rural jurisdictions that maat and apply for the exemption in Public commencing with Seclion 84507, SN S norAdwenage
mm‘"""“"‘ et D‘H“P“ BE nucessary S Resources Code Section 42640.82 (a{2)(A) et seq, are not required to comply with the
o J organic waste portion of this section Paints and coatings Carpet cushion
e » Division 4.5 - ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AhBocksl piinks "lﬁ@ﬂ?ﬂﬂ;ﬂﬁ? mwﬁ‘m lirnita ";ﬂ"' b 450431 | carpet cushion instalied in the bulkding interior shall meet the requirements of the
e "“P"ﬂ' n‘t“_‘_‘f Tabie 4.504 3, unless more stringant local limits apply. The VOC content limit for Corpal and Rug naliule's Graan Label proge.
4.504.22 | coatings that do not maat tha definitions for the specialty coatings categories listed in
v Any instaled gas freplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed Tabla 4.504 .3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flal, Monfiat, or Carpet adhesive
S Utlize a waste managemant company, appfmﬂhymmqu which can 4.503.1 woodsiove or pellel stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Nonfiat-high Gloss coating, based on i1s gloss, as defined in subsections 4 21, 4.36, 4.504.3.2
prowide verfiable documentation that diverted construction and demoliion waste Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent abel and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources Board, Suggested Control Measure, and B s shall mest the requirements of Table 4.504.1
materials meet the requirements in Saction 4.408.1. indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits. Woodstoves, peliet stoves, and the comesponding Flat, Nanfial, or Nonfiat-high Gloss VOC limit in Table 4.504 3 shall Carpet Mdiaave 9 "
firaplaces shall also comply with all applicable local ordinances apoly.
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(#/Green. @ (A/Green. @ (#/Green. (#/Green.
2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL HMDATW MEASURES 2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL HMDATCHY MEASURES 2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MAHDATCRY MEASURES 2019 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020
HED SHL 815 (Naw 0120} HED SHL 615 [Naw 0120} HCD SHL 615 (Naw 0120} HCD SHL 815 [Maw 01/20)
Saw reterenced sections for datails on CALGrean i reterenced sections for clatails on CALGrean Sad referenced sections for datalls on CALGrean Saw referenced sections for detalls on CALGreen
2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE 2019 CALGREEN CODE
BECTION | REQUIREMENTS SECTION | REQUIREMENTS SECTION | REQUIREMENTS [ SECTION | REGUIREMENTS
Resillent flooring systems Concrete slab foundations Bathroom exhaust fans CHAPTER 7 - INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
. Installer training
Whaio rulumt foaring I8 installed. at I&gul B0% of floor area recehing resilient Nooring 4.505.2 Cotm“m“wm&ﬁlmmllo.ﬂaﬂhmcmmw 'I.cb-hg:hg:nrﬁmu:-ﬁ‘cmw ::.d.:m- :Iapur Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the lollowing:
shall comply with 1 or morn of the following: Code, Chapler 5, respectively, shall also comply with this. section T T i b » ” & HVAC system instaliars shall be trained and centified in the proper instaliation of HVAC
1. Prod nt with the Califoria De of ~Standard ans compliant o ducted to terminate outside the sysiems and equipment by 8 recognized fraining or cerification program. Examplos of
ucts complia o Califomia Depariment of Public Health, ’ Capillary break Basiiding. acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include, but are not limited to, the
Mathod for the Testing and Evaluation of Violatde Organic Chamical Emissions folkerwing
from Indoor Sources Using Enviconmaental Chambers,” Viersion 1.1, February 2. Unless functioning as a component of a whola house ventilation system, fans
2010 (also known a8 Spacification 01350), certified as a CHPS Low-Emitting A caplliary break shall be Instalisd In compliance with at least 1 of the following ey must be controlied by a humidity control, 1. State ceriified apprenticeship programs.
e S Arafien 1% S T WLTIRNON COoU BT P 1. A dinch thick base of % inch o larger clean aggregate shall be provided with a o i S MR S SRl vl wr ol s 7029 & T b
43044 ) 4.505.2.1 vapor retarder In direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design, which between a relative humidity range of £ 50% 1o a maximum of 50%. ) o O e
2. Products certified under UL GREENGUARD Gold (formerty the Greenguard L M i Tiwading, SfirinichEye; it curing, BTl b wie. Pt aoiionat 3. Training progr pred by trade. labor or statewide energy consulin
Children & Schools program). information, see American Concrete Institute, ACI 302 2R-06 b, ':ﬂm'dmﬂ r"l:yghT a <ps - b s b iy il B g ﬁ;::;ﬁ:;:. by ar g ar
) . requ ntegral or built-in.
3. Certfication under the Resllient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore 2. Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency. s - e : 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.
program. Mote: For CALGreen, a room is a room which contains a bathtub, shower, or
3. A slab design specified by a licensed design professional tub'shower combination. Fans or mechanical ventilation is required in each bathroom 5. Other programs accaptable to the enforcing agency.
4. Meel the Califomia Depariment of Public Health, “Standard Method for the v
Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Moisture content of building materials Special inspection
Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.1, February 2010 (also Buliding matedials with visible 310115 of wtier damios shall notbe Wistaled, Wall and Heating and air-conditioning system design
knowm as Specification (1350). floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19% maisture _ ; = A . ; 702.2 When required by the enforcing agency, special inspectors must be qualified and able
content. Mossture content shall be verified in compliance with the following: Heating and air-canditioning systems shall be sized, designed and equipment salected to demonstrate competence to the enforcing agency in the discipling in which they are
Composite wood products using the following methods: ASPECHNG
1. Mioisture content shall be determinad with either a probe-type or 2 contact-type ; ; h
: 1. The heat loss and heat gain is established according io ANSUACCA 2
+ Harodwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite wood hm meler Equw!';"::;ﬁlim verification mu 4 &lq"z':;smu ved by Manual J - 2016 (Residential Load Caicutation), ASHRAE handbooks or other Documentation
products used on the interior or extarior of the budlding shall mest the requiremants enforcing agency an satisfy requireman . equivalent design scltwara or mathads.,
for formaldehyde as specifiad in the Alr Resources Board's Ar Toxics Control 2 hall ba takan at it 2 oot 10 & faot from the Documentation of compliance shall include, but is not limited 1o, construction
Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.), as shown in Table 4.504.5, 4.505.3 Moisture “'“""ﬂﬂ‘ :h Tt :" 7 n?:a grade 4.507.2 2. Duct sysiems are sized according to ANSUACCA 1 Manual D - 2016 703.1 documents, plans, specifications, bullder or installer certification, inspection reports, of
4.504.5 stamped e {Residential Ducl Systams), ASHRAE handbooks or other aquivalent design olher methods acceptable to the local enforcing agency. Other specific dacumantation
& + Documentation is required per Section 4,504 5.1, 3 At 3 moisture readings shall be perk on weall and fioor framing software or mathods. of special inspactions nacessary to varify compliance are specified in appropriate
450457 s Definition of Composite Wood Products: Composite wood products include with documentation acceptable 1o the enforcing agency provided at the imae of sections of CALGreen
h approval 1o enclose the wall and floor framing 3. Sedect heating and cooling equipment according to ANSUACCA 3
hardwood plrmd particlaboard, and madium density fiberboand. “Compasite Manual 5 - 2014 (Residential Equipment Salection ) or other equivalent design
wood products domx:f::ﬂ:;méwu“ plywood, stuctural p‘:"""‘ Insulation products which are visibly wat or have a high moisture content shall be software of methods.
prefabricated wood Holsts, or finger-joined lumber, all as specified in CCR, FRSMEUIS O sl o Yy T X0 ST S0 G0 YR CHRIN. MIRSL LY Exception: Use of altemate design lemperatures necessary 1o ensure the systems
Taa 17 ion 93120.1(a). drying recommendabons shall ba followed for wel-apphed insulation products prior to precd tatia

Paga 16 of 18

APPROVALS:

No.

Description Date

SHEET TITLE.

CAL GREEN
MEASURES /
STREET TREE

JOB NO. SCALE
[DGN-2005] AS NOTED
SHEET NO.

6/29/2022 2:27:12 PM




REFEREMCE NO.:
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PBC 2020-084

PUBC 2017-084
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Revicad: 1202/2019

ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS FOR PARKING

Whera parking spaces &ne prowvided, parung spaces shall be provided In
dcoordancs wilh Sechion 1 15-208

Exception: Parking Soaces wisd sachutivaly 107 bubis, ucks., oihar dalivery
wahicks, or vehicular impound shall not be mequired 1o comgly with Section
118-208 provided thal lots scoessed by the publc are provided with o
passsnge lnading 2one compiying with Secticn 118-503

Minimam numiber. Parking speces complying with Section 1 18-502 shol be
provadied In accordance with Table 118-208.2 sxoept a8 requined by Sectiana
118-2083.9, 118-2082 2, snd 11820823 Where more than ane parking
facility = provided on & sie. he numbad of acoessible spacas provided on
tha site shall ba calculabed accondng 1o T mumber of spaces required Tor
asch parking taclity

Hospital outpatient facilities. Ten percent of patanl and visior parking
spaces provided o serve hospial oulpatend faciiies, and fres-standing
bulaings providing owfpatient cinical sensices of 3 hespital shall comply with
Section 118-502

Rehabllitation facilities and cutpatient physical therapy facilllies.
Twanty percent of pafient and visllor parking spaces provided 10 Barve
rahablitaton faclites specalizing in treating condiions that affact mabisty
and outpatient physical therspy fsclities shal comply with Section 18-
S0

Residential  facilities. Pardng spaces provided in serve residantial
tacsitias shall comply with Sacton 11820823

Parking for guasts, amploy il Ol el Whare parking
BpECEs Are provided for persons ofher Than mesdents, parking shall ba
providad in sccordance with Tabls 118-208.2

for parking S When assigned parking s
pmuuld dasigrated accassbls parong for ihe adaplabie  escental
dwalling nits shal be provida on redusts of roscents wilth Gaabitas an tha
s teerna and with tha full range of cholcos (0.g., of-sireat parking, caman
o garage) ihat me 0 ol

Van parking spaces. For svery so or fracton of sin parking spaces
racuired by Saction 118-208 2 o comply with Section 1188502, o kas| ona
shall ba & van paing space complysng with Section 118.502

Locathon. Parking faciies shall comply with Secton 118-208.3

Ganeral. Parking spaces comphyng wih Sacton 118502 thal serwa a
particular buiiding or fachty shall be located on the shorest acoessible routs
freem parking 40 an ardrance comphying wih Sechon 118-208 4

Whare parking serwms mom than one acoessibie enfrance, parking spaces
cormplying with Saction 118-502 shall bo Sispersed and Iocated on the shorest
acoessitle route to the acopssible entrances. In parking faciites thsd do
nat sarve @ particolar bulding o hﬁj_hqq:u::mnpl:pnpmlh
Sacton 11B-502 shall be located on the shores! acosssible roule o ar
accessible pedesirian entrance of the parfong facility.

Exceptions:

1. All van parking spaces shall be permilisd lo be grouped on one level
within a multi-slory parking facity.

2. Parking spaces shall be permittesd to be located in different parking adlities
if substantally equivalent or gresler aocesshility is provided inlerms of
digtance from an acosswhis sniramce o enbrances, parking fse, and usar
CONvarmence.

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IN PARKING FACILITY

MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED ACTESSIBLE PARKING S5PACES

1w2s

261050

SlwTs

TE o 100

101 1o 150

151 to 200

301 to 400

A01 to 00

W s W e e | R | e

501 to 1000

2 percent of total

1001 snd over

20, plus 1 for each 100, or fraction theveof, over 1000

TABLE 11B-208.2 PARKING SPACES

Az a covared anfity under Titis I of Ta Amencans = Disabikties &ol, tha City of Los Angoks. doas nal dscriminate on T Sasis of Seabilly and. upon regusst, will provide: restonabio

ACOOMModahon 10 enEre S 0SS 10 &3 DTS, SEVDST and acvoes,
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Electrical Vehicle Charging Staticns

Eleciric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) shall comply with Section 11B8-812
as reguired by Saction 118-228.3. Whane vehicle spaces and sccess alsles
are marked wilh lines, measurements shall be made from e centarding of
e mankings

Exception: 118-812.1
Operable parts shall comply with Section 118-308
Futurg instaliation of Electric Vi (EV) Coverad

Chargers sorving
MuitiF amity Dwedlings snal B on accossibie route paf 11138 and ahall b
in campllance with sechion |1 344 reath enpe eguiieTents

Floor of ground surfaces. Vehls spaces and acoess milas sonang them
whall comply with Sectios 110-302 Access sabes whall ba al lhe sama lavel
an the vahicls space May serve. Changes in kevel, sopes sxcesding 144,
ard detectatie warrmgs shall not bo porritted in vehicln spaces and aconss
alilea,

Vertical clearance. Vebick speces, scosss aisles serving them, and
wahicular routas sarving Mam shall provide 8 verhcal dearance of Bl Inchas
(2489 mm) minerum Whee prowided. owerhoad cable managament
syslems shal not obsinuct reguined vertical Cearancs

Accessible rowte o building o facilty.
EVCES complying with Secion 118-812 that serve & parioular bullding or
facility =hall be located o an acomibie ruute 1o an snlance complyng wih
Section 118-206.4_ Whare EVCS do not serve 8 parbiculsr bislding or facility,
EVCS complying with Section 118-812 shall be located on an acoessible
Foute 1o e accassible podestean entrance of e EV chasging leciity,

Exception: 118-812.5.1

Accessible route to EV charger. An acoessibie route complying with
Section 115-402 shall be provided between the vehicle space and the EV
charger whech serves i

Ralationship to accessible routes. Vehicle spaces and access aishes shal
be designed so thal when he vehicde space is ocoupied the required claar
widih of atjacent scoessible fmouses & nol obsirecied . A curb, whesel siop,
bolards, or other tamer shall be provided i required o prevent
encroachment of vehides over e requeed clear willth of &djacent
accassibla routes

Arrangamant. Vehicks spaces and aCoass asbs shall ba designad so Thal
persans using them are nal required b0 travel behind vehicle spaces or
pirn BRECES ofhar Man the welicke e in which (heir vehicks has
bean |eft o charge

Enceptions: 118-812.54

Obstructions. EVCS shal be designed o sccedsible roubss are nob
abslrucied by cablis o offed ity

Vehicle spaces. Vebich Spaces  sening acossible, slandand
accassible, ambulstory and devvo-up EVCS MI u 210 inchas (5488 mm)
long minimurm and ahall com ply with Sections 118-812.8.1 through 118-
B120.4 as applicable. All vehicls spaces shal b marked o dabne Mhair
widih

Ewceptions: 118-812.8

Van accessible. Verichs spaces servng van accassible EVCS shall ba 144
inches (3658 mem) wide minimum and shall have an adjacent acoess alsle
comphyng with Section 11B-812.7,

Standard accessible. Vehice spaces senang slandard acoessible EVES
shall be 108 inches {2743 mm) wide meremum and shall have an adjacent
accasd aiale complying with Secion 118-8127

Ambulatory. Vehicle spaces senving ambulsiony EVCS shall be 120 Inches
(3048 mam) wida minkrum and shall nol be regured 1o have an adjacan|
BOCESS Aiske

Drive-up, Vehicls spaces serang dove-up EVCS shiad be 204 inches (5182
mm) wide minimum and shall ol be reguired 1o heve an adjscen accass
[

Access alsle. Access sisles ahsll sdyoin an accessible route. Two vahicle
BpIGAs SNl Do DOFTIS 1o NN I COMMON BCCEES RIS, ASCOSE Ailan
shall be B inches (1524 mm) wide minimum and shall exland tha full
fuguirad langih of Mo vebicle spacos By SErve

Location, Accons aiskes af velude spaces shall nol overap fhe vehicular
wiry and may be placed on sither sade of the velicle space thay sarve axcap
far van sooesilie spaces which shall have sccmis alsla locabed

on iha pansenger sido of the wahicls spaces

Marking. Access alsles af sehicle spaces shall be markied with & palnied
bardarling smund ther permeter. The area wishin the bordadines shall ba
markad with halched lines o masmwem of 36 nches (314 mm) on cenler. The
color of the borderfings. hatchad Bnes, and letiers shall conlrast with that of
he surface of the access amie The bue color required lor identificalion of
Bocess aisles for accessble pariing shall nol be used Access Al
markings may exiend beyond tha memmum equred longth

Lettaring. The words “MNO PARKING” shal be panied on the surlacs withn
mach access sishe in letlers 5 misirmum of 12 inchas (305 mm) in heighl and
locatad bo e visible from e adacent vehicular way.

Ibentification EVCES denifcafion signs shall be provided in
compliance with Section 118-8128

Four or fewer. Whare four or fewer total EVCS are provided, identification
with an Imemational Symbol of Accessiblity (ISA) shall not be required.

Five to twenty-five. Where fee to twenty-five total EVCS are provided, ona
van accessibie EVCS ahall be iseniified by a0 ISA complyng with Seclion
T1B-T03.7 2.1, The requined stancand accessibie EVCS shal not be reguired
lo be idenmified with an ISA.

Tweniy-six or mone. Where feeniy-six or mone iotal EVCS are provided, all
required van accessible and sl regured siandand acoessble EVCS shall ba
idantified by an 154 compiying with Sachon 118-T03.7 .21

Ambulatory. Ambulatory EVCS shall not be meguesd 1o ba idenbfiad by an
I8A

Drive-up. Orive-up EVCS shall not be required 1o be identilied by an IS,

Finish and size. dontification signs shall be refiectonzed with & minimam
aral of 70 square inches (45 181 mm2)

Location, Requered identfcaton wgrm shal be visbie lrom the EVES 1l
parvis, Signs anal o permanantly postied eithier smenadiately adjacen 1o
Iha vahicle space o vl B prosecied volicle Bpace width &l the hasd and
ol I wvohicls space. Signe kkentifying van socessible vehicle spaces ahall
contsin the designation “van sccessbie ' Signs shall be 80 Inchas (1625
mim) minirum sbove e Brash Boor of ground surdsce msasuned 1o the
botiom of the sign. Signs located wahin &n scosssiile route shall ba BO
Inchas (2032 mm) mnemes above Be Gnsh foor o ground setace
msasured o the Botfiom of e sign. Sgns may sleo b parmanesnily posted
on & 'wall at tha interar and of tha wehatio space

Surface marking, EVCS wehicls spaces shall provide surface marking
slaling "EV CHARGING ONLY™ in leliers 12 inches (305 mm | high minimum,
The centerine of the teat shall be & masmem of § inches {152 mm) from tha
cantgrlitg of ihe vehicle space and & lower comer at, o lower sido akgred

wilh, Ehe and of the parking spece kngth.

A covemed entity under Tie 1 of e A wih Dabiities Af the City of Los Angeles doss nol decrimrais on the bass of Setlity o, upom reguest, will pronade reasanabis

BGETTGdAon 10 eniure scusl ot B B rogrRTE, Ewiis and BRvIeE
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| . THESE DIAORAMS ILLUSTRATE THE SPECHFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REQULATIONS AMD ARE INTEMDED DNLY
AS AM AID FOR BLELDIMG DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

General. Passenger drop-off and ioadimg rones shall comply with Saction
118-509.

Vehicle pull-up space. Passenger drop-off and lnading Fonoes shall provide a
wahicular pull-up space 6 nches wide minemam and 20 feet long minimum

Access aisle, Passarger deop-off and sading rones shall previde accass
alsles complying with Saction 118-500 afacent and parsbal io tha vehicle pull-
up Apaca, Accass sislen shal adoen en scoossiba route and shall not owaring
th wvahicilar way

FIGURE 11B-303.3
PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND LOADING ZONE ACCESS AISLE

Width. Access aisles serving weticie pull-up Spaces shall be B0 inchas wids
PP

Length. Accass aisles shall extend S full kength of Be vehice pull-up spaces
they sarve.

Marking. Access Siskes shall be mared wilh 3 panbed borderling around their
perimeler. The area wilhn e bordedines shall be marked with halched
lines & maximum of 35 nches of cenler I & color conlrasting with that of tha
alale aurtaes.

Ficor and ground swurfaces. Vehice pull-up spaces and access by
sarvirg them shall comply with Secion 118-302 Access aisles shall be at the
same lavel a3 the vehices pul-up specs they serve, Changaa in level ara nol
psnilied.

Enception: Sicpes not sheeper fhan 148 shall be permitled

Vertical clesrance. Vebicie pullup spaces, scosss aishes sarving lam, and
a vahicule roule lrom an enifence o e pessenged loading pone and from
tha passanger loading fone ko @ vehiculer exill shal provide s vedtcal
clagance of 114 inches. mnimum

identification. Each passernges oadig sone desighaled lof parsons wilh
dinntiliies shal be idenifed -.I.l'mw mlyhlq with Section
118-T03.5. 1 ahall be p y posted y adjacent o and
visibile from ihe passenges iosding o siating "Pnunpur Logding Zona
Only™ ard includirg the isrnatonsl Symbol of Accessiblity complying wilth
Seclion 118-703.7 2.1 in while on 8 derk blue backgound

Medical care and long-term care Escilifles. A1 least ons passanger loading
zane complying with Secion 178-503 shall be provided 8l an accesslble
anlrance o licensed medical cane @nd licensed long-term care lacites where
tha peviod of stay may encead teenty-iouw hours

Vabet parking. Parking lsclities ol provide wvale! parking sendoss shall
provide &l laasi one passenger loading rone complying with Sedction 118-
B3, The parking reguirements of Secon 118-208.1 apply 1o lacliles with
vialet parking.

M g garsg Mechancal socess parking parsgan
shall pruulth at least one passsnges lnading zone complying with Saclion
TIB-503 it velacls drog-off Gnd wihichs pci-up Gieis

PARKING SPAGES

General, Cor and v pavking spaces shal comply with Seclion 118-8032,
Whare parking spaces afe marked wilh lines witth messurements of
parking spaces and access sishes shall be mate from the cenlerine of the
markings.

Excaption: Whare paring spaces or sotees sisles are nod adjacan! 1o anothar
parking space or access aisle, measurements shall bs permitied 1o includs tha
Tull wadth of the ine defining he parking space of access alsle

,
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As a covored anfity under Titis | of e Amencans =i Disabilties A01, the Ciy of Los Angokes doas nal dechimnate on T basis of Seabilfy and. upon megustt. will prowde: reasonabio
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

Eleciric vehicle chargers
EV chargers shail comply with Secion 118-812.10 Opevabla pans and
charnging cond siorage shall comply with Section 718-308

FPIBC 2020-084

SPECIEIC nmulma THESE REGULATIONS AND ARE INTENDED ONLY

Point-of-sale devices. VWhere provided, point-of-sale devices shall comgly
wilh Sactions 118-707.2, 118-707 3, 118-T07.7.2, and 118075

Locatbon, EV charpers shall be aojacent 10, Snd within the projacied wadth
of, iha vehicle space being sarved

Excoptions: 118-812.10.4

TABLE 118208321
ELECTRC VEMICLE CHARGING STATIONS FOR PURLIC USE AND COMMON USE

mmrhn-mwmmm m:m:mmm- Il'lrl'l.l'

o m’.‘l’j'm . rl" lnnnml
- Ay mnmile Aviwanive Aty
Tied 1 ] ] )
= Lol - L - =d
T I i [ 0
4
ETES ] i i
Ty | ] F] ]
6 o IO | ! ] ]
I, i 1 for pacd MR, L pluy | Joor vk 60 L ey J o o 500,
101 g evex or fraction thereaf, over 1K s — ] oo et tharrendf, onee (10

1 Wk g EV (Rarprd cmn eabianasish ofatbie meid e one velsele, the samiber o EYCS provalial sl by oovimiervd spmealeal b sl anabrs ol

elevire sk s o comw by somliatoraly o baarprl

Lm—-r EV changer ———— .
T Nl rcdeercy
Elee 2t o e e
EVCE - EVCS
E EVCS mot
b s o]
=3 Smcmon ™

- — L .
890 rren /

Fi8-87T2

FIGURE T118-872.0,
BURFACE MARKING

As A covaned anilly under TEe U of P Aseioss wih DissbidBes Am, tha Ciy of Lok Angaiss dosa nol discriminagls on e bess of desbilly and, unon requast el provide

reasonabie accommodabon fo ersure aoual acoess o s prograre, serdoes and actiitios.
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HOTE: WNES HANDRALL AT LANDINGS OF STAIRS
THAT DOUSLE BACE DR IMMEDIATELY TURN SHALL
BE COMTIRUGOLS AND SHALL NOT EXTEND INTD

— ACCESSBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL —3

LANDIND
— CRIARDRAIL MAY
| BE RECURED
.| Lk
| ¢ :
B = M ek
[ mown [| | WANDRAL —
—$—1
| i
"
|
o [
E e :

A =EXTENSION OF HANDRAL SHALL 22 EOLL
TO THE TREAD 'WIDTH PLLES 12 INCHES MianiUM

o e
1 L &
| - — :
(70 [
L 3
f L
| L

Exception: Curved stairways with winder
treads are permittied at stairs
which are not part of a required
means of egress.

11B-504 STAIRWAYS
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND BAFETY IBHIIIFMMMNG nsslmmncnuﬂmm

STAIRS

0w
RADIUS %" MAX 5
° MAX 144" MAX ey
{12.TMM) = A ) | = 2
\ 11;?!?#1 T I I
(a) RADIUS OF TREAD EDGE {b) ANGLED RISER | € ) CURVED NOSING { @} BEVELED NOSING
{TYPICAL FOR ALL PROFILES)
EIGURE 118-504.5
STAIR NOSINGS
1% min
-:=+ n ‘.E
P E
o =
4 :
B . — 5 @
Mr' X
(e)
walking surfaces
EIGURE 11B-505.5 FIGURE 118-505.6
HANDRAIL CLEARANCE HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS
BELOW GRIPPING SURFACE
12 min
46" permeter 305
1 is e
Q:L w
-
(m) )
E)MGURE 118-508 7.3
HANDRAIL NON-CIRCULAR CROSS
SECTIOM
EIGURE 118-505.10.2
TOP HANDRAIL EXTENSION
AT BTMRS
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THESE DIAGRAMS ILLLISTRATE THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATIONS AND ARE INTENDED OMLY AS
AN AED FOR BUILDING DEEIGN AND CONMSTRUCTION

Vehicle spaces. Car and van parking spaces shal be 218 inches (18
fzal) long minimum, Car parking spaces shall be 108 inches (5 foef) wids
minimum and van parking spaces shall be 144 inches (12 lesl) wide

== =
minimum, shall be marked io define fhe widih, and shad have an ag@can f-
accoss aisie complying with Section 118-502 3 -
Exception: Van parking spaces shall be permified o be 108 inchas (B gentfcaton
fnat) wide minimum where the sccess aisie is 98 inches (8 leal} wida -
mrirm wgn
Access pisls. Access maled serving parung spacss shall comply wilh  BCCRSS
Section 118-502.1. Access sisles shal adjoin an sccessible roule, Two
pirking spaces shall be permitiod ko share & comimon access alsla, aiste
Width. Access alsles sorving car and van paring spsobs shall be BO — bive border
inchas |5 feat) wide missmum —
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL haiched lnes
Longth. Accass aisies shad extend e full tequied lngth of the O 1Y J ¥3iches
ey apc hey s 6" BY | (914 mm) on
{Sae Marking 118-303 & 4) dor
Marking. Accoss alsles shall be marked with @ bilue painied bordeding
arpurd Meir permeotor. The amea wihin the blue bordernes shall be
marked with haiched lnes & manimum of 38 mches (3 leat) on canler
In a oolot contrasting with hat of the aide sutace. prafarably blue or NO
whils. Tha words NO PARKING® shall bo painted on the suriace within AR
apch BCCEss alsie in white eBers 3 minemum of 12 inches (1 foot) In
height and located o be welde from the adiacent wehicular way, \ .
Accass alsle markings may axtend beyond the minimum mquired langth ia) — wihite lattarning,
ndicuiar 12 inches
Location. Access aisiks shall not overtap the vehicular way. ACcass perpe parking ;}5
aisles shall be parmitted 1 by places on seher sde of the parking (305 mm) min
space gxcapt for van parking spaces which shal hawva access asles W
Incated on the passenger side of the parking Spaces FGURE 1168-502.1.3

Floor or ground surfaces. Parong spaces and aconss asles serving
tham shall comply with Section 118- 302 Access asles shall b at the
m!mlahpﬂ'ﬁqmlﬂm.wnmﬂmﬂ

peritied
Exception: Skcpes nofl stesper fuan 1:48 shall be permilied,

Vertical clearance. Parking spaces. access aisles and vehicular Mg in T A
roules sarving them shall prowide a veriical deasrance of 9B inches Accasaility —mfnm
{2489 mrm) miriem. T — —

Vertical clearance. Parking spaces, access aisles and vehioular
routes sarving them shall provide a verical cearance of S8 inches
{2488 mm)) minimum

Exception: in ssisting mullisiory pariing faclities, car parking spaces,
accass sisies and vehiculsr roudes serving Sem shall provide a vericsd
dasrance of 80 inches (2002 mem) mnimem. E sistng verical casrance
in excess of BO inches (2032 mm) and less fhan 58 inches (2488 mm)
shall be maindsined. This exceplion shall not apply ko van parking
Spaces, acooss aldles, of vehiculns roules sening Them,

identification. Porking space enificaton sipne shall inclde the
Internafional Symbol of Accesalblty comglging wih Section 118-
TOLT.2 1 Signe identifying v parking spetes ahall contain mdddions
language or o addional sign wih e designaton “van accassible.”
Signa shall be B0 inches |5 feol) menemum sbove the linah loon or ground
surface measured lo the Boom of e sgn

Excuption: Signd locsied within sn sccessible roule ahall be &
rirkram of B0 irchas (0 fest, § nches) above M fnish floor or ground
mirface measured ko e bollom of e sgn

T

MARKNG
110-502.0.4

y
I
1]
]
Align :
. H I -‘E
[ H

.

WITHIN THE LOADNG i

—]

| b AT VAN ACCEBRIBLE

UNLOADIMO PANTTHEWORDS | kRl BTALL
Fitlsh and sige. Parking mbentfcataon sigre shal be reheckoized wih WO PARKING® 11 M £4° MM AT STD. ACCESSBLE
& milnkrum srea of 70 squse nches MRNLI WHITE LETTERS PARKING BTALL
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ATRPEY AT W WAL O PARTED & DOLOR
COMTRAST MG 0T Tl PRRKMO BORFACE
LA Y B DR W TH

TR Pl | DRGSR & UL DADING ACCEFE AR
FAAT Tell WOROH W0 PARCRG & 1T 0G0
iR T FTTERE

FIGURE 11B-502.3.3
ANGLED PARKING IDENTIFICATION

Location. A parking space idenSicaton sgn shal be visibie from each
parking space. Signs shall be permanendly posted eithor immadiately
adjacent io the parking space or within e projecied parnking space width
# the head ond of the parking space. Signs may alsa be parmanently
pasted on a wall at the nteror end of the parking space

Marking. Each accessibie car and van spate shall have surface
aniification complying with ather Sachons 11B8-50264.1 or 11B-
502642

The parking space shal be marksd with sn Inkermaltionsl Symbal of
Accessiility complying with Secion 11B-T0A.7 2.1 in white on & bilue
backgrourd & mirdmuem 38 inches wite by 36 inches high, The centerling
of ihe Inemational Symbol of Accessibiity shall be a maximumn aof G
nches from e centarine of the parking spacs, its sdes parallel io the
lenpth of e parking Qe G 85 bowes Coimesd 81 of Wwer idi g
wilhy, the end of ihe parking specs kengtn

Tha parking space shall be oulined of painted biue and shal be
markid with an intarnatonsl Symbol of Acosssbilty somplying with
Saction 118703721 o miremumn 3 inches wide by 38 inchas high in
whits o & suitable contraaling colod. The centesting of the Inemionial
Symbol of Accossiblity shall be 8 macmum of 8 inchae Fom the
centaring of the parking dpece. s sides paraliel 1o the lenglh of the
parking space and it wer comer o, o loser sido aligned with, the and
of the parking space

b accesaible routes. Parking Epaces and accoss alsles
shall be desigred so that cars and vans. when parloed, cannol obatct
tha mquired clear wedth of adpacent sccesstle routes

11B-502.7.1 Amangement. Padong spaces and access aisles shall be
designed 50 hat persons usng them ane nol required to travel behind paring
spaces other than 1o pass behind the parking space in which they parked.

11B-502.7.2 Wheel stops. A osb o whes siop shall be provided il
required Lo prevent encioachmend of wehicles oved the required clear

116-502.8 Additional signage. An asomonal sign shal be posied
either;

1) I3 conepeculus pace 5 each eAlENGS o Bn off-sireat
parking facility or

21 Immedistely adjacent o on-dls socessible parling and vislble
from gach parking Sgade

118-502.8.1 Size, The addtonal sign shall not be loss than 17 inchas
wide by 22 inches high.

118-502.8.2 Letteving. The sddonsl sign shall cleary stale in lalters
wllhlmlrwnumhﬂwd‘Tmﬂnm

"Unauthorized veh parked in 4 ible spaces not
displaying distinguishing placards o special licenss plates isund for
mmmmm-ﬂlhmmunmﬂnmn
Towsd velicies maybe i

or by tabephoni *

mnkm-r-ub-ﬁ;mm -;;mmnapmmml
part of tha sign. (NOTE' Towing Co.'s Mama and Telaphono Mumbar must
be nated on the detal shael's on B plans)

Minimum fine. Addiloral lenguags o an addlions sign below the

Inbarnal Syrnbal of A Eility shall stats "Mi m Fine §260.° VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMNTTED TO BE 188 INCHES (B FEET) WIDE

MINIMUS WHERE THE ACCESS AISLE I5 86 INCHES [B FEET) WIDE MINIMLIM.

A5 & coversd anilty e Tile I of Pe Asefcams with Diatillies Acl. the Cly of Los Angeles doss fol dischimingls o B teee of deslslly snd, upon reques]. will provide
MEARONANE SCCOMMODSnon 0 Srsuns eoual aodecs 1 s Prngrame, sarvices and actiils.

A3 8 coversd aniity under Tile § of e Americes with Dissbilies Acl, the Ciy of Los Angeles doss not discrminate on P bese of Sesbilty snd, wpon eguest, wil provide
raaponabies accommadalion io ersues oqu aooaes 10 Bs programe, serdoes and aclisiies.
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DEFARTRENT oF suome ano swrery  DOCUMENT NO.:

Sec.11B-403,404,405,

408,504 505,802
P/BC 2020-085

Previously Issued As: P/IBC 2017-085

Effactive: 01/01/2020

Revised: 12002/2019

CCESSIBILITY DETAILS FOR RAMPS, STAIRS &
ELEVATORS
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RAMP WITH INTERMEDIATE SWITCH BACK PLATFORM

FIGURE 11B-205.7 RAMP LANDING
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45" MIM.

SIDEWALK

FACE OF
CuRS -

STREET

FACE OF
Curg

STREET

SIDEWALK OBSTRUCTIONS

118-505.10.1 TOP AND BOTTOM EXTENSION AT RAMPS.
Ramp handrails shall exiend horipontally above the
landing for 12 inches beyond the lop and bottom of ramp
runs. Exfensions shall return to a wall, guard, or landing
surface, or shall ba continuous bo the handradl of an
adjacent ramp run.

12 min
12 min =\

~——a

FGURE 7118505101
TOP AND BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT RAMPS

AF Wi CLEAR

{ ¢ YWHEEL GANDE

HANDRAIL

X <4

FIGURE 718-405.9.2
CURE OR BARRIER EDGE PROTECTION

WHEEL GUIDE DETAIL

RAMPS AND HANDRAILS

AL AN AID FOR BUILDING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AMD SAFETY

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN INSTALLED AT EACH SPACE

PARKING
ONLY

Tl ADDITRONAL © TOW-AWAY SIGN

CHEPLAYING DISTINGUSSSNG | wesay | @E 17 WNIN, X 23° WIN,

LETTERS BHALL HAVE A MINIMUN

LICENSE PLATES BSURD FOR | oo np 1o

WILL B TOWID AVWAT AT
THE OWNER'S EXPTNSE

TOWSNG COMPANYT'E NAME *
AMHD TELEFHONE NOS.* MUST DE

VINIMUM FINE § O eCiamen it | PROVOED O an
5
OR BY TELEFHORING
e ———
WHERE APPLIES

NI SIGH LOCATED W/IN
; ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE 80° MIN,

AR, DR ABOVE GROUND SURFACE,
3| s AT ALSD BT PERMANENTLY

POATED (% & WALL AT THE INTERIOR

D OF THE PARKING SPACE.

==

36 MIN

AR @ coverad antity under TEs B of Te Amaencans with Disatiimes Acl, the City of Lok Angeias oo nol discrimirats on e Sess Of SSabity and. upon eouest, w1l provica

reascrable scoomnadation i ensre o aooess o s programs, senaces and actvies.
Page Sof T

PIBC 2020-085
LA @nns
1 S — THESE DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE SPECFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATRDNSG AMD ARE IWTEMDED OHNLY
DEPARTMENT GF BUNLDING AMD SAFETT A5 AN AID FOR BINLDMNG DESMIN AND CONSTRUCTION,
DOORWAYS AT RAMP LANDINGS

BN W - NTERIOR DOORE
Wil 34" - EXTERIOR DOORE

* INCRIASE TO 80T I 00K ® CREASE
ENCROACHES

LMD, B
T T u_n* a2 N TERICHE DOORS.

WEN 247 - EXTERIOR DDORE:

iy

i W - TR DODES
i S - EXTEROR DOORS

L { —— ' (0 [eE—
rm—-l»— /1- - rm—-l—f/'{-' N
EE b e
a2 427 MmN

O 7 DDOR

ENGROACHES BOTTOM
LARDMO §Y MORE THAN ¥ 427 MIN

haby 1 - ATEROR DOORS
NP 2 - EXTERIOR DOODRS

{ &

A

-

i o 0" N o
¥ MAx l RAMP DOWN ¥ max
[ V -t

|-—4rm-- |-—¢ru--..
T f A ) £
‘ I #__,-' RAMP UP [ J_/"I RAMP DOWN
o | N— |-
¥ )
DOORWAYS AT TOP LANDING DOORWAYS AT BOTTOM
SPACE OF A RANP LANDING SPACE OF A

e o mame

1610 W. 7TH ST. LOS ANGELES, CA. 90017
benny@designgroupname.com
marino@designgroupname.com

REYES ELECTRIC

628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
91201

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
DESIGNERS PERMISSION AND UNLESS THE REPRODUCTION CARRIES
THE DRAFTERS NAME. ALL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY
AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETT

LABC Sec. 11B-304,305,404
P/BC 2020-086
Previously Issued As: P/BC 2017-088

Effective: 01/01/2020
Revised:

ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
FOR DOORS, MANEUVERING SPACES & ROUTES

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE, FIGURES ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIOMAL PURPOSES ONLY. (11B8-104.3 FIGURES)

LA DBS
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HIRGE APPROACH, PUSH BIDE

HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE

HIMGE APPROACH, PUSH BIDE, DDOR
FROVIDED WiITH BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH

FIGURE 11B8-404.2.4.1
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS AND GATES

n:mmnmmrﬁlunmmﬂmm;mmumurmmnmmmmnmdmm.mmwlpm

raasonable accommodaton o ersure apus acoess io fs prograre. services and aclivities.
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DEPANTENT OF BALEMNG ANS LAFETT

APPROVALS:

P ———————— -y -
(™ T <> 5
' : '. .| Bl
| 24min g ' oo I
A il N e . !
- ¥ [ i
| F— “ . - -
\ A"
.t
~— i)
L] lalch approach, push side,

fatch approach, push side

door provided with closer

FIGURE 118-404.24.1—continued
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS AND GATES

32 min 32 min 32 min
n BT | = 1
—-l - -
(B) (c)
sliding door folding door
FIGURE 11B-404.2.3
CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAYS
TABLE 118-404.2.3

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS AND GATES

TYPE OF USE MINIUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
APPROACH DIRECTION DOOR or GATE SIDE - pdad m s wetvos noted)
From troat Pull 90 inches 18 Inches
“From womt Push 48 Inches 0 inches
From hinge side ' Pull 88 inches 36 inches
Fram hings side 1 Push 44 inchas 2 inchos
From latch side Pull 80 inchas inches
From lateh side Push 44 Inches 24 inches

1 ADD 17 INCHES & CLOSER AND LA TCH AR PROVIDED
1 ADD & INCHES W CLOSER &ND LATCH ARE PROVIDED
1 BEYOMND HINGE SIDE

4. ADD 4 IMCHES W CLOSER 15 PROVIDED

5 ADD § INCHES AT EXTERIDR SIDE OF EXTERIOR DDRE.

rnarmnnﬂn WWMtﬂmﬂnﬂmm mmmdmuﬂn
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THESE DIAGRAMS ML ATE THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATIONS AND ARE INTENDED
i = AN 2 M TR TIOM

c !

= = |

Zzﬁr:n EE EE 24 min '

# £y R g.- L I

(c)
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FIGURE 11B-404.2.42
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS, SLIDING DOORS,
GATES, AND FOLDING DOORS

TABLE 11B-404.2.4.2
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DDORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES
MANUAL SLIDING DODORS AND MANUAL FOLDING DOORS

MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
Approach Sitection Porpendiciular (o doorway Parailel 1o doorway (beyond stopiatch siie uniess noted)
From Fromt Al inchas 0 inches
From Side’ 43 i.r|=h-|| L
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From stoplatch side 42 inchis 24 inches

1. Dodrway with no door only.
2. Beyond pockethinge side
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ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS FOR
RESTROOMS AND DRINKING FOUNTAINS
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ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT WITHIN

SINGLE-ACCOMMODATION TOILET ILITY
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11B-703 Signs TOILETS AND BATHING FACILITIES GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS
11B-T03.1 General. Signs shall comply with Secion 118- T03. Where both visual and tactile
characlers ars required, either one sign with bolh visual and tactile characlers, or two GENDER SPECIFIC GEOMETRIC
separale signs, one with visual, and one with tactile characters, shall be provided, AREA OF SYMBOLS APPLY ONLY TO uum.!-uug 0N “fm:!
MULTI-ACCOMMODATION URESEX. RESTROOM", “AL!
118-703.1.1 Plan review and inspection. Signs as speciied in Secéion 118-703,or i other REFUGE RESTROOMS RESTROOM" “RERTROCH" (TACTAA/ IDENTIFICATION OF ALL GENDER SINGLE-USER TOILET FACILITIES
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o gt i e B e o L MEN f WOMEN Compliant with the California Building Code (CBC) Chapter 11B -
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S regu g agency . \ — 0 " EXHIBIT A - Door Symbol (required by the CBC)
_— e 118:703.9.4.3 Inspection. Signs and identiication shall be el inspectad afier = & o | This image represents the door symbaol thatl !s required by CBC 11B-216.8 to .ulclantrfy
HEIGHT OF murlrn' ml 'me instalation and apgroved by the enforcing agency prier to the issuance of a final certificate of S TABLE 118-703.4.1 ¥ RESTROGH | an all-gender/unisex single-user toilet facility. The symbol must comply with the
oocupancy per Chapter 1, Division i, Section 111, or final approval where no certificate of FIGURE 118-703.3.2 HEIGHT OF TACTILE CHARACTERS requirements of CBC 11B-703.7.2.6.3. No pictogram, text, or braille is required on
occupancy Is [sawed. The Inspaction shall include, bul not be Emited fo, verification that Brallle POSITION OF BRAILLE ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND 5 h the symbol
dats and colls are property spaced and the size, proportion and typo of raised characiors are . . :
in compliance with these regulations k h SHEET TITLE.
i |§
L
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L Y L [ | A 1 r
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Disbarce Betwssn comesponding dots n adaven cels 0.300 18 min L L] MEEPSS The provisions of GBC Chapter 118 require that a sanitary facility that is not spacifically EXHIBIT B - Designation sign on wall
457 idantifiad as for "man” or “woman® (referred to in Chapter 118 a5 a “unisex” facility)
P itk e A B L s Designation signs are not required to be provided by the CBC or the 2010 ADAS.
Distance between comspandng dots from one call drectly beiow 0395 - 0400 FIGURE 11670342 L) UNISEX  Chaptar 118 for a toilat facility that is availabla for usa by ail individuals. No pictogram, If provided, a designation sign adjacent to the door must comply with the scoping
LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS AT DOORS | toxt, or bralile is required on the symbol. (See attachmaent, Exhibit 4. ) requirements of CBC 11B-216.2, and the technical requirements for raised
Y characters (CBC 11B-703.2), braille {CBC 11B-703.3), visual characters (CBC
Di 5 a = D¥stance Datwean dots in the BABELINE OF THE 11B-703.5), and requirements for installation height and localion (CBC 11B-
dats in adjacent colls ; \1- same call ace, GHERT LNE oF UNISEX 703.4). No pictogram is required. The following signs illustrate acceptable examples JOB NO SCALE
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[ W ] @ @ [ Bave dismeter B:703.4.1 Haight abovs finish fleer o ground T IR R Ll LR LEAOND FNOARRET
- o P —T ] 17 Tactile characters on signs shall be located &8 inches (1218 mem) minimum L
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: lowast Brallle calis and 60 inchas (1524 mm) maximum abowe the finish floor o .
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D.s INFORMATION BULLETIN / PUBLIC - BUILDING CODE
REFERENCE NO: Various EFFECTIVE: 01-01-2020

Siree o buiss i se; DOCUMENT NO: P/BC 2020-143 REVISED:

PREVIOUSLY ISSUED AS: 2017-143

GENERAL NOTES FOR COMMERCIAL ACCESSIBILITY

NOTE: Code references are to the 2020 adition of the Los Angeles Building Code

Tha State of California

authority to the local jurisdiction to ensure compliance with Title 24,

Part 2 of the California Code of Regulations. The following general notes indicate specific areas of Title
24, Part 2 which are applicable to your project. Please be aware that the owner{s) of the building and
his/her consultants are responsible for compllance with the most current Federal Regulations
contained in the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and Fair Housing Act (FHA). Where the ADA &
FHA requirements exceed those contained in Title 24, Part 2, it is the responsibility of the owners and
thair consultants to ensure compliance with the most current ADA & FHA regulations, as the City is not
authorized to review plans or inspect projects for ADA & FHA compliance.

The following, applicable, general notes shall be provided on the plans.

A. APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION

1. Public accommodations shall maintain in operable working condiion those features of facilities and
equipment that are required to be accessible lo and useable by persons with disabiities. Isolated or
temporary interruplions in service or accessibility due to maintenance or repairs shall be permitied. §11B-
108

B. BUILDING BLOCKS

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

1.
2.

Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant, §11B-302.1

Carpet or carpet tile shall be securely atiached and shall have a firm cushion, pad, or backing or no cushion
or pad. Carpet or carpet ile shall have a level loop, textured loop, level cut pile, or level cutiuncut pile
texture. Pile height shall be ¥ inch maximum. §11B-302.2, Figure 118-302.2

CHANGES IN LEVEL

3.

Vertical changes in level for floor or ground surfaces may be ' inch high maxdamum and without edge
treatment. Changes in level greater than 14 inch and not exceading % inch in height shall be bevelad with a
siopa not steaper than 1:2. §118-303, Figures 11B-303.2 & 118-303.3

Changes in level grealer than % inch in height shall be ramped and shall comply with the requiremenis of
11B-405 Ramps or 11B8-408 Curb Ramps as applicable. §118-303

Abrupt changes in level exceeding 4 inches in a verlical dimension between walks, sidewalks or other
pedesirian ways and adacent surfaces or features shall ba Identified by waming curbs al least B inches In
height above the walk or sidewalk surface or by guards or handralls with a guide rail centered 2 inches
minimum and 4 inches maximum above the surface of the walk or sidewalk. These requirements do nat
apply botwesn a walk or sidowalk and an adjacent streat or driveway. §118-303.5

TURNING SPACE

7.

Clreular tumning spaces shall be a space of B0 Inches diamealer minkmum and may include knee and ioe
clearance complying with 11B-308 Knee and Toa Clearance. §11B-304.3.1

T-Shaped lurmning spaces shall ba a T-shapad space within a 60 inch square menimum with arms and base
36 inches wide minimum. Each arm of the T shall be clear of obstructions 12 inches minimum in each
direction and the base shall be clear of obstructions 24 inches minimum. §118-304.3.2, Figure 118-304 2.2
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include a raisad five poinled star located to the laft of the identifying floor level. The outside damater of the
star shall be the same as the height of the ralsed characters. §11B-504.8

CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS

48,
50.

51.

52
53
54

&

Parpendicular ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 (B.33%). §11B-406.2.1

For parpendicular ramps, whens provided, curb ramp flares shall not be steeper than 1:10. §11B-406.2,
Figure 118-406.2.2

The running slope of the curb ramp seagmenis shall be in-line with the direction ol sidewalk travel. Ramp
runs shall have a running siope not steeper than 1:12 (8.33%). §118-406.3.1, Figure 11B-406.3.2

. A luming space 48 inches minimum by 48 Inchés minimum shall ba provided at the bollom of the curb ramp.

Thir sope of th tuming Space in all directions shall be 1:48 maximum (2.083%). §118-406.3.2
Bianded transition ramps hall have a running slope not steeper than 1:20 (5%). §11B8-406.4.1

. Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular

traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles, Curb ramps at marked crossings shall be wholly
contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides. §118-406.5.1

The cear width of curb ramp runs (excluding any flared sides), blended transitions, and tuming spaces shall
be 48 inches minimum. §11B-406.5.2

56. Landings shall be provided at the lops of curb ramps and blended transitions (parallel curb ramps shall not

57.

B8

B1.

-

be required to comply). The landing clear length shall be 48 inches minimum. The landing clear width shall
be at least as wide as the curb ramp, excluding any flared sides, or the blended transition leading to the
landing. The slope of the landing in all directions shall be 1:48 (2.083% ) maximum. §11B-406.5.3

Grade breaks al the lop and boltom of curb ramp runs shall be parpandicular to the direction of the ramp
run. Grade breaks shall not be permitted on the surface of ramp runs and tuming spaces. Surface slopes
that meet at grade breaks shall be flush, §11B-406.5.6

. The cross slope of curb ramps and blended transitions shall be 1:48 (2.083%) maximum, §11B-406.5.7

Counter slopes of adjoining guiters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to and within 24 inches of the
curb ramp shall not be steeper than 1:20 (5%). The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps o walks,
guitters, and streets shall be at the same level. §11B-406.5.8

. The botiom of diagonal curb ramps shall have a clear space 48 inches minimum outside active iraffic lanes

of the roadway. Diagonal curb ramps provided at marked crossings shall provide the 48 inches minimum
clear space within the markings. §11B-406.5.9

Curt ramps and blended transitions shall have detectable warnings complying with 11B-705 Detectable
Wamings. §11B-406.5.12

. Raised islands in crossings shall ba cul threugh level with the street or have curb ramps al both sides, The

clear width of the accessible route a1 islands shall be 60 inches wide minimum. Whare curb ramps ane
provided, they shall comply with 11B-408 Curb Ramps, Blended Transiions and Islands. Landings
complying with 118-406.5.3 Landings and the accessible route shall be permitted o overap. Islands shall
have detectable wamings complying with 118-705 Datectable Wamings and Detectable Directional Textura.
§11B-406.6, Figure 118-406.6

. GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS

Where parking spaces are provided, accessible parking spaces shall be provided in number and kind
required per Section 118-208 Parking Spaces. §118-208.1

Where passenger loading zones, drop-off zones, and/or bus stops are provided, accessible passenger
loading zones, drop-off zones, and/or bus stops are required.

Where Electric wehicle changing slations (EVCS) are provided, thoy shall comply with Section 118-812 as reqguired by
Section 118-228.3

EVCS complying with Section 11B-812 that serve a particular buillding or facility shall be located on an accessible route
fo an antrance ang with Section 11B-206.4. Where EVCS do not serve a paricular building or facility, EVCS
complying with Section 118-812 shall be located on an accassible route o an accesside padesiian entrance of the EV
changing Facility
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KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

10.

1.

For lavatores and buill-in dining and work surfaces required o be accessible, loe cearance shall be
provided that is 30 inches in widith and 9 inches in height above the finish fioor or ground for a depth of 19
inches minimum. §118-306.2.1

Toe clearance shall extend 19 inches maximum under lavatories for todet and bathing facilities and 25
inches maximum under other alemants. §118.306.2.2

Al lavatories in lodel and bathing facililies, knee clearance shall be provided that is 30 inches in width for a
depth of 11 inches at 9 inches above the finish floor or ground and for a depth of 8 inches at 27 inches
above the finish floor or ground increasing o 28 inches high minimum above the finish floor or ground at the
front adge of a counter with & buill-in lavatory or al the front sdge of a wall-mounted lavatory fixture. §11B-
306.3.3, Figure 11B-306.3(c)

Al dining and work surlaces required 1o be access|ble, knee clearance shall be provided that is 30 inches in
width at 27 inches above the finigh fioor or ground for a depth of at least 19 inches. §118-306.3

PROTRUDING OBJECTS

12,

13

14,
15,

16.

17.

18.

Except for handrails, objects with leading edges more than 27 inches and less than 80 inches above the
finish fioor or ground shall protrude no more than 4 inches horizontally into the circulation path. Handrails
may protrude 4% inches maxmum. §11B-307.2, Figure 118-307.2

Freastanding objects mounted on posts or pylons shall overhang circulation paths no more than 12 inches
when located from 27 to B0 inches above the finish flocr or ground. §11B-307.3, Figure 11B-307.3(a)

Protruding objects shall not reduce the clear width required for accessible routes. §11B-307.5

Lowest edge of a sign or other obstruction, when mounted between posts or pylons separated with a clear
distance grealer than 12 inches. shall be less than 27 inches or more than 80 inches above the finish floor

or ground. §11B-307.3, Figure 11B-307.3(b)

Vertical clearance shall be at least 80 inches high on circulation paths except at door closers and door
slops, which may be T8 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground. §118-307.4

Guardrailz or other barmers with a leading edge located 27 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground
ghall be provided where the vertical clearance on circulation paths is less than 80 inches high. §11B-307.4,
Figure 11B-307.4

Where a guy suppart is used within either the width of a circulation path or 24 inches maximum outside of a
circulation path, a vertical guy brace, sidewalk guy or similar device shall be used to prevent a hazard or an
averhead obstruction. §118-307.4.1, Figure 11B-307.4.1

REACH RANGES

18,

21.

Elecirical controls and switches intended to be used by the occupant of a room or area 1o control lighting
and receptacle outlets, appliances or cooling, heating and ventilating equipment shall be located within
allowable reach ranges. Low reach shall ba measured to the bottom of the oullel box and high reach shall
be measured 1o the top of the outlet box. §118-308.1.1

Electrical receplacie outiets on branch clreuits of 30 amperes or less and communication system
receptacies shall be located within allowable reach ranges. Low reach shall be measurad to the bottom of
tha outlat box and high reach shall be measured 1o the lop of the outlet box. §118-308.1.2.

High forward reach that is unobstructed shall be 48 inches maximum and the low forward reach shall ba 15
inchas minimum abovae the finish flaor or ground. §11B-308.2.1, Figure 11B-308.2.1

. High forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum whare tha reach depth Is 20 inches or less and 44 inches

maximum whaere the reach depth exceeds 20 Inches. High forward reach shall not excesd 25 inchas in
depth. §118-308.2.2, Figure 118-308.2.2

. High side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the

finish floor where the side reach is unobstrucied or the depth of any obstruction does nol exceed 10 inches.
§11B-308.3.1, Figure  11B-308.3.1
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24

25.

26.

27,
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. High side reach shall be 46 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground where the high skde reach is

over an obstruction more than 10 inches but not more than 24 inches in depth. §118-308.3.2, Figure 11B-
308.3.2

Obstructions for high side reach shall not exceed 34 inches in height and 24 inches in depth. §11B-308.3.2,
Figure 11B-308.3.2

Obstructed high side reach for the lop of washing machines and clothes dryers shall be permitied o be 36
Inches masimum above the finish floor. §118-308.3.2

Obstructed high side reach for the operable parls of fuel dispensers shall be permitied 1o be 54 inches
maximum measured from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are instalied on existing
curbs. §118-308.3.2

OPERABLE PARTS

28,

C.

Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping. pinching. or twisting of
the wrist. Force required 1o activale oparabla paris shall be 5 pounds maximem, §118-309.4

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE

1.

Z

Detectable waming surfaces shall be yellow and approximate FS 33538 of Federal Standard 595C. §118-
705.1.1.3.1

Detectable waming surfaces shall provide a 70 percent minimum visual contrast with adjacent walking
surfaces. Conlrast in percent shall be determinad by:

Confrast percent = [(B1-B2)/B1] x 100 where

B1 = light reflectance value (LRV) of the lighter area and
B2 = light reflectance value (LRV) of the darker area
§11B-705.1.1.3.2 (See exception)

DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES

i

4,

10.

Doors, doorways, and gates providing user passage shall be provided in accordance with 11B-206.5 Doors,
Doorways, and Gates. §11B-206.5

Doors, doorways and gales thal are part of an accessible route shall comply with 118-404 Doors,
Doorways, and Gales. §118-404.1

Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches minimum, Clear openings of doorways with swinging
doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 80 degrees.
Openings more than 24 inches deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches minimum. There shall be no
projeciions into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches above the finish floor or ground
Projections inlo the chear opening width between 34 inchas and B0 inches above the finish floor or ground
ghall not exceed 4 inches. §118-404.2.3

Swinging doors and gales shall have manauverng clearances complying with Table 11B-404.2.4.1. §118-
404.2.4.1

Doorways less than 36 inches wide without doors or gates, sliding doors, or folding doors shall have
m ing claar: complying with Table 118-404.2.4.2. §118-404.2.4.2

Maneuvering clearances for forward approach shall be provided when any obstructon within 18 inches of
the lalch side an inlenor doorway, or within 24 inches of the lalch side of an exievior doonway, projects more
han B inches beyond the face of the door, measured perpendicular to the face of the door or gate. §11B-
404.2.4.3

Thresholds, i provided at doorways, shall be ¥ inch high maximum. Raised thresholds and changes in level
at doorways shall comply with 118-302 Floor or Ground Surfaces and 118-303 Changes in Level, §11B-
40425

Handies, pults, iatches, kocks, and other operable parls on doors and gales shall comply with 11B-309.4
Operation. Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches minimum and 44 nches maimum above

E. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FACILITIES

DRINKING FOUNTAINS

1. Drinking fountains shall comply with Sections 11B-307 Protruding Objects and 11B-602 General
Requirements. §118-602.1

2. Units shall have a clear fioor or ground space complying with Section 118-305 Clear Floor or Ground Space

positionad for a forward approach and centerad on the unit. Knee and toe cleamnce complying with Section
11B-306 Knee and Tos Clearance shall ba provided. §118-602.2

Spout outlets shall be 36 inches maximum above tha finish floor or ground. §118-602.4

The spout shall be located 15 inches minimum from the vertical support and 5 inches maximum from the
front edge of the unil, including bumpaers. §118-602.5

The spoul shall provade a flow of water 4 inches high minimum and shall be located 5 inches maximum from
the front of the unit. The angle of the water stream shall be measured horizontally relative to the front face of
the unit. Where spouts are located less than 3 inches from the front of the unit, the angle of the water
siream shall be 30 degrees maximum. Whare spouts are located batween 3 inches and 5 inches maximum
from the front of the wndl, the angle of the water stream shall ba 15 degrees maximum. §118-602.6

Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons shall be 38 inches minimum and 43 inches
maximum above the finish fipor or ground. §11B-602.7

Wall and post-mounted cantilevered drinking fountains shall be 18 inches minimum and 19 inches maximum
in depth. §118-602.8

All drinking fountains shall either be located completely within alcoves, positioned completely between wing
walls, or otherwise positioned 50 as nol 1o encroach into pedestrian ways. The prolected area within such a
drinking fountain is located shall be 32 inches wide minimum and 18 inches deep minimum, and shail
comply with Section 11B-305.7 Maneuvering Clearance. When used, wing walls or bamiers shall protect

horizontally at least as far as the drinking fountain and to within & inches verticaily from the floor or ground
surface. §11B-602.9

TOILET AND BATHING ROOM CLEARANCES

a.

100

12.

Doors o unisex loiel rooms and unisex bathing rooms shall have privacy latches. §11B-213.2.1

Mirrors located above the lavalories or countertops shall be Installed within the botlom edge of the reflecting
surface 40 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not located above the lavatories or
counteriops shall be installed with the botiom edge of the reflecting surface 35 inches maximum above the
finish floor or ground. §118-603.3

Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in Section 11B-308. Shelves shall ba
located 40 inches minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor. Medicine cabinets shall be
located with a usable shelf no higher than 44 inches maximum above the finish fioor. §118-603.4

Where towel or sanitary napkin dispensers, wasie receptacles, or other accessones are provided in toilet
faciities, at least one of aach type shall be located on an accessible route. All oparable pars, including coln
wlots, shall bo 40 inches maxsmum above the finish floor. Baby changing stations are nol required 1o comply
with Section 118-803.5 (See exception) §118-803.8

WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

13

14.

Flush controls shall be hand operated or aulomatic, Hand operated flush controls shall comply with Section
11B8-309.4 Operation excepl they shall be located 44 inches maximum above the floor, Flush controls shall
be located on the opan side of the waler closel excapt in ambulatory accessible compartments complying
with Section 11B8-604.8.2 Ambulatory Accessible Compartments, §11B-604.6

Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with Section 118-309.4 Operation and shall be T inches minimum and
9 inches mandimum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser, The outlet of the
dispanser shall be below the grab bar, 18 inches minimum above the finish fioor and shall not be located
behind the grab bars. Dispensers shall nol be of a lype thal control delivery or thal does nol allow
continuous paper flow. §11B-604.7
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Sanitary napkin disposal units, il provided, shall comply with Section 11B-309.4 and shall be wall mountad
and located on the sidewall between the rear wall of the toilet and the tolet paper . adjacent to the

HEpenser,
follet paper dispenser. The disposal unit shall be located below the grab bar with the opening of the disposal
unit 18 inches minimum (483 mm) above the finish floor, §11B-604.7.2

. Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches maximum above tha finish floor or

ground. Urinals shall be 13% inches deep minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the
back of the fixture. §118-605.2

Flush conirols shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with Section
11B-309 Operable Parts excepl that tha flush control shall be mounted al @ maximum height of 44 inches
above the finish fioor. §118-605.4

. For lavatories and sinks, 8 clear floor space complying with Section 11B-305 Clear Floor or Ground

Surtaces, positioned for a forward approach, and knee and foe clearance complying with Section 11B-306
Knee and Toe Clearance shall be provided, §118-606.2

Lavalories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or counter surface 34 inches
maxkmum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-608.3

SIGNS RELATED TO TOILETS AND BATHING FACILITIES

20

21.

Entrances leading 1o lodel rooms and bathing rooms complying with 11B-603 Todel and Bathing Rooms
shall be identified by a geometric symbol complying with 11B8-703.7.2.6 Toilet and Bathing Room Geometric
Symbols. Where existing toilet rooms or bathing rooms do not comply with 11B-603 Todet and Bathing
Rooms, directional signs indicating the location of the nearest compliant toilet room or bathing room within
the facility shall be provided. Signs shall comply with 11B-703.5 Visual Characiers and shall include the
intemational Symbol of Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. Where existing toilel rooms or
bathing rooms do not comply with 11B-803 Toilet and Bathing Rooms, the toiet rooms or bathing rooms
complying with 118-603 Toilat and Bathing Rooms shall be identified by the Intemational Symbal of

iity complying with 11B-T03.7.2.1 ISA. Where clustered single user tode! rooms or bathing facilities
are permitied 1o use exceptions to 11B-213.2 Toilet and Bathing Rooms, toilet rooms or bathing facilities
complying with 11B-803 Toiet and Bathing Rooms shall be identified by the Infemnational Symbal of
Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 |SA unless all toilet rooms and bathing facilities comply with 11B-
603 Tollet and Bathing Rooms. Existing bulldings that have been remodeled to provide specific todet rooms
or bathing rooms for public use that comply with these building standards shall have the location of and the
direclions lo these rooms posted in or near the building lobby or enfrance on a sign complying with 11B-
T03.5 Visual Characters, including the International Symbaol of Accesssbility g with 11B-T03.7.2.1
54 §11B-216.8

Pictograms shall comply with the following:

a. Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches minimum. Characters and Braille shall not be located in
the piciogram field, §118-T03.6.1

b. Pictograms and their fisld shall have a non-glare finish. Pictograms shall contras? with their field with
aithar a light pictogram on a dark field or a dark pletogram on a light fisld. §118-703.6.2

€. Piclograms shall have text descriptors located directly below the piclogram Beld, Texi descriplors shall
with 118-703.2 Raised Characters, 118-703.3 Braile and 118-703.4 Installation Height and
Location. §118-703.6.3

d. The installation haight and location of Piclogram signs shall be per §118-703.4.1.

. Symbaols shall comply with the following:

a. Wmmwwmnummmumummmmwawwwm
with 11B8-T03.7.2.6 Toilet and Bathing Facilities Geometric Symbols. The symbol shall be mownted at 58
inches minimum and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface measu FI‘.II'I'DITItha
centeriine of the . Where a door Is provided, the symbol shall be mounted within 1 inch of th
mmwmm §11B-T03.7.2.6 (See exception)

b. A triangle symbol shall be located at entrances to men's toilet and bathing faciiies and i shall be
identified by an equilateral triangle, ¥ inch thick with edges 12 inches long and a vertex pointing upwarnd.
The inangle symbol shall contrast with the door, aeither light on a dark background or dark on a light
background. §11B-703.7.2.6.1
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the finish Boor or ground. Where sliding doors are n the fully open position, operating hardware shall be
exposed and usable from both sides.  §118-404.2.7

The force for pushing or pulling open a door or gaie other than fire doors shall be as follows: §11B-404.2.9

a. Intenor hinged doors and gates: 5 pounds maximum.

b. Siiding or foiding doors: 5 pounds maximum,

€. Required fire doors: the minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administralive authority, not
to axcead 15 pounds

d. Extarior hinged doors: 5 pounds maximum

Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inchaes af the linish lloor or ground measured vardically shall have
a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts crealing horizontal or
vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1116 inch of the same plane as the other and be free of sharp
or abrasive edges. Cavities created by added kick plates shall bea cappad. §118-404.2.10

RAMPS

13.
14.
15,

16.
17.
18
18

8RR

25,

27,

28.

29,

Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-405.2
Cross slopa of ramp runs shail not be steapar than 1:48 (2.083%) §118-405.3

Floor or ground surfaces of ramp rung shall comply with 118-302 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Changes in
leved other than the running slope and cross slope are not permitted on ramp runs. §11B-405.4

The clear width of a ramp run shall be 48 inches minimum. §118-405.5
The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches maximum. §118-405.6
Ramps shall have landings al the lop and the bottom of each ramp run. §11B-405.7

Landings shall comply with 11B-302 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Changes in level are nol permitled. §11B-
405.7.1

. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the widest ramp run leading to the tanding. §11B-
405.7.2

Top tandings shall be 60 inches wide minimum. §11B-405.7.2.1
The landing clear length shall be B0 inches long minimum. §11B-405.7.3
Batiom landings shall extend 72 inches minimum in the direction of ramp run. §118-405.7.3.1

. Ramps that change direction between runs at landings shall have a clear landing 80 inches minimum by 72
inches minimum in the direction of downward travel from the upper ramp run. §11B-405.7.4

Whera doorways are located adjacen! to a ramp landing, maneuvering clearances required by 118-404.2.4
and 118-404.3.2 shall be permitted to overlap the required landing area. Doors, when fully open, shall not
reduce the required ramp landing width by more than 3 inches. Doors. in any position, shall not reduce the
minimum dimansion of the ramp lending to less than 42 inches. §11B-405.7.5

Ramp runs shall have compliant handralls par 11B-505 Handrails. §118-405.8

Edge prolection complying with 118-405.9.2 Curb or Barriar shall be provided on each skde of ramp runs
and al each skde of ramp landings, §11B-405.9 (Seo exceptions)

A curb or barmier shall be provided that prevents the passage of a 4 inch diameter sphere, where any portion
of the sphere is within 4 inches of the finish floer or ground surface. To prevent wheel entrapment, the curb
or barrier shall provide a continuous and uninterrupted barrer alang the length of the ramp. §11B-405.9.2

Landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed lo prevent the accumulation of water. §118-405.10

HANDRAILS

30.
n.

3z

Handrails shall ba provided on both sides of stairs and ramps. §11B-505.2

Handrails shall ba continuous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp run. Inside handrails on
switchback or dogheg staks and ramps shall be continsous betwean flights or runs. §11B-505.3

Topdmuwfmufhmdmisshdl ba 34 inches minimum and 38 inches maximum vertically above
walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. Handrails shall be at a consistent hesght above walking

_al_hm,_'__r?'ﬂ , and ramp surfaces. §11B-505.4
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Clearance between handrall grpping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1% inches minimum.
Handrails may be located in @ recess if the recess is 3 Inches maximum deep and 18 inches minimum clear
above the top of the handrail. §11B-505.5

. Handrail gripping surlaces shall be continuous along their length and shall not be obstructed along their 1ops
or sides. The bottoms of handrall gripping surfaces shall not ba obstructad for more than 20 percent of thair
length. Where provided, horizontal projections shall occur 1% inches minimum below the bottom of the
handrail-gripping surface.  §11B-505.8

. Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have an outside diasmeler of 1% Inches
minkmum and 2 inches maximum. §118-505.7.1

Handrail gripping surfaces with a non-clrcular cross section shall have a parimeter dimension of 4 Inches
minkmum and 6% inches maximum, and a cross-saction dimansion of 2% inches maximum, §11B-505.7.2

Handrall gripping surfaces shall extend bavond and in the same direction of stair Mighls and ramp nuns in
accordance with Section 118-505.10 Handrall Extensions. §118-505.10

. Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches minimum beyond the top and
bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous
to the handrad of an adjacen! ramp run. §118-505.10.1

.Allha_tnpulaﬂaim handralle shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches minimum

beginning directly above the first rser nosing. Extensions shall retum o a wall, guard, or the landing
surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair fight. §118-505.10.2

. At the botiom of a stair fiight, handrails shall extend at the slope of the siair fight for a horizontal distance
equal to one tread depth beyond the last riser nosing. The horzontal extension of a handrail shall ba 12
inches kong minimum and a heighl equal to that of the sloping portion of the handrall as measured above the
stair nosings. Extension shall retum to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the
handrsil of an adjacent stair fight. §118-505.10.3

STAIRWAYS

41.
42,

43
44

48,
47,

A stair is defined as a change in elevation, consisting of one or more risers. §11B-202

All steps on a fight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and uniform tread depths. Risers shall be 4
inches high minimum and 7 inches high maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches deep minimuem. Curved
stairways with winder freads are permitted at stairs which are not part of a required means of egress. (See
exception) §118-504.2

Open nsers are nol permitied. §118-504.3 (See exceptions)

. Interior stairs shall have the upper approach and lower tread marked by a siripe providing clear visual
contrast. Exterior stairs shall have the upper approach and all treads marked by a siripe providing clear
visual contrasl. The stripe shall be a minimum of 2 Inches wide to a maximum of 4 inches wide placed
parallel to, and not monre than 1 inch from, the nose of the step or upper approach. The stripe shall extend
the full width of the step or upper approach and shall ba of material that is al least as slip resistant as the
olher treads of the stair. A painted siripe shall be acceplable. Grooves shall nol be used to salisfy this
requirement. §118-504.4.1

. The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be ' inch madmuem. Nosings that project
bayond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or beveled. Risers shall be permitied (o
slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degress maximum from vertical. The permitted projaction of the
rosing shall axtend 1% inches maximum over the tread below. §118-504.5 (See exception for existing
buildings)

Stairs shall have handrails complying with Section 11B-505 Handrails. §118-504.6

Stair reads and landings subject 1o wet conditions shall ba designed to prevent the accumulation of water,
§118-504.7

. Floor identification signs reguired by Chapter 10, Section 1022.9 ing with Sections 11B-703.1 Signs
General, 118-703.2 Raised Characters, 11B8-703.3 Brallle and 11B-703.5 Visual Characlers shall be localed
al the landing of each floor level. placed adjacent to the door on the latch side. in all enclosed stairways in
buildings two or more stories in height to identify the floor level. At the exit discharge level, the sign shall

e o mame

1610 W. 7TH ST. LOS ANGELES, CA. 90017
benny@designgroupname.com
marino@designgroupname.com

REYES ELECTRIC

628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
91201

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
DESIGNERS PERMISSION AND UNLESS THE REPRODUCTION CARRIES
THE DRAFTERS NAME. ALL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY
AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.

Page 4 of 10

%n BS PiIGI 2020- 143

. A circle symbol shall be located atl entrances to women's toillel and bathng facilies and it shall be
identified by a cincle, 4 inch thick and 12 inches in diameter, The circle shall contrast with the
door, either light on a dark background or dark on a light background. §11B-T03.7.2.6.2

d. A combined circle and friangle symbol shall be located at entrances o unisex todet and bathing facilities
and it shall be shall be identtfied by a circle, 4 inch thick and 12 inches in diameter with a %4 inch thick
trianghe with a verax pointing upward superimposed on tha circle and within the 12-inch diameter. The
triangle symbol shall contrast with the circle symbol, elther light on & dark background or dark on a light
background. The circle symbol shall contrast with the door, aither light on a dark background or dark on a

light background. §118-703.7.2.6.3

WASHING MACHINE AND CLOTHES DRYERS

23,

24

F.

Washing machines and clothes dryer's operable parts must comply with Section 118-308 Operable Parts.
§118-611.3
Top loading machines shall have the door to tha laundry compartment located 36 inches maximum above

the finish foor. Front loading machines shall have the bottom of the opening to the laundry compartmant
located 15 inches minim and 36 inchas maximum abave the finish loor. §11B-611.4

COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

1.

2,

Where fire alarm systems and carbon monoxide alarm systems provide audible alarm coverage, alarms
shall comply with 11B-215 Fire Alarm Systems. §118-215.1 {See exception)

Alarms in public use areas and common use areas shall comply with 702 Chapler 9, Section 907.5.2.3.1.
§11B-215.2

Where employee work aneas have audible alarm coverage, the wirng system shall be designed so that
visible alarms complying with 702 Chapter 9, Section 907.5.2.3.2 can be integrated into the alarm system.
§11B-215.3

Fire alamm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible alarms complying with NFPA 72
{1999 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by referance, see “Refarenced Slal:hm:h' in Chapler 1), except thal
the maximum allowable sound level of audible nmmc:alion appliances with section 4-3.2.1 of
NFPA T2 (1999 ediion) shall have a sound level no more than 110 dB at the minimum hearing distance
from the audible appiiance. In addition, alarms in guast rooms required to provide communication features
ghall comply with sections 4-3 and 4-4 of NFPA 72 {1999 edition) or sections 7.4 and 7.5 of NFPA T2 (2002
edition), and Chapler 9, Sections 907.5.2.1 and 907.5.2.3. §11B-T02.1

5,

Assistive listening sysiems shall be provided in assambly areas, including conference and meating rooms,
used for the purpose of entertainment, educational or civic gatherings, or similar purposes. §202, §11B-
219.2

Mote: Assembly aneas indude, bul are not limiled to, classrooms, lecture halls, courrooms, public mesting
rooms, public hearing rooms. legisiative chambers, motion picture houses, awditoria, theaters, playhouses,
dinner theaters, concert halls, centers for the performing arts, amphitheaters, arenas, stadiums,
grandstands, of convention centers. §202, §118-218.2

Assistive listening system shall provide an amplification system utilizing transmitters, receivers, and coupling
devices 1o bypass the acoustical &pace batween a sound source and a listener by means of nduction koop,
radio frequency, infrared, or direct-wired equipment, §202

Where a building contains more than one assembly area under one management, the total number af
required receners may be calculated using the lolal number of seals in the assembly areas provided that all
recalvers are usable with all systems. §11B-219.3 (See exception)

Twanty-five percent minimum of receivers provided for assistive lislening systems, but no fewer than two,
shall be heanng-aid compatible except when all seats in an assembly area are served by means of an
induction loop. §118-219.3

Ao i Crremred aniy worer | 6o $e ke wi Deasiine A9, Fe Ciy of L Ssgeln. dom s dsnrensis on e S of Sessdiby s oo e, wil s naeoste
ATHMENEANGD T Arne sgu aooeen i e e svons ans aotetny

10.

11.

12.

13

14,

15.

16.
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‘When assistive-listening systems are limited lo spacific areas or seals, such aneas or seats shall be within a
50-foot viewing distance of the stage or playing area and shall have a complete view of the stage or playing
area. §11B-219.4

Parmanently insialled assistive-listening systems are required in areas if (1) they have fixed sealing and
{2a) they accommodate at least 50 persons or (2b) they have syslems, excepl those
used exclusively for paging andior background music, §118-219.2, §11B-219.5

Portable assistive-listening systems may serve more than one conference or meeting rooms if an adeguate
number of electrical outlets or other supplemantary wiring Is provided and permanently installed sysiems are
not required. §118-219.5

Receivars reguined for use with an assistive listening system shall include a 1/8 inch standard mono jack
§118-.T06.2

Receivers required 10 be hearing aid compatible shall inlerface with telecoils in hearing aids through the
provision of neck loops. §118-706.3

Assistive listening sysiems shall be capable of providing a sound pressure level from 110 - 118 dB with a
dynamic range on the volume control of 50 dB, §11B-T06.4

ey IR sty Ao TRRRCLIT e e sviume shiak iy 16,18 ik,

Peak clipping shall not exceed 18 dB of clipping relative to the peaks of speech_ §11B-T06.6

TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

17.

18.

Two-way commurscation systems thal are provided 1o gain admittance to a bulding or facility or 10 resincled
areas within a building or facility shall provide both audible and visual signals. Handset cords, if provided,
shall be 29 inches long minimum. §11B-230.1, §11B-T08
Common use or public use system interface of communications systems between a residential dwelling unit
and a site, buiiding, or floor entrance shall include the capability of supporting woice and TTY communication
with the residential dwelling unit interface. §11B-708.4.1

19. Residential dwedling unil system interface of communications systems bebween a residential dwelling unit

and a site, buillding, or fioor entrance shall include a telephone jack capable of supporting voice and TTY
communicabion with the common use or public use sysiem interface, §11B-T08.4.2

TELEPHONES

BER

Where coin-operaled public pay telephones, coin less public pay telephones, public closed-circuit
telephones, public couresy phones, of other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones
shall ba provided in accordance with 11B-217 Telaphonas for each type of public telephone provided, For
purposas of this section, a bank of telephones shall be considered o be two or more adjacent telephones.
§11B8-2171

. Excepl drive-up only public telephones, where public lelephones are provided, wheelchair accessible
talephones complying with 11B-704.2 shall be provided In accordance with Tabla 118-217 2. §118-217.2

Al public telephones shall have volume controls complying with 118-704.3. §11B-217.3
TTYs complying with 118-704 .4 shall be provided In accordance with 118-217 .4

Whaere a bank of lelephones in the interlor of a bullding consists of three or more public pay telephones, at
least one public pay telephone at the bank shall be provided with a sheff and an electrical outiet in
accordance with 118-T04.5. §11B-217.5 (See axcaption)
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# DESCRIPTION
STREET TREE PROTECTION MEASURES 1 (E) POWER POLE
628 Thompson Avenue — 12/3/2021 2 |(E) POWER POLE ANCHORS ]
3 |(N) TRASH ENCLOSURE - SEE -/ A-5.0 A N\DJW\Q/
PLANNING PHASE 4 (N) TURFSTONE - SEE-/T-3.0
1. All project plans; including grading, site improvements, utility locations, and landscaping shall indicate the exact trunk location of all 5 (N) LOADING SPACE - 15-0" x 250" w/ STRIPES AND LABEL
street tree(s), as well as the specific intent for each tree, such as removal or retention. Construction is to be completed without 6 () DRIVEWAY APRON - AS PER GLENDALE STANDARDS
negative direct impact(s) on protected street tree(s) adjacent to the subject site. Prior to any site disturbance, including grubbing, 7 (E) OAK TREE - TO REMAIN
::Ini;na(ztitrl‘c;ncir;dstl::;?|:|rz:::3n, obtain a Street Tree Permit from the Public Works Department for any site that is adjacent to and 8 gh?ALUDiFSJSOQng%XgWAY'SEE T-10- AS PER GLENDALE
2. All utility improvements with installation of hook-up boxes, including but not limited to water, sewer, electrical, cable and phone —
lines are to be located outside the tree protected zone (TPZ), i.e., the tree’s canopy plus one (1) foot. Utility lines shall be routed ° g\é?s%ﬂggRETE DRIVEWAY - AS PER GLENDALE STANDARDS 1610 W. 7TH ST. LQS ANGELES, CA. 90017
outside of the protected zone of street trees, unless otherwise approved by the Director of Public Works. 10 (E) SIDEWALK TO REMAIN ben_ny@desIgngroupname.com
3. All site development plans, including grading, planting and irrigation and their installation are subject to approval by the Public N marino@designgroupname.com
Works Department. o 1 (N) DOWNSPOUT
PRE-CONSTRUCTION PHASE ‘_ 12 |(N) LANDSCAPE AS PER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS
4, Prior to any site disturbance, including demolition or mobilization, install protective fencing around each street tree. Fencing should 13 (N)6'H. CMU WALL
enclose the tree and its canopy. One tree protection sign should be installed on each separate fencing. Alternatively, if fencing is 14 (N)ACUNITS
placed on the private property and sidewalk boundary, no protective fencing will be required. 15 (N) MECHANICAL ENCLOSURE
5. Inspection of the temporary fencing installation is required prior to any site disturbance, including grubbing, demolition and 16 | (N) REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY
mobilization. Contact Forestry at (818) 548-3950 for inspection and approval. 17 | (N) WATER METER R EY E S E L E CT R I C
CONSTRUCTION PHASE o 628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
6. The approved Street Tree Permit shall be maintained on the project site at all times and be presented on request to any City official. -~ 91201
7. Any temporary fencing installation shall be maintained until completion of the project. N
8. No tools, equipment, materials, vehicles, debris, paint, concrete, mortar, cement, stucco, paint, solvent, excess soil or other
materials shall be placed within the TPZ of any protected tree at any time, except as authorized by the Director of Public Works.
9. No changes in grade shall be made within the TPZ of any protected tree, except as authorized by the Director of Public Works.
10. Any approved excavation within the protected zone of any protected tree shall be performed with hand tools only under the direct
. : . THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
observation of a project arborist. THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
11. All approved pruning or cutting of roots shall be performed under the supervision of an International Society of Arboriculture TaFéAggEIETSEEEsRNMAIfA%I.OA’:ILngsL:gl&Efﬁng%?EE;ﬁ\l%%%%ﬂ?%ﬁpéigsvsr\l
Certified Arborist or licensed landscape contractor in accordance with the relevant standards of the International Society of ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY
Arboriculture and per GMC 5.08.540 and GMC 12.40. AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

FROM THE DRAFTER.
12. In general, take such steps as necessary to protect roots, bark, trunk, branches and leaves from injury during construction.

13. Monitor protected trees for drought stress throughout construction and irrigate as needed to maintain health.
14. Gently spray tree canopy with water to remove construction dust build-up as needed throughout construction.
15. No herbicides shall be used within one hundred feet (100°) of any street tree unless approval is provided in writing by the Director of

Fucnvate nd BACKFLOW DEVICE CLEARANCES s 2
16. Excavate and tunnel beneath roots one-inch (1”) in diameter and greater where feasible. Roots to be removed shall be pruned with ‘ 1/2"=1"-0"

a sharp pruning tool at the edge of the excavation. Cover temporarily exposed roots with moist burlap until backfill occurs.

17. Contact the Urban Forester upon completion of work for Final Inspection and card sign-off.

18. Failure to comply with these mitigation measures may result in work stoppage, and/or fees and restitution per GMC 12.40. Work
shall resume only when the City of Glendale deems reparations satisfactory.

19. Questions should be directed to the Urban Forester at 818-550-3416.

OwnErngent name BENNY ARIAS A

Owner / Agent signature %

bate 04/28/22
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# DESCRIPTION

1| (E) POWER POLE

2 (E) POWER POLE ANCHORS

3 (N) TRASH ENCLOSURE - SEE -/ A-5.0

4 (N) TURFSTONE - SEE-/T-3.0

5 (N)LOADING SPACE - 15-0" x 250" w/ STRIPES AND LABEL

6  (N) DRIVEWAY APRON - AS PER GLENDALE STANDARDS

7 (E) OAK TREE - TO REMAIN

8  (N) TURFSTONE DRIVEWAY - SEE T-1.0 - AS PER GLENDALE
STANDARDS 30.32.040

9 (N) CONCRETE DRIVEWAY - AS PER GLENDALE STANDARDS
30.32.130

10 (E) SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

11 (N) DOWNSPOUT

12 (N) LANDSCAPE AS PER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS

13 (N)6'H. CMU WALL

14 (N)ACUNITS

15 (N) MECHANICAL ENCLOSURE

16 (N) REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY

17 (N) WATER METER

REYES ELECTRIC

628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
91201

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
DESIGNERS PERMISSION AND UNLESS THE REPRODUCTION CARRIES
THE DRAFTERS NAME. ALL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY
AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.

KEYNOTES

— SITE DRAINAGE

2%

<}— ROOF DRAINAGE

AS PER ANNOTATION

[[>CCTC0] SCOPE OF WORK
—--—--— PROPERTY LINE

————— SETBACK

FOOTPRINT

APPROVALS:

No. Description Date

SHEET TITLE.

ROOF PLAN/
DRAINAGE

LEGEND

JOB NO. SCALE
[DGN-2005] AS NOTED
SHEET NO.

A-1.0

6/29/2022 2:26:10 PM




# DESCRIPTION
1 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION

1. FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS SEE [ A MQ/W\Q/]
CAL GREEN MEASURES (SHEET T-1.1) CODE
SECTION: 4.106.4.3.3

1610 W. 7TH ST. LOS ANGELES, CA. 90017
benny@designgroupname.com
marino@designgroupname.com

REYES ELECTRIC

628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
91201

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
DESIGNERS PERMISSION AND UNLESS THE REPRODUCTION CARRIES
THE DRAFTERS NAME. ALL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY
AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.

]
45| - 0" 29| - 1"
FRONT SETBACK f@ .
a7 - 11" §7'-0" S
. B
18!_7" 8!_4" 85I_6|| Er|) IEIIJ)
| S
IEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE EEEE E EEE EE EEEE S S S S S E S S E S S S E S S S S S E S S E S E S L S]]
S e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e
T T e T T T T T TR T T [T T T T T T T = TTE e T e T T e T T T T T e T T T T e T e T T T T e T T T T T e T e T e T T
I = e T e e e e e el e e T e e e e el ] = e e = e N e = = = = = = e e = = = = = = T = = = E = E E =
| = =A== = = = = =N T M T N I T M T T T e T T e e e e e e e e - oy ===
IR R e e e e e e [ e e e e e | e [ e [ s [ RIS IR Sl | P VAVANAVAVAVAvAvAYS : T SHESIiE=Il
:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m:m::m:‘,,‘: \hfih:wf\TTT\fW"ﬂf\TT:‘: . IND IND IND IND IND IND IND E.V. M:m:m:
bt Ll el el Lt L Ll ot Lo L lt i I I T ‘ I B I I L B e
I = = =T === = =gl TR = =T ES e | Sl
= == = === == = = = =] =] = = = =] =] | == D~ = Ao f—
TS Tl e T T T T T MR 1 Bt (| I 113 [T KEYNOTES
:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7::7::7:77: \;\;:::&J e e e | - —— = - 77777: =
=TT TSI =] : . CHIEE B
T T T T T T T T e T i i e € DR ’ : 6 5 4 g 2 : § LT e APPROVALS
7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:7:77:77: © ::7:7:7:7:7:7 . © S 4:7:7:7 ~
T T TR T T T T T I T i e ey | ADA T
[0 I T T T T T T I T T T T T I Sl e Tl T M T =TT - : | | | | | | | g il
T T T T T T - S T T T 8B R M T 6912 | & STAND, STAND. STAND, STAND, STAND. STAND. I
| === == == == == T = = = = =] =] T = T =T == =T 90X 18 90X 18 90X 18 90X 18 90X 18 90X 18 Ny M:m:m -
MﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁFRONT SETBACK:‘MﬁMﬁMﬁ,Mﬁﬂlﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁm \ . il
—llilli=ll =l =l = = = = = = = = = = = = = = == = = = = = = =) ] f " i " " " " " i " i " " " " " ' " A==l = =
T T T 0T T T [ & T T[T MECH ROOM ~ 11-6 9-0 ¥-0 ¥-0 ¥-0 ¥-0 ¥-0 ¥-0 110 S SIS L
== T T T T TN 2 ST T | [ 001 B il STl B
=== =TT T TR o =TT ==
=TTl Tl Tl = = = Tl Tl Sy STl
sl=l=l==l=l=EE===EE === === = = = === ===
e e el e e Ve e NS e e NS S el HIe e NS - - e
@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁl IS / -| L 2
e T e e e e o o e i e e GARAGE FEE s | 2
IEE=El=El= === =] = ] 000 H=l=I=I] NN
SEl=l=l=l=l==l=l=E === === = == NEN] | &
1= T T T T T T T ]
sl=l=l=l=l=l=l=El=ET= === = e e == 134" 10" o S===
[T =TT T TN 2 T T - B STl
IEEEEEEETEEL=E=E == == === ===
=== =l=l==l === === === == A==
=== == T T =T =T == T == T = SR
e e N T NS e ST NS T NI , , , \ _ . __ , i U
ST e T T T T T T T o i D S P — — _— e
[ <
5 © / \ =
— 6' - Ou =«> %
REAR SETBACK )
n
1 CMUWALL-SEE-/AD-1.0
No. Description Date
N [2555]  CMU W/ STANDING SEAM- SEE - /AD - 1.0
as0) 7] CIPCONCRETE WALL - SEE -/AD-1.0
[ 1 INTERIORWALL - SEE SHEET-/AD-1.0
TOILET CLEARANCE SHEET TITLE.

CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF TOILET SHALL BE 24" DEPTH &
30" WIDTH

SIS GARAGE
B SLAB ELEVATION CHANGE BAS E IVI E N T

REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS & SITE PLAN FOR
ADDT'L INFORMATION

SMOKE DETECTOR

JOB NO. SCALE
(Cv)  CODETECTOR (DGN-2005] S NOTED
EXHAUST FAN SHEET NO.
FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COPLIANT AND BE DUCTED
O TO TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. FANS,
NOT FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE

. HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, MUST BE CONTROLLED Y A_ 2 _ O
BASEMENT / GARAGE PLAN 55 1 LEGEND

6/29/2022 2:26:10 PM




[dersgm quauiy. mame

1610 W. 7TH ST. LOS ANGELES, CA. 90017
benny@designgroupname.com
marino@designgroupname.com

REYES ELECTRIC

628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
91201

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
DESIGNERS PERMISSION AND UNLESS THE REPRODUCTION CARRIES
THE DRAFTERS NAME. ALL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY

AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.

A-3.0
2
]
STAIR SHAFT ELEVATOR R.R. #2
1 1 1
47! _ 9" 06 05 03 72I _ 10“ —
71I_8|| H
| 18- 0" 18- 7" g -4" 11-0" 60'-11/2"
TREE CANOPY
TREE PROTECTION = = ' " _
ZONE FENCE j\ : v 18-61/2 g
! N .
\ \\ I T H“ H
I \ \%%ﬁ%%wﬁmﬁ R | 5 1’
N i - | u;LMu Ly g g gy B ~ -
\ FURU RN IRVNUR Y (Vi) = R e <
\ /§W%§W%§%?§W%§W% B 1 S ]
| A A N A e ‘ .
\\ / ////\\\\\ ////\\\\\ ////\\\\\ ////\\\\\ //i\ﬁ\\\ i L 3| APPROVALS:
\\ // fj\wé E:\\\\////E E:\\\\////é Ei\\\4//% 3:\\\\”/2 ;///M\\\; @) 5
\ , 71N\ ZIN ZN 2N ZAN T
\ / & :
| / GROUND FLOOR / 5 e
| 1ST FLOOR - < S
A-3.0 |4 © & 5 2
Rl 100 |
o
X KXo X X X o X o X XX Ny 2 X X RN XKoo X X 7
NARSN RSN RSN K SEKSTKSENKSEKSE K SEKSK KB K SE K S K SN KSE AHKSE KN KN K5 N K> J |
SIS UJN O] SN LN CJN SN L8 UJN SIS AN O8N O N X LN LN (N L8 /8 LN [ ]
/ e } i
R.R. #1 C e k
I o e e e e ) o MISC. STORAGE _
r | o 104 o
L] @ @
T 8-01/2" 40-7" 16'- 11 1/2"
1 CMUWALL-SEE-/AD-1.0
28-1 23-8 68'-0 No. Description Date
[2°] oMU W/ STANDING SEAM-SEE -/AD - 1.0 1 |PLANNING CORRECTIONS #1  |4/24/22
| CIPCONCRETE WALL - SEE -/AD - 1.0
"] INTERIOR WALL - SEE SHEET-/AD - 1.0
5 TOILET CLEARANCE SHEET TITLE.
CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF TOILET SHALL BE 24" DEPTH &
n 30" WIDTH
W A-3.0
SEEEL 1ST FLOOR

—1_  SLABELEVATION CHANGE

REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS & SITE PLAN FOR
ADDT'L INFORMATION

SMOKE DETECTOR

JOB NO. SCALE
(CV)  CODETECTOR (DGN-2005] S NOTED
EXHAUST FAN SHEET NO.
FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COPLIANT AND BE DUCTED
O TO TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. FANS,
NOT FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE

A UMDY CONTROL o MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A_2 . 1
1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN g 1 LEGEND

6/29/2022 2:26:11 PM




A-3.0

2ND FLOOR PLAN

A-3.0
2
]
CONFERENCE
STAIR SHAFT ELEVATOR ROOM OFFICE #3 OFFICE #4
214 213 201 202 203
- TG T - 19'-51/2" 13-111/2" 13 -111/2" T T -
:
T ) | i
_ DN | . N
it geanssnants S % — A | @
= PEEETRRRELS, F L] I ]
Lidi] ] L [ [ E==="] S L@ ] B |
| — 17 \ — = = &ﬂ P e u =
5 [ |
© H | 18 - =
~ - 7 <
- 1 OFFICE #5 OFFICE #6 = N
. B E 0 OFFICE #2 204 205 | | 1] A3.0
N d @ 215 L@» 1 | @J o | |
N T E 61 Y P STORAGE . A
S L 206 =T
S OFFICE LOBBY - m
200 .20 | I.21 .22 .28I 4| _ 8“ L |
S - = N - . |
9 - J\ ~ ~ |
i T 7 — . s
- L1 mimis e Kf
ST I O | FCEALS | et =
- H o /1 = = U N %o @
v 1 T ] - —
0 0 ¥
141" 7-0" 13'-71/2" 740" 4-8" 16'- 11 1/2" T
10!_3" 23I_8|| 68I_0|| l
OFFICE #1 R.R. #3 BREAK ROOM R.R. #4 I.T. STORAGE
207 208 209 210 211 212
3
A-3.0

SCALE| -|

1/8"=1-0"

[dersgm quauiy. mame

1610 W. 7TH ST. LOS ANGELES, CA. 90017
benny@designgroupname.com
marino@designgroupname.com

KEYNOTES

REYES ELECTRIC

628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
91201

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
DESIGNERS PERMISSION AND UNLESS THE REPRODUCTION CARRIES
THE DRAFTERS NAME. ALL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY
AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.

PLAN NOTES

[ "] CMUWALL-SEE-/AD-1.0

Ezzzﬁ CMU W/ STANDING SEAM- SEE -/AD-1.0
] CIP CONCRETE WALL - SEE-/AD-1.0

1

INTERIOR WALL - SEE SHEET -/AD - 1.0

TOILET CLEARANCE

CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF TOILET SHALL BE 24" DEPTH &
30" WIDTH

SEaE LY

SLAB ELEVATION CHANGE

REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATIONS & SITE PLAN FOR
ADDT'L INFORMATION

SMOKE DETECTOR

@ CO2 DETECTOR

EXHAUST FAN

] FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COPLIANT AND BE DUCTED

[

TO TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. FANS,
NOT FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE
HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, MUST BE CONTROLLED BY
A HUMIDITY CONTROL

APPROVALS:

No. Description Date

LEGEND

SHEET TITLE.

2ND FLOOR

JOB NO. SCALE
[DGN-2009] AS NOTED
SHEET NO.

A-2.2

6/29/2022 2:26:12 PM




A-3.0

A-3.0

OPEN ROOF
DECK

300
735 SF

1] A-3.0

A-3.0

SCALE|

DECK / ROOF PLAN

1/8"=1-0"

# DESCRIPTION

1 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION

[dersgm quauiy. mame

1610 W. 7TH ST. LOS ANGELES, CA. 90017
benny@designgroupname.com
marino@designgroupname.com

KEYNOTES

REYES ELECTRIC

628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
91201

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
DESIGNERS PERMISSION AND UNLESS THE REPRODUCTION CARRIES
THE DRAFTERS NAME. ALL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY
AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.

PLAN NOTES

LEGEND

APPROVALS:

No. Description Date

SHEET TITLE.

ROOF DECK

JOB NO. SCALE
[DGN-2009] AS NOTED
SHEET NO.

A-2.3

6/29/2022 2:26:13 PM




Nd G1:9¢:¢ ¢20¢/6¢/9

— S
< 5 855 =
> X
~ A VC W%mem ..m ? _nlu
S w— T WE32-2 n
o L ar-2z0f (=] b
o 1 o02Z0uWqg
[} rOOkE 3= 2]
. <C [ ] <
SEE a wEQZar
Sgs — £2350E Z
. O e SDOFFW
0 o2 CE “WrZo
weE Yowwds
-5 ® - Coxlligpey —
wc c ———G W%ETEH__._I._ l
0ag . myroIEl
>33 — ot aFzg c
o9 _EO LBz o
5282 > o8izo8y 2
c
052 L=< §530%%F 8 <C I
Jp @ =z =Zomxelfs ? V
.09 25 ZAa0OEO a
=02 SO Eg<  tog a
Q9 7 22829 LL]
I 2c Lo ZZ2uo9 I 3}
) NS = SPEEL @ ui S
e) = s 4 = ;
z=E >0 oLaRZ5 I E LL] Ie
o I SxQEE= > = ;= z
= LLI~ ZohL0d o - e —
© ROO M%WWWM W . E z 0O E
FOoFg as]
— o 2 Buw3o o 2 I 6 2 | =
F OF-Z2 < [7p] ) n

DESCRIPTION

BERRIDGE BS-6 PANEL - BRISTOL BLUE

ELEVATOR STRUCTURE

KEYNOTES
EGRESS NOTES
ELEVATION NOTES

TRASH ENCLOSURE - EXTERIOR FINISH IN BERRIDGE BS-6

PANEL
HARDIE PANEL EXTERIOR FINISH - TIMBER BARK

LIGHTING - SEE SPEC ON T-4.0

EXPOSED BRICK FACADE
ROLL UP DOOR

36" RAIL
(E) POWER POLE

2x FUROUT

1

10 42" RAIL

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

11

4
2
3

Uy uly s
< <|- |-
o~ Ol — Sl
Dl D D
© © ©
¢ <@ < < 2 e m
N 2o Zo =>Z5 — — —
L~ 0
P1wM-_ M-_ OM-_ —-— @ @ @ C C
& R - SQ&° N Has 2o z5 sz = —
=" L=
Lo, e L= O P1WM-_ m-_ OM-_ = D
0 NS5 o) ) <oz 0 © o< oao O
S & = g Sos . e Z 3
o ) O o ozdrw % =35 3
5 2 | 5 i z 22 a e < <
= N () L N4
o @) O
N = = = ~~ =
o & o e Z° o 2
.Mwﬁri (0 [ Y —|. O 4.
| @ | I <oz o o doo
— Ww,\, l_ - R1 LD
© B < S g =2
S w| o 9 ¥e!
.»!k\\a ,, Ol o L T
Y _ — T, B\ o o o
6 oy £ L | |
= a — | e
| = = = » © (=)
= E = =
W A=) L
© \ 2
-
- = . = *
5 —F = TS T
= W e I—— -,y -, Y r p p p GO S GE E ESE EFGEPEIN F}™F"™™FMN-tsaaa-ssaa izizizizizizizizizizizizizizizizizizizisinis
$ o s = ) T
| = i A A
—— T
| | 1 T
© @, EBEBEeEeee—=
(MO 1HOIEH LAVHS NOLLYINOHIO = (HOIH) LHO3H L4YHS NOLLY INOYI0 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
Lo 58 578 O HHHHH H O HH O HHH
(HOIH) 1HOIZH L4YHS NOLLYTNOMID o _— | [ e e e e e e
G- 8¢ HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
T HHHHHH T H T H
JHHyH e s ey - H s HHHHHHHHHEHHHHEHEHHHHEHHEHH
HH e CHHHH A T
e R ite] e I I 1 e I IS RN R
¢ ¢ < R <7 EHHIHHY T ) T
T = N = N = ~~ N = E IO_ “““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““
wS <9 << xS s BHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH® — HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH
o~ ). — _ O d. 102 T | e 1 e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 O s e e e e e e e n
<oz 0© o ooe - L o oy oy il i HHHHHHHHHHHHH H HH
o - ™ e 0 Iislizizizizizizizicizizlzicicizicicizininin i I e Bl in el inininininininininininninl
Loy O L = - =a+HH+HHHHHHHEHEHHEHHAEAAHAHAHAEHEAEYS e IHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHEHHEHHH
0N o ) e — oy e e e e . (AnSnlininini el g iniAninininininAnininly
W — e | I I ininininininisinininininininisinin el s A s I e A e Enin i ininininisinininininininininls
Ol o T A4 -— I I e Y e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
S 9 9 % CHH A H e e e
= & O HHHMHHHHEHHHH] - HHHHHHHHEFHHHHHHEHEHHHEHEH
W MR e e e B
e o HHHIH A H I H S
-2 0-31 T = e e
JONC) () T T T
_ HH I H A HH A HH =
O O O 5 s
HH I H A =
f =TI e s _ A H -
$ — = HH I HH
isizizizisizisiziziainininisinininiinisinisl D nin il i el isininisisilinininlizinlsinlninlinis W W
o % W O
e T T T
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ A A
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ HHH =
HHHHHH A e HH HHH HHHHHHHH =
CH T W H I HHHHHHHH =
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ W
S H I HH T HH ] |
B ETE L R e PR NI e P E LI REE PP TR AL




# DESCRIPTION
1 BERRIDGE BS-6 PANEL - BRISTOL BLUE
2 |ELEVATOR STRUCTURE
3 |EXPOSED BRICK FACADE A an e.l A T MQ/W\Z/]
4 36" RAIL
5 LIGHTING - SEE SPEC ON T-4.0
n 6 |ROLL UP DOOR
4 7 | (E) POWER POLE
W 8 | TRASH ENCLOSURE - EXTERIOR FINISH IN BERRIDGE BS-6
e PANEL
9 2x“FUROUT 1610 W. 7TH ST. LOS ANGELES, CA. 90017
10 42"RAIL benny@designgroupname.com
11 |HARDIE PANEL EXTERIOR FINISH - TIMBER BARK marino@designgroupname.com
B TR ] T EmR OB TOP OF PARAPET B N T B TOP OF PARAPET
s pedl B _ it peC 5 REYES ELECTRIC
S PLAN = 628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
B & - P O] - O - PLAN 91201
26'-0" == = 26'-0"
|_
5 =]
i RN C— T
& o I m
= o) % _ I:-IEJ THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
Qf (7p] ~ LI__ THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
& = = THE DRAFTERS NAME. AL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
B i 2ND FLOOR PLAN £ 72 B | { = - 2ND FLOOR PLAN AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
o ] 1] o ' n FROM THE DRAFTER
< 14' -0 3 2 14'- 0 :
S & 35 @
© 3
: S (s)
. @ (e)
1ST FLOOR / (® 1ST FLOOR /
B  GROUND PLAN B e _GROUND PLAN
Ol - 0" 0' _ 0"
SCALE| SCALE|
East - Colored 510 1 West - Colored 11510 2

C
&

i
WRREID R ERRRLEERRAE AR

TOP OF PARAPET

DECGY RN

- B 5 B B B B B B B ~ PLAN
z 20" KEYNOTES
% APPROVALS:
% 1. BERRIDGE
% BRISTOL BLUE
- B = B B B B 8) B 2ND FLOOR PLAN BS-6 PANEL
3 14' - Q"
o Bristol Blue
(&)
W
R O N ! 1S T FLOOR
I - §i GROUND PLAN g
0'-0"
North - Colored 555 3
30
\A50/
No. Description Date
DURRPUUNPAOUERRERRRERERRRERY B TOP OF PARAPET
DEY, RNZ
. ~ PLAN i.e. WALL TO ROOF
26'-0" - SHEET TITLE.

COLORED
ELEVATIONS

~ 2ND FLOOR PLAN

140"

I E— JOB NO. SCALE

W A 005 -
IE s | 1ST FLOOR / SHEET NO.

_— A-4.0
South - Colored 5<% 4 MATERIAL REF. '

6/29/2022 2:26:36 PM




Nd 0¥:9¢:¢ ¢20¢/6¢/9

g L
< S @5>0 2 &
~ Qo twf933 2 S £
o L PTMWRE [a] =z
& RL 2356e3¢ 0
: < aIF<@Z <
355 e oif %
©g8 E2acog
6 o AVN 2BOEES =
Sem E _._._,Cnulm.l
Ema — EW%RWWR
me e LL]© ZeULWEd o §
GW.U B _._S._WTOWWF c
Nom —EO FRSWNEM 2
<59 > Owil<Ond =
0w cc Z
092 L <5 5532388 F 8 — I
Jp @ pd =Zomxelfs ?
.09 2>Z00EQ 4
=T 2 SO EgI i togx a
© Q9 & 2223yg L
T >0 Zo05 <8 —
c.c ___Du zZ38%03 T9)
= e <T=20Q4 - i o
~og = nf2Zzh (7} w S
S E >-0 oL iass 2 = Y|g
o T SeouxZ > = N
EY ot Ani=]m] o Z
p — <  YrwF o - -
© dwz I z 0O
T T 04 L L
- o0 =N :
oo 7 o o L o N L
o £ D439 o z T O = | T
© F O~ %2 < n = n

KEYNOTES
LEGEND

3
.
.
N -
4
.
2
.
.
.
N -
.
]

L 1/8'=10"

—_ - T" N" N" ~~ UMM(U .
EmU = = ~ ~ = EO EQI o (@) o o = 1 L
I HQuANnm. <° x g TAN_MQ_u =4 P1Wm-_ S o3 oo =2
Q1™ o~y . . O . Z . 9— Loz 0 © o< ooo S0 9
@ <oz 0'© o's oa'o wo'os @ o N i S Al EGf 2
% o o™ ey 2w |5 Lo ) L= 0 g
= Lo, O e W o ~ 0L 1N5 O =3 <o
— D.?_ru o) ) nA\nuA — L o | 2¥e) 0 g
bt T N_lu wl H BO BR L O no e ¢ )
0°2 26 ) 0- bl £0) ol 2 o & & o 0 o
| f o) = S & | |
__OI_NF __OI_MF __M|_® Ti 7 27 7 7

__N\P @u.ﬂw __Ou_.VP W0-<) 0=l W£-.00

L — |

&
=
r
o)

4

>
™~

Section 2
Section 1

4

4

4

4

4
Section 3

_1 Ol - 3"
3
|
\

91/2"
PLAN

26'- 0"
Ol - 0"

14' - 0"

DECK F

BASEMENT /

1ST FLOOR/
GARAGE PLAN
]
|
|

GROUND PLAN

TOP OF PARAPET
2
2ND FLOOR PLAN

| | | U U
| 7 e
— __N\r w - _m” __O - _NP 7 __O - _MP , ,,\, ,M ,,__M - _m ) '
W “ 7 N Ve N 2 : 7 - D, :
W ul \\ // \\ // 1 £-8 R
mll —/ —/ ) o - .
= N i A A
= H H] O ] (e T
= il — R ] e e
= H HHHHHHHHH ] O e (O e PR
H L LI T T H HHHHHHHHH] [HHHHE _
B A _: O HHHHHH ™ b A1 A A A A A

- 714!

[
|
&
|
1
0
L T T
[ ]
L1 1
L T T
[ ]
C T
[ ]
L T T
I
\
l
i
| |
‘\
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
}\
el
I

: S iF: T T
~ = = ] 5 {HH] HHHHHHHHH g
uls = = o HHH A HHAHHAHHAT R
< - = = ’ ‘
O|— = =
D = =
© - = i — |
e & & & = T T ]
= = I —— R & | ey g A Sy i (Sp Sp gl Sy Sl p Sl Sl i gl |
_Hw
s Z5 Z5 =z5 ~ =, \ ~= 7 HHHHHHHHHHH |
W) </ < X< E <, p ST o S N N S N i By A A R A i N (D  sig sl i inin i Anin i
I . O . Z | C pa— R e N it ol el 0= 1= O |l ol B B Ml e Al i sl |
<oz 0l ol oolo woo SE=
wnn-_/ N o~ e WE4 O RPN | NN | DGR I N NN I S NS, NN S
D¢ pd — T e\ = ial i Risizivi fizisEs iz izl i N i inin i inicinini B IRisinin il
D|2ru w > SMAE = N — AN\ Pt e e e e e e e rer e
i S e <5 O oo Tl Y R R )
O L T < ) NSRS Y 1 A A vl R B A s RS S A inin il inl N pininipigiglinininini N inlipinSnipSniy
o ) o O Ryl [ Gl § ininiaigi Y Nylgininiginislininii  viniglininiglinininlini B igininlgininl
@) pd (V) o= \\WMIMHHHHBRWNYNHHEHHHHHHEHSSNHHHHHEHHHHHTE HHHHHH
= N NS SN N | s | pinininfniat\inininininininini i NaizininininisinisA Nalnininininl

WWWWWWWW
13/4"/ 15
[
H
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

[

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

]

/1t S I - 7

| 282 i

] 7 iy — | |—
=] Al H — | | =
i AN o7 . HHH < ~ % HHHHH
= = Ea H ===
1 ERE T "
= — = e e

0-2) o8 || e

rH T—) - — ] - ——

~ — 1 | . e "1 - —— S | E—
C———H | [ — T
op e . == =
onl | EE R R N o U - =
N i ,
— o
o

0
O

0
|
]

A

8- EF

WS-8

c _  — 1




NN

[dersgm quauiy. mame

1610 W. 7TH ST. LOS ANGELES, CA. 90017
benny@designgroupname.com
marino@designgroupname.com

REYES ELECTRIC

628 THOMPSON AVE, GLENDALE, CA
91201

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
THE DRAFTER AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE
DESIGNERS PERMISSION AND UNLESS THE REPRODUCTION CARRIES
THE DRAFTERS NAME. ALL DESIGN AND OTHER INFORMATION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIC PROJECT ONLY
AND SHALL NOT BE USED OTHERWISE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE DRAFTER.

. GLAZINGSCHEDULE | 2 DOOR SCHEDULE
AAA T WITHIN 18"OF ~ MARK | WIDTH | HEIGHT @ TYPE LEVEL REMARKS
VISIBLE FROM FRAME = EDGE  ENERGY TEMPERED FIRE HAZARD = FLOOR OR40"OF BASEMENT/GARAGE PLAN
MARK QUANTITY WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE = STREET? = MATERIAL A OPERATION = SPEC TYPE DETAIL | EFFICIENT  GLASS ZONE DOOR 1 3. 134" 7.0 5 BASEMENT /| GARAGE PLAN
2 5-103/4" 6'-10" |C BASEMENT / GARAGE PLAN
1 1 30" 50" (A YES COMPOSITE |FIXED ANDERSON NAILIN  EXTERIOR |YES YES NO YES 3 3134 7.0 5 BASEMENT / GARAGE PLAN
. . 1005 L TRIM 4 5-0'"  7-614" E BASEMENT / GARAGE PLAN
5 |1 96" 80" B YES ALUMINUM  FIXED /Txga/;g)lA NALIN  NOTRIM | YES YES NO YES 1STFLOOR | GROUND PLAN
6 1 100" 80" B YES ALUMINUM  FIXED ARCADIA NALIN  NOTRIM  YES YES NO YES 0 3-612" |r-11"  |F 1ST FLOOR/GROUND PLAN
1470 7 3-61/2" T-11" |F 1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN
7 1 10-0" 8-0" B YES ALUMINUM  FIXED ARCADIA  NAILIN  NOTRIM  YES YES NO YES 8 10°-0°  19'-6 H 1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN
TC-470 9 3-13/4" 7'-0" B 1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN
K §0" 80" C YES ALUMINUM  FIXED ARCADIA NALIN  NOTRIM YES YES NO YES 10 5-0"  7-614" E 1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN
TC-470 11 5-1034" 6-10" C 1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN
9 1 9-10" 8-0" C YES ALUMINUM  FIXED ARCADIA NALIN  NOTRIM  YES YES NO YES 12 3.0" 6-8 A 1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN
TC-470 13 3-0" 6-8 A 1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN
14 3-13/4" 7'-0" B 1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN
15 10-0" 9-6" H 1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN
16 3-13/4" 7'-0" B 1ST FLOOR / GROUND PLAN
2ND FLOOR PLAN
17 5-0'"  7-614" |E 2ND FLOOR PLAN
18 3-0"  6-8 A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
RE: SCHEDULE RE: SCHEDULE 19 3' il 3/ " r- 0" B 2ND FLOOR PLAN
20 3-0" 6-8 A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
e e 21 3-0"  6-8 A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
L NETALFUSING L 22 3-0"  6-8 A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
+ . . 23 3-0" 6-8 A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
5 = = 24 3-0"  6-8 A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
© 25 3-0" 6-8 A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
1 26 3-0" 6-8" A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
27 3-0" 6-8 A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
TYPE A TYPEB TYPEC 28 3'-0" 6'-8" A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
29 3-0" 6-8 A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
30 3-0"  6-8 A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
ALL WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL 31 30" 6 -8" A 2ND FLOOR PLAN
FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING 3 3134 70" 3 2ND ELOOR PLAN
VERIFY SIZES WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION e el DECK / ROOF PLAN
34 3-13/4" 7'-0" B DECK / ROOF PLAN
GLAZING WALL SECTION 35 5 -0" 7'-61/4" E DECK /ROOF PLAN
vesTy 37 3.0"  7'-0"  FENCE DECK/ROOF PLAN
Window Types Window Notes Door Types

TYPE: A - ANDERSON 100S PICTURE WINDOW
TYPE: B - ARCADIA TC-470 W/ ONE MULLION
TYPE: C -ARCADIA TC-470 NO MULLION

Abbreviations

AL - Aluminum

AT1- 2 X4 Acoustic Tile/ T-Bar Grid
C - Concrete

CPT- Carpet

CB - Carpet Base

CT - Ceramic Tile

CV - Coved Sheet Vinyl Base

FF - Factory Finish

FRP- Fiber Reinforced Plastic

G - Glass

GLB - Glass Block

GB - Gypsum Board Taped
MC - Modular Carpet

M - "Marlite" PVC Wainscot
MTL - Metal

NWSF-New Wood Sub-Floor
PL -Plastic

PR -Pair of Doors

1. EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN

WINDOWS AND DOORS, INCLUDING GARAGE

DOORS, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF

MULTI-PANE GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF
ONE TEMPERED (SAFETY GLAZED) PANE

P-1 -Painted

P-2 -Primer Ready For Finish
RB -Rubber Base

RT -Resilient Vinyl Comp. Tile
SCW -Solid Core Door

SCV -Self Coved Vinyl Base
SLT -Self-Leveling Topping
SV -Sheet Vinyl/Seamless

S -Stone

TG - Tempered glass

VCT -VCT- Armstrong Exceleon
VT - Vinyl Topset

W - Wood

WC -Wall Covering

WDB -Wood Base

WGB -Water Resistant Gyp. Board

TYPE: A - HOLLOW CORE WOOD DOOR
TYPE: B - 90' RATED STEEL FIRE DOOR
TYPE: C - 90' RATED STEEL FRENCH DOOR
TYPE: D - POCKET DOOR

TYPE: E - ELEVATOR DOOR

TYPE: F - GLASS ENTRY DOOR

TYPE: G - SLIDING DOOR

TYPE: H - ROLL UP DOOR

Door Notes

1. DOOR HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE FROM THE FLOOR LINE
TO THE FRAME OPENING EXCLUSIVE OF THRESHOLDS
AND CLEARANCE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2. DOOR AND FRAME FINISHES SHALL BE AS INDICATED
ON FINISH SCHEDULE.

3. WOOD DOORS SHALL BE SOLID CORE WITH 3-PLY WOQOD

NOTE: ALL GLASS ON DOORS TO BE
(TG) TEMPERED GLASS.

REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

CROSS BANDING, FACED AND EDGE BAND PER DOOR SCHEDULE.

4. PROVIDE FIRE RATED DOORS WHERE REQUIRED.
5. FACTORY REFIT DOORS TO FRAME WHERE SPECIFIED.
6. ALL GLASS ON DOORS TO BE (TG) TEMPERED GLASS

APPROVALS:

No. Description Date
1 PLANNING CORRECTIONS #1 4/24/22
2 PLANNING CORRECTIONS #2 6/17/22

SHEET TITLE.

WINDOW & DOOR
SCHEDULE

JOB NO. SCALE
[DGN-2005] AS NOTED

SHEET NO.

A-6.0

6/29/2022 2:26:40 PM
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PLANTING LEGEND E < g
BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME g%{is QTY SIZE |— c O
REGION 1 0 O
@ PHORMIUM TENAX NEW ZEALAND FLAX L 21 1 gal LL] 8 é()
LAURUS NOBILIS MUHLENBERGIA RIGENS TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES (0} | LAURUS NOBILIS SWEETBAY LAUREL L ° |59l LL] - oy
SWEETBAY LAUREL DEER GRASS
JASMINE VINE ;f ! | MUHLENBERGIA RIGENS DEER GRASS L 9 5 gal (7)) _8 C_U
g} CALLISTEMON VIMINALIS 'LITTLE JOHN' | LITTLE JOHN BOTTLEBRUSH L 29 1 gal LL — O
¥ 20 O
[0 | TRACHELOSPERMUM JASMINOIDES JASMINE VINE L 2 1 gal S wl ()]
2 AN ==
PHYLA NODIFLORA IN TURFSTONE KURAPIA L |1050 SF| soD DE_ m «© (D

All Planting areas to include a min. of 3in of mulch shall
be applied to all exposed soil surfaces of planting areas
except turf areas, creeping or rooting groundcovers or _—
direct seeding applications where mulch is contraindicated.

: e L U L -, AT -' o ';-.*3'*"" e ot BRI e v e
PHYLA NODIFLORA PHORMIUM TENAX CALLISTIMON VIMIMALIS 'LITTLE JOHN'
KURAPIA NEW ZEALAND FLAX DWARF BOTTLEBRUSH Scale: 1/8" = 10"

Date: 08/08/21

All drawings, specifications and documents prepared by G. O. DESIGNS
DIG ALERT are instruments of service for use solely with respect to this project and
shall not be used on other projects, for additions to this project, or for completion

PLANTING PHOTOS

DIAL TOLL FREE

811 of this project without the express written permission of G. O. DESIGNS.

UNDERGROUND SERVICE G. O. DESIGNS shall be deemed the author of these documents and

ALERT OF SOUTHERN ) . . . .

CALIFORNIA shall retain all common law, statutory and other rights, including copyright. REV _

Viewing these drawings and or documents shall constitute acceptance of the
above terms.
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IRRIGATION DETAIL NOTES
DRIP
1. ALL PLANTED AREAS ARE DRIPPED WITH NETAFIM TLCV6-12 GRID. 6. RECIRCULATING WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE USED FOR IRRIGATION LEGEND
THE EMITTER SPACING IS 18" AND THE ROW SPACING FOR ALL ZONES WATER FEATURES.
IS 12" 7 PRESSURE REGULATING DEVICES ARE REQUIRED IF SYMBOL MANUFACTURER DESCRIPTION PATTERN RADIUS GPM PSI
WATER PRESSURE IS BELOW OR EXCEEDS THE F, H, Q VAN
2. ALL DRIP GRIDS HAVE BEEN POSITIONED TO BE SITUATED ON THE RECOMMENDED PRESSURE OF THE SPECIFIED IRRIGATION
. DRIPLINE TURF @12"0O.C.
CONTOUR OF THE SLOPE. WHEN INSTALLING RIDS, ENSURE LINES OF DEVICES. NETAFIM DRIPLINE W/FLUSH DRAIN URF @12°0.C
THE GRID ARE PARALLEL TO THE SLOPE. 8. CHECK VALVES OR ANTI-DRAIN VALVES ARE REQUIRED
ON ALL SPRINKLER HEADS WHERE LOW POINT DRAINAGE NETAFIM DRIPLINE LATERAL LINE FEEDER CONNECTORS (NOT SHOWN ON PLAN)
3. ENSURE THAT ALL PLANTS HAVE ONE EMITTER POSITIONED ON THE COULD OCCUR.
ROOTBALL. IF AN EMITTER DOES NOT FALL DIRECTLY ON TOP OF A 9. MANUAL SHUT-OFF VALVES SHALL BE REQUIRED, AS NETAFIM DRIP FLUSH VALVE AT END OF SYSTEM
ROOTBALL, USE THE NETAFIM MICRO TUBING ADAPTOR PLUGGED INTO CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE POINT OF CONNECTION OF
A NEARBY NETAFIM INLINE EMITTER, AND RUN 1/4" DRIP TUBE ONTO THE WATER SUPPLY, TO MINIMIZE WATER LOSS IN CASE OF DOMESTIC IRRIGATION WATER METER - EXISTING
ROOTBAKK AND STAKE DOWN. AN EMERGENCY OR ROUTINE REPAIR. 1" LANDSCAPE DOMESTIC IRRIGATION SUB-WATER METER - NEW
4. THE DRIP ZONES HAVE DASHED LINES DRAWN IN MARKING THE IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE (M) 1" MASTER VALVE - WATTS MODEL 813 (NORMALLY CLOSED)
POSITIONS OF ALL THE DRIP TUBING. DURING FIRST SIX WEEKS AFTER INSTALLATION: ® C:sgt" FL(éW SoElé(S)OR(;CALSENSE TEE MOUNTED SENSOR. PLACE IN RECTANGULAR VALVE
NNECT T NTOLLER.
5. ALL ZONES HAVE EITHER 1/2" PVC. 3/4" PVC OR 1/2" BLANK 1. CHECK CONTROLLER AND LANDSCAPE EVERY TWO WEEKS TO ENSURE
POLYETHYLENE TUBING RUNNING DIRECTLY EROM THE VALVE WHERE ;:éTTTHI-Fl;lEVmJgOMATIC PROGRAM IS FUNCTIONING WELL, AND THE PLANTS RAINBIRD MEDIUM FLOW CONTROL ZONE KIT WITH PR FILTER, FLOW CONTROL, SIZE PER PLAN, PLACE IN RECT. VALVE BOXES
THE ZONE BEGINS. THESE INDIVIDUAL SIZES ARE CLEARLY MARKED ON ' o AUTOMATIC VALVE -RAINBIRD PEB SERIES, PLACE IN RECTANGULAR VALVE BOXES
THIS PLAN. BE SURE TO INSTALL THE CORRECT SIZE PIPE OR TUBING
: 2. CHECK WATERING HISTORY ON CONTROLLER
RAIN SENSOR, SEE CONTROLLER MODEL FOR MODEL TYPE.
AS THEY ARE DESIGNED TO HANDLE THE MAXIMUM FLOW OF EACH 3. CHECK THAT ALL DATA IN CONTROLLER ARE CURRENT AND CORRECT. ®
ZONE. 4. TURN ON ALL ZONES AND WALK THROUGH TO ENSURE PROPER /A RAINBIRD ESP-LXME/F CONTROLLER ,8 STATION IN WALL MOUNTED CONTROL BOX.
FUNCTION OF ALL COMPONENTS.
6. ON THE EDGES OF THE DRIP ZONES’ START THE EMITTER LINE ROWS N BRASS LINE GATE VALVE - NIBCO T-113, PLACE IN 8" ROUND VALVE BOXES

NO MORE THAN 4" FROM THE HARDSCAPING EDGE.

7. THE SUPPLY AND EXHAUST HEADERS FOR EACH SUB-GRID CONSIST
OF 1/2" BLANK POLYETHYLENE TUBING.

8. DRIP GRIDS AND SUB-GRIDS HAVE A FLUSH POINT AT THE

EVERY SIX MONTHS:

1. FLUSH ALL DRIP ZONES TO REMOVE ANY DEBRIS FROM THE SYSTEM.

2. FLUSH ALL DRIP FILTERS AT THE VALVES EVERY SIX MONTHS.

3. TURN ON EACH ZONE, AND THROUGH TO ENSURE THAT ALL IS
FUNCTIONING WELL. MAKE ANY REPAIRS OR ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED.

PRESSURE MAINLINE - SCHEDULE 40 - 1 " OR SMALLER
- CLASS 315 - 2" AND LARGER - MINIMUM 18" BURY

LATERAL LINE - PVC SCHEDULE 40 - MINIMUM 12" BURY
LATERAL LINE - PVC SCHEDULE 40 BROWNLINE ON-GRADE

CONCEPTUAL
IRRIGATION PLAN

G.0O.

DESIGNS

STEVEREID360@GMAIL.COM

HYDRAULIC OPPOSITE END OF THE SUPPLY HEADER. INSTALL PER
INSTALLATION DETAIL.

9. TEMPORARILY PLUG ANY EMITTER THAT WILL NOT BE NEEDED WITH
NETAFIM PLUG. THIS PLUG CAN BE EASILY REMOVED LATER, WHEN THE
ROOTS HAVE REACHED THAT AREA.

GENERAL IRRIGATION NOTES

1. A DIAGRAM OF THE HYDROZONE PLAN SHALL BE KEPT
WITH THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER FOR SUBSEQUENT
MANAGEMENT PURPOSES.

2. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION SHALL BE FILLED OUT
AND CERTIFIED BY EITHER THE SIGNER OF THE LANDSCAPE
PLANS, THE SIGNER OF THE IRRIGATION PLANS, OR THE
LICENSED LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR FOR THE PROJECT.

3. AN IRRIGATION AUDIT REPORT SHALL BE COMPLETED AT
THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION.

4. IRRIGATION WATER SUPPLY IS CITY SUPPLIED POTABLE
WATER FROM THE EXISTING WATER METER LOCATED AT
THE PARKWAY.

5. AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, THE PERMIT
APPLICANT MUST PROVIDE THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY
WITH A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION, CERTIFICATE OF
INSTALLATION, IRRIGATION SCHEDULE, SCHEDULE OF
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AND SCHEDULE OF IRRIGATION
MAINTENANCE.

ANNUALLY:
1. PERFORM AN ANNUAL FULL-SYSTEM IRRIGATION CHECK. MAKE ANY
NEEDED REPAIR OR ADJUSTMENTS.

VALVES

1. VALVES ARE 3/4" RAIN BIRD CONTROL ZONE KITS WITH PRE-INSTALLED
FILTERS AND 30 PSI PRESSURE REGULATORS. THEY ARE TO BE
INSTALLED PER INSTALLATION DETAIL.

2. VALVE MAINFOLDS HAVE AN ISOLATION VALVE DIRECTLY UPSTREAM.

PIPES

1. THE MAINLINE PIPE IS 1" SCHEDULE 40 PVC ALL THE WAY FROM THE
WATER METER, THROUGH THE POINT OF CONNECTION AND ONWARD TO
EACH VALVE MAINFOLD. CONNECT TO THE CITY WATER SUPPLY WHERE
SHOWN ON PLAN.

CONTROLLER, WEATHER SENSOR AND IRRIGATION SUB-METER
1. THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER IS A 16-STATION WEATHERMATIC SL1600
SMART CONTROLLER.

2. WEATHERMATIC WEATHER SENSOR SLW10 INSTALLED ABOVE
CONTROLLER, ON ROOF EAVE, WITH NO OBSTRUCTION FROM ABOVE.
ENSURE THE WEATHER SENSOR IS IN A SUNNY SPOT, AND THAT NOTHING
BLOCKS RAIN.

3. THERE IS A MASTER VALVE DIRECTLY DOWNSTREAM OF THE
IRRIGATION SUB-METER. BE SURE TO WIRE IT TO CONTROLLER.

n CONTROLLER STATION
GALLONS PER MINUTE
vw VALVE SIZE

PIPE SLEEVE AND CONTROLLER WIRE SLEEVE - PVC SCHEDULE 40

DIG ALERT

DIAL TOLL FREE

@11 s

UNDERGROUND SERVICE
ALERT OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA

All drawings, specifications and documents prepared by G. O. DESIGNS

are instruments of service for use solely with respect to this project and

shall not be used on other projects, for additions to this project, or for completion
of this project without the express written permission of G. O. DESIGNS.

G. O. DESIGNS shall be deemed the author of these documents and

shall retain all common law, statutory and other rights, including copyright.
Viewing these drawings and or documents shall constitute acceptance of the
above terms.

REYES ELECTRIC
628 Thompson Avenue
Glendale, CA 90210

Project:

L1-1

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"
Date: 08/08/21

REV: -
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EXISTING 4' H. CHAIN LINK FENCE TO

BE DEMOLISHED

DEMO (E) STRUCTURE
706 SF N\
RESIDENTIAL
DWELLING

\L DEMO (E) STRUCTURE
XX 1034 sF X X
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

DEMO (E) STRUCTURE
313 SF
GARAGE

10—

EXISTING 8' H. IRON FENCE OVER 1'H. EXISTING 6' H. CHAIN LINK FENCE OVER 2' H. CMU WALL T EXISTING 6' H. WOOD FENCE
: CMU WALL

-g————

SITE BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS




FRONT OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING #1 SIDE OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING #1
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3 REAR OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING #1 SIDE OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING #1
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FRONT OF GARAGE SIDE OF GARAGE

REAR CORNER OF GARAGE FRONT OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING #2




SIDE OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
#2

SIDE OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING #2

REAR OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING #2

REAR OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING #2




QOMBII}I'ATION OF B_ASEMAP 1911 AND 1811 AT 1"=190'

S 5



FRONT OF PROPERTY
SIDE OF PROPERTY

N <

FRONT OF PROPERTY
SIDE OF PROPERTY
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632 THOMPSON AVE

640 THOMPSON AVE

1756 FLOWER ST

1800 FLOWER ST




O | 639 THOMPSON AVE




1761 COSMIC WAY

CORNER OF COSMIC WAY & THOMPSON AVE
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	CITY OF GLENDALE, CA
	DESIGN REVIEW STAFF REPORT – COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL / MIXED USE
	November 7, 2022 628 THOMPSON AVENUE
	Decision Date Address
	Administrative Design Review (ADR) 5624-026-003
	Review Type APN
	PDR 2119410 BENNY ARIAS
	Case Number  Applicant
	Aileen Babakhani, Planner JOSE R. REYES
	Case Planner  Owner
	Project Summary
	Environmental Review
	The project is exempt from CEQA review as a Class 3 “New Construction and Conversion of Small Structures”, exemption pursuant to Section 15303 (c) of the State CEQA Guidelines, because the proposed project is to construct a new commercial building, lo...
	Existing Property/Background
	Staff Recommendation
	Approve with Conditions
	______________________________________________________________________________
	Last Date Reviewed / Decision First time submittal for final review.
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